Appropsdotiom Acco uond
AA4-B0 cend de

ot et 4957
Feen’, 1954

S’ ’F,Efr\o\m—e,/
A eesonds









ERRATA.

=mnent of West Bengal Appropriation Accounts 1849-50 and the Audit Report 1951

Paragraph 6 line 1 of statement,

Read 78 for 7.8 in Col. 7.

” 13 statement voted 1949-50 Read 6.9 for 9.9 in Col. 4.
" 17 sub-paragraph 6 line 1, Reuad 117 and 118 for 118 and 119,
" 18 3rd sib- paragraph line 4 Read 7.1 for 71.

(1] DO.‘
Part 1I Note I,

Totals—Gross
Heading of Col. 2.

Do.

Do.
Sub-head M2 (5), Col. 2,
Sub-head R 9—Col. 4.

Sub-head T (Jols. 1 and 4.
Heading of Col. 2,

Do.
Sub-head H1. Col. 1,
Sub-head E Col. 4.
Heading of Col. 2,

Do.
Do.

Heading of Col. 4. -

Item 11—Col. 6.

Item 36—Col, 6.

1tem 41—Explanation—Col. §.

Item 58—=Balance,

Item §9—-Col. 6.

Item 84—Col. 6.

Item 90—Progressive Expenditure
” Balance,

Sub-head G(2), Col. 3.

ﬁeuding of Col. 2.

Col. 2 of the Statement.
Col. 3 of the Statement.

Col. 2, Ttem 6.
(101. 2;Itﬁm 7.

L1904 \GWDB—¢.2-52—600,

line 5 Read 9 to 11 for 7 to 9.

Insert S stands for supplementary grant or
appropriation "’ between ‘O’ and ‘R °,
Read —11,80,954 for —11,86,945.

Delete “ Or appropriation " below the words
“ Final Grant »’,

Do.

Do.
Read 3,358 for 3,35.
Read —38,852 for —862.

Delete the explanatory note.

Insert ¢ Or ap{)roprietion " below the word
¢ Final Grant™,

Do.
Read 45,000 for 5,000 appearing against * O ’.
Delege the explanatory note.

Delete. ¢ Or appropriation’ below the word
* Final @rant .
Do.
Do.

Inasert *“ Excess ™ over the word ‘¢ Saving ",
Read —438 for—48.

Rehd —15,873 for 15,73,

Delete portion beginning with « (Rs. 2,565,000)".
Read Rs. 22,98,680 for Rs."32,98,580,
Read—29,643 for —29,548

Read +305,430 for 4 35,435,

Read Rs. 48,806 for Rs. 44,808,

Read Rs. 29,04,994 for Rs. 29,08,99¢.

Read 8,337 for 8,387.

Insert ‘“ Or appropriation  below the word
‘¢ Final Grant .

Read 8,475,066 mds. 24 srs. for 8,476,966 mds,
2 srs. against item rioe, ‘

Read 10,22,80,719 for 4,10,22,80,719 against
item rice.

Read 90,480 for 90,4808.

Read 9,865,838 for 9,85,83.






i)
PREFATORY REMARKS.

This volume containing the Appropriation Accounts of the Governwent
of West Bengal for 1949-50 and the Audit Report is prepared in accor-
dance with paragraph 13(1)(i) and (iii) of the Government of India (Audit
and Accounts) Order, 1936, as adapted under the India (Provisional Consti-
tution), Order, 1947, read with Articles 149,amet 151 (2) of the Constitu-F¥e k-
tion of India. Its object is to present the audited accounts of all '-’LL
the expenditurs of the year, whether voted or charged, in the form Mo&/
of a separate appropriation account for each grant with any
important observations which it is considered necessary to make
as a result of audit investigation. The volume includes also the com-
ments it is deemed necessary to make upon the results of audit of
all trading, manufacturing and profit and loss accounts and balance sheets
kept in respect of Government commercial or quasi-commercial concerns,
and upon the examination of accounts of receipts and of stores and stock
made under paragraph 13(2) of the Order in Council already mentioned. * It is
submitted by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India to His Excellency
the Governor to be laid before the State Legislature,

2. Comments have been confined, as far as possible, to audit points of out-
standing interest or importance. Cases of irregularities, etc., included in the
Audit Report relate ordinarily to the year 1949-50. The report includes also
cases relating to previous years, which could not be dealt with in the earlier
reports, as well as some matters relating to a later year than 1949-50.
‘Every effort is made to obtain an agreement on the statements of facts from
she Departments to whom draft paragraphs are sent for the purpose, -






PART I
AUDIT REPORT, 1950.

Throughout this Report the amounds shown represent thousands of rupees unless
the contrary s specifically indicated.)

GENERAL REVIEW OF THE RESULTS OF AUDIT.
INTRODUCTORY.

The budget for 1949-50 provided for a total revenue expenditure of
Rs. 32:94 crores. This provision was subsequently increased by supple-
mentary grants (Rs. 2:01 crores) raising the total to Rs. 34-95 crores, as against
a total provision of Rs. 35°09 crores in the preceding year. The decrease of
Rs. 14 lakhs was mainly due to the net effect of a reduction of
Rs. 1'24 crores on account of development projects partly set oft by a
provision of Rs. 1 crore for the new set-up of various departments and small
increases aggregating Rs. 10 lakhs under certain heads.

In the Capital section, the original budget provision of Rs. 13'16 crores
was augmented by a supplementary grant of Rs. 1:25 crores. The estimate
of the preceding year was Re. 6:69 crores. The increase of Rs. 7-72 crores
was mainly on account of estimated outlay on multipurpose river valley
schemes, land development and housing schemes, road construction, clear-
ance of old liabilities on account of the supply of foodgrains by other
Governments and the re-imposition of control over sugar.

REVIEW OF TOTAL DEMAND PLACED BEFORE THE
' LEGISLATURE.

2. Thirtysix demands for grants aggregating Rs. 654,73,60,720 were
placed before the Legislature which voted them without any reduction.
This amount as well as a further sum of Rs. 1,27,97,000 required to meet
expenditure charged on the revenues of the State were included in the
schedule of authorised expenditure, which was authenticated by His
Excellency the Governor of West Bengal on the 29th March, 1949 under
Section 80 of the Government of India Act, 1935 (now defunct), as adapted:
by the India (Provisional Constitution) Order, 1947.

The number and arrangement of the Demands were practically the same
as in the preceding year except that (i) no separate demand for expenditure
on Post-war Development Schemes was presented, the provision therefor
being included in the demands of the respective departments executing the
schemes and (ii) a new demand ‘No. 37.—Road Transport Scheme” which
was included in the supplementary schedule of the previous year was included
in the original schedule of authorised expenditure for the year under report.

SUPPLEMENTARY GRANTS AND APPROPRIATIONS DURING
THE YEAR.

3. During the year under report a supplementary schedule of authorised
expenditure for an aggregate sum of Rs. 3,77,87,301 was authenticated by



2

His Excellency the Governor on the 6th March, 1950. The above amount
consisted of (a) Rs. 3,69,67,001 on account of twelve supplementary grants
voted by the Legislature including two new grants, vsz., *36.—Pre-partition
Payments” and ‘41.—Deposits and Advances—Cooch Behar Deposit
Account” and Rs. 8,20,300 on account of four charged appropriations.

GENERAL RESULTS OF APPROPRIATION AUDIT.

4. The following statement compares the total grants or appropriations
for the year under report with the total disbursements :(—

Particulars, Charged. Voted. Total.
1 3 3 4
Rn. Rs. Rs.

-
.

Original schedule of authorised expenditure—
(a) Voted by the Legislature . . .. 54,73,80,720 54,73,60,720

(b) Appropriations to meet expenditure

charged on the revenues of the
State . . . . . . 1,27,97,000 . 1,27,97,000

2. Supplementary scledule ¢f authorsed
expenditure—

(a) Voted by the Legislature . . .o 3,69,67,001 3,09,67,001

(b) Appropriations to meet expenditure
charged on the revenues of the

State . . . . . . §,20,300 .o 8,20,300
3. Net aggrégate grant or appropriation . 1,36,17,300 58,43,27,721 59,79,45,021
4. Aggregate disbursements . . . 1,13,96,629 42,06,18,668 43,20,15,287
5. Less(—)or more(+ )than granted . . —22,20,671—16,37,09,063—16,59,29,734
6. Percentage of 6 to 3 . . . . 16-3 28 277

5. Savings on Votcd Grants.—Savings occurred in 31 out of 38 voted
grants. A list of the more important cases is given below :—

. Supple- . Percent-
wNumberg::xrclltname of 051'1:1:: l mentary é?;:{ Expenditure. Savings. age of
. ) Grant. ’ savings.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1,—Taxes on Income
other than Corpora-
tion Tax . <. 318 . 3,18 2,78 40 126
-
J0—Trrigation . . 5,26,78 . 5,%5,78 3,62,38  1,68,40 311
17.—Ports and Pilotage 5,69 .. 5,569 4,66 93 16:6
20.—Medical . . 3,63,31 . 3,63,31 2,70,22 83,09 236
21.~Public Health . 77,74 . 77,74 66,26 11,48 14°8
23.~Charges on account
of Agrioulture . 2,81,28 .. 2,81,28 2,05,14 76,14 2741
84.—Charges on account
, of Co-operative Credit. 19,68 . 19,68 15,64 4,14 21

28.—~Industries—
Industries . . 88,07 .o 88,07 56,21 31,86 36-2



3

Number and name of  Original Supple- g . . Percent-
mentary Expenditure. Savings. age of
Grant. Grant. Grant. Grant. savings.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
‘26.—Industries—
Fisheries . . 42,45 .. 42,45 9,33 33,12 7.8
2g4.--Miscellaneous
Departments . 22,92 .o 22,92 20,16 2,76 1241
29.~Civil Works . 4,49,89 71,48 5,21,37 4,561,686 69,72 134
30,—Famine Relief . 40,90 .o 40,90 29,01 11,89 291
33.—Miscellaneous . 4,45,33 653,22 4,98,66 2,82,10 2,16,45 434
34, —Extraordinary
Charges . . 4,08,63 . 4,08,53 3,28,28 80,256 19-6
36.—Pre-partition Pay-
ments . . 34,00 34,00 26,19 7,81 22+9
37.—Expenditure on Road
Transport Scheme . 1,66,00 .o 1,565,00 67,60 87,60 506

38,—Capital Outlay on
Provincial Schemes
of State Trading . 2,18,95 1,23,66  3,42,61 2,68,25 84,26 24'6

40.—Loans and Advan-
ces bearing Int-
erest . . . £,83,038 .o 8,83,03 2,568,74 6,24,29 707

The main causes which contributed to the savings are mentioned
below :—

1.—Tazxes on Income other than Corporation Taz.—Delay in giving e flect
to the new set-up.

10.—Irrigation.—Smaller contribution to the Damodar Valley PrOJegt
and smaller outlay on works and maintenance owing to delay in land a oqui-
sition, late acceptance of tenders and non-availability of materials as also
arrear recovery from the Central Government on accownt of their share
of the expenditure on certain protective works.

17.—Ports and Pilotage.—Delay in the procurement of a training ship.

20.—Medical.—Delay in giving effect 4o cestgin.@evelopment schemes
and expenditure on works carried out by the Communication and Buildimge
Department being debited to Grant No. 29.—Civil Works.

21.— Public Health.—Certain*anti-malaria schemes not being sanctio ned
within the year and full effect not being given to certain development
schemes.

28 —Charges on account of Agriculture—Abandonment of certain deve-
lopment and grow-more-food schemes, non-availability of seeds and eco nomy
in purchases and change in the classification of a work to Grant No. 29.—
«Civil Works.



4

24.—Charges on account of Co-operative Credit.—The establishment and
development of multipurpose societies being held in abeyance on account
of financial stringency.

26.—Industrics—Industries—~Abandonment of certain development
schemes, and slow progress of some others.

26.—Industries—Fisheries,—Certain schemes under the Grow More Food
Campaign not being sanctioned during the year, one scheme being partially
implemented and power crafts for quick transport of fish not being avail-
able in full measure as anticipated.

28.—Moascellancous IDepartments—Delay in giving effect to the new
set-up of the departments and certain Labour Welfare Centres not being
opened for want of accommodation.

29 —Civil Works.—Delay in the implementation of the new set-up-
and partial utilisation of the provision for construction of roads owing to
delay in the acquisition of land as well as in sanctioning estimates and
difficulty it obtaining materials and labour.

30.— Famine.—Improved economic condition of the rural population
and favourable weather conditions.

33.— Miscellaneous.—Smaller outlay on certain land development and
housing schemes owing to curtailment of programme due to financial
stringency, delay in land acquisition and either posiponement or the
slow progress of some constructional works.

34— Ezxtraordinary Charges. ——Non-adjustment of the loss on sale of
subsidised food and smaller expenditure in respect of National Cadet

‘Corps.

36.—Pre-partigon Payments.—Delay in the payment of certain compen-
sations for land acquired during pre-partition period pending settlement
with the Government of Kust Bengal.

37.—Expenditure on Road Transport Scheme.-—Non-receipt of some
omnibuses and capital stbck ordered for and less number of buses being
Qperated for want of garage and servicing facilities.

38.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schexes of State Trading.—Larger
credits on account of sale proceeds of food stuffs consequent on the influx
of a large number of people from East Bengal.

40.—Loans and Advances Bearing Interest. -- Puyment of loan to a smaller
number of displaced persons than ‘anticipated and advance to the:
Damodar Valley Corporation being adjusted as contribution under
Grant No. 10,



5

6.—Savings on Charged Appropriations.—Saving also occurred in 9 out
of 12 charged appropriations. The more important of these are detailed:
below :—

. Original Supplemen- Total ) Peroent.-
Number and n:y;: of Appropria- Appropria- tary Appro- Appro- 311)1)‘:“1:::- ;Snat;- age of
1on. tion. priation. priation. - 8% savings.
1 2 3 4 b 6 7
10.—Irrigation . . . . ‘e 5,68 5,68 4,28 1,40 24-3.
11,—Interest on Ordinary Debt . 21,28 . 21,28 18,68 2,70 12+7
3l.—Superannuation Allowances and
Pensions, eto. . . . . 1,17 1,01 2,18 1,96 22 10
87.—Expenditure on Road Transport .. 1,60 1,50 . 1,60 100
Scheme . . . . .

9,—Interest on works for which
Capital accounts are kept . 26,49 . 26,49 11,80 14,69 666
The following are the principal reasons which brought about the savings
under each of the above appropriations :—

10.—Irrigation—Due to a change in the classification of Interest charges
on multipurpose river schemes.

11.—Interest on Ordinary L'ebt.—Smaller amount of loan being received
from the Central Government for financing development projects.

31.—Superannuation Allowances and Penstons.—Supplementary appro-
priation to meet increased expenditure on account of pensions of Judges
of the High Court and the establishment thereof, not being required.

37.—Expenditure on Road Transport Scheme—Interest on the Capital
outlay on the State Transport Service could not be adjusted during’the year
owing to delay in the compilation of its pro forma Profit and Loss Account.

9.—Interest on works for which Capital Accounts are kept.—Change in the
classification of interest charges on the Capital Outlay on the Mayurakshi
and the Damodar Valley Projects to the Major Head ¢“8Q-A Capital Outlay
on multipurpose river schemes’’ included under Grant No. 10-Irrigation.

7. Savings on Voted Grants and Charged Approprigtions (separately and
combined) as compared with the previous years—The statement below shows
how the savings on grants and appropriations in the year under report
compared with those in the preceding year :—

. . :
Final . Percentage -
—_— Appropriations Savings. of
and Grants, savings.
1 2 3 4
Charged—
1048-48 . . . . . . . 1,12,28 2,08 19
1948.50 . . . . ; . . 1,36,17 22,21 16-3
Voted—
1948-49 . . . . . . . 43,70,85 14,89,42 341

1“9‘50 . . . . . . 58'43,28 16,37,09 28



6

Final Percentage
—_— Appropriations Savings. of
and Grants. savings.
1 2 3 4
Charged and Voted taken together—
1048-49 . . . . . . . 44,83,13 14,91,50 333
1949-50 . . . . . . . 59,79,45 16,59,30 277

Both in the charged and the voted sections the savings were far too
-excessive. The bulk of the savings in the charged section occurred under
Appropriation No. 9, while those in the voted section occurred under
Grants Nos. 10, 20, 22, 25, 26, 29, 33, 34, 37, 38 and 40.

8. Ezcesses over Voted Grants.—The voted grant was exceeded in the
following seven cases :—

NumberG :gﬁtl.ltme of (gll‘g;&ﬂ] %{,ﬁ{{y g)r!;;lt Expenditure. Excess. ng;g?:(g.
1 2 3 4 b 6 7
Rs. Rs. Re. Rs. Rs.

4—Stamps . . 492000 1,30,000 6,22000 671,399 49,399 79

5—Forest . . 4858000 4,31,000 52,89,000 53,562,772 63,772 12

6.—Registration . 14,18,000 . 14,18,000 14,61,046 43,046 3
18.—Scientific Depart-

ments . . . 4,42,000 . 4,42,000 4,42,080 80

31.—Superannuation
Allowances and Pen-

sion . « ‘. 86,75,000 10,04,000 96,79,000 1,02,562,806 5,73,806 59
39.—Interest free Ad- .

vances . . 11,890,000 2,28,000 14,17,000 19,60,916  5,43,916 384
41.—Cooch Behar

Deposit Account .o 47,62,000 47,62,000 49,094,229  2,32,229 49

The main causes which led to the excesses are explained below : —

4.—Stamps.—Liabilities of the previous year and larger indent for
stamps.

5.—Forest.—Larger extraction of timber and charcoal owing to increased
demands.

6.—Registration.—Larger number of registration cases consequent on
the relaxation of the restrictions imposed on registration of documents
under the Transfer of Property (India) Ordinance, 1948.

18.—8cientific Departments.—The excess is insignificant in amount.

31.—Superannuation Allowanges and Pensions.—Unanticipated transfer
-of pensions of quite a number of pensioners of Undivided Bengal, from
East Bengal to West Bengal.



7

39.—Interest-free Advances.—Advances drawn by the Land Acquisition:
Collectors of certain districts for local payment of compensation for land.

41.~-Cooch Betar Deposit Account.~Due to insufficient data correct
estimate was not possible.

9. Eaxcesses over Charged Appropriations.—Charged appropriations were
exceeded in the following two cases :—

- Supple- .
Original Final @ 0o di. Percent-
Number und rame of  Appropei- 2OUOTY appropet. ipend POt
Appropriation. ation. ation,  ation. exoess.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
29.—Civil Works . . 9,311,000 . 9,31,000 9,76,028 45,028 48
34.—Extraordinary . 1,300 1,300 1,323 23 18
Charges.

The excess under the former head was due to larger expenditure on
repairs to buildings. The excess in the other case is small.

10. Ezvesses over Voted Grants and Charged Appropriations as compared
with prerious years.—The table below compares the number and amount of’
excesses over voted grants and charged appropriations during the year
under review with those of the previous year.

Number. Amount.
Year. Voted. Charged. Voted. Charged.
1 2 3 4 5
Rs. Rs.
1048-49 . . . . . 13 2 42,35,879 1,19,836
1949-50 . . . . . 7 2 156,06,248 45,061

The above table shows marked improvemenj: during the year under
review i the voted as well as in the charged sections. The reasons for the
excesses have been explained in paragraphs 8 and 9,ante.

GENERAL COMMENTS ON THE ACCURACY OF BUDGETING.

11. Voted Grants.—The budget estimates of 1949-50 provided a total
sum of Rs. 64,73:61 lakhs for voted expenditure against which the actual
expenditure was Rs. 42,06'19 lakhs causing a saving of Rs. 12,67'42 lakhs,
i.e., 23'2 per cent. of the original grant. Supplementary grants for an
aggregate sum of Rs. 3,69:67 lakhs increased the saving to Rs. 16,3709 lakhs
which was 28 per cent. of the final grant. Grants ‘Nos. 10, 20, 22, 29, 33,
34, 37, 38 and 40 contributed to about 90 per cent. of the total saving. The.



8

saving of Rs. 12,67'42 lakhs on ‘the original grant was composed of a saving
-of Rs. 14,36:19 lakhs under twenty-six heads and an excess of Rs. 1,68'77
lakhs under twelve heads. The supplementary grant covered the excesses
fully under five heads and partially under five. In one case, wviz.,
Grant No. 33.—Miscellaneous, the supplementary grant increased the saving

on the original grant.

Charged Appropriations.—The budget estimate for charged expenditure
was Rs, 1,27-97 lakhs against which the actual expenditure amounted to
Rs. 1,13-96 lakhs causing a saving of Rs. 14'01 lakhs which comes to 12:3 per
cent. of the original appropriation. The supplementary appropriation of
Rs. 8:20 lakhs increased the saving to Rs. 22-21 lakhs, or 16'3 per cont. of
the final appropriation. The saving of Rs. 14'01 lakhs in the original
appropriation was the net effect of a saving of Rs. 1964 lakhs under six
heads and an excess of Rs. 553 lakhs under four, The supplementary
appropriation covered the excesses fully under two heads and partially under
one. In one case (viz., Appropriation No. 37.—Expendtiure on Road Trans-
port Scheme) the supplementary appropriation was not required for the
reasons stated in paragraph 6 ante.

Out of 40 heads for which appropriation accounts have been prepared
twenty-one showed a variation of above 10 per cent., six between 5 and 10 per
-cent., ten between 1 and 5 per cent. and two below 1 per cent. In one case
there was no variation, The reasons for the more important variations

have been explained in paragraphs 5, 6, 8 and 9 ante.

CONTROL OVER EXPENDITURE.

12. Important instances of defective control over expenditure noticed
during the year are mentioned below :—

(1) Inmjudicious reappropriations and surrenders causing excess over

allotments—
Rs.
(i) Grant No. 17—Ports and Pilotage—Sub-head A,
and paragraph 2 of the Review, page 103 . 1,27,816

The proposal to cover the excess by reappropriation from the saving
under Sub-head P was ineffective as the entire saving under the latter head

‘had been surrendered.

(2) Cases of non-surrender of savings—

() Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General
Administration—Sub-head B-2, page 74 . . 2,00,000

The anticipated saving was not surrendered by the Controlling Officer
through some misunderstanding.



9

(ii) Grant No, 25.—Industries—Industries—

Sub-head G, page 154 and paragraph 2 .
of the Review, page 156

. . . 1,31,000
Sub-head 1, page 1565 and paragraph b
of the Review page 157

Rs.

2,00,000
"l he anticipated savings in the above cases were not surrendered

{3) Cases of unremedied or uncovered excesses—

(1) Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—
Sub-head D-2 (1), page 136

. . . 19,127
Sub-head D-2(2), page 136 . . . 1,93,879
Sub-head D-2(3), page 136 uwnd paragraph

3 of the Review, page 141

[ L] [ 1 ,59,080
The excesses remained uncovered.

(i) Grant No. 23.—Charges on account of Veterinary—

Sub-head D-6, page 148 and paragraph 2 of
the Revww page 149

5,377
The excess was uot regularised by reappropriation of
savings under subhead D-7 due to oversight.
(i) Grant No. 28.—Miscellaneous Departments—
Sub-head D, page 172 and paragrap'h 2 of
the Rewew page 176 9,995.

The anticipated expenditure was not provided for

(iv) GrantNo. 29.—Civil works—
" Sub-head D—Voted—Gross, page 179
and paragraph 2 (b) of the Review on page 184

13,76,266
Sub-head M (iii), page 182 and paragraph 2 (a)
of the Rueview, page 184

79,07,721
The excesses were not regularisd by reappropriation,

(v) Grant No. 30—Famine—Sub-head A-4 (2) and '
paragraph 2 of the Review, page 226 « 1,89,621
Provision for expenditure on repairs to a camp of a State

Orphanage amounting to Rs. 2,15,271 sanctioned in
September, 1949 was not made during the year

(vi) Grant No. 32—Charges on account of Stationery
and Printing—Sub-head F, page 234 and para-
graph 2 of the Review, page 236

. 8,323
The excess remained uncovered.



10

\8)  Defective budgeting—
Grant No. 2 Land Revenue—(a) S ub-head A-6, page 27 Rs.
and paragraph 2 of the Review, page 29 . . 12,542

Absence of provision for recovery of charges of establishment
employed on Education Cess Work.

(b) Sub-head D-2 and D-3, page 28 and paragraph 3 of the
Review, page 30 . . . . 56,042

Erroneous provision made under these sub-heads for charges debi-
table to sub-head ID-5, subsequently rectified by reappropriation.

GENERAL CONCLUSIONS RELATING TO CONTROL OVER
EXPENDITURE.

13. In the voted section there was a saving of Rs. 16,37:09 lakhs
in the total voted grant of Rs. 58,43-28 1akhs. A sum of Rs. 20,1668
lakhs was, however, surrendered to the Finance Department by the vari-
ous controlling authorities which resulted in an unadjusted excess of
Rs. 3,79'59 lakhs, which was 6'9 per cent. of the final modified appro-
priation. The unadjusted excess was the result of excesses aggregating
Rs. 6,23:17 lakhs under thirteen heads, partly offset by savings aggregat-
ing Rs. 2,43'68 lakhs under twenty-four heads. The surrender had the
effect of reducing savings under twenty-one heads, converting savings into
excesses under six heads and increasing the excess under one head.
Grant No. 38.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes of State Trading

contributed about 88 pergent. of the excess.

In the charged section there was a saving of Rs. 2221 lakhs in the
total charged appropriation of Rs. 1,36:17 lakhs. A saum of Rs. 19:72
lakhs was surrendered to the Finance Department reducing the saving
to Rs. 2:49 lakhs which was 2'1 per cent. of the final modified appropria-
tion. The final saving was the net effect of a total saving of Rs. 6:32
lakhs under five heads and excesses aggregating Rs. 3'83 lakhs under five
heads. The bulk of the excess occurred under Grants Nos. 11—Interest on

Ordinary Debt and 33.—Miscellaneous.

The following table compares the percentage of unadjusted savings in
and excesses over the final modified appropriation for the year under review

with those of the two preceding years :—

In Rs. lakhs,
Final Unad Jnsted Percentage of
—_—— Appropriations  Exoess+ unad justed
and Grants.  Savings— excess or
savings.
1 2 3 4
Voted—
1948'49 ] ] . . . [ . 29,81'62 —1,00'19 3.4
1949-50 . . . . . . . 88,26 60 +8,79°59 99
Charged—
’948-49 ° . . s . . L) - 1,10.93 —.73 .7
1049.50 « . . . . e 1,16°45 —2-49 2:1



11

It will be seen from the above table that the improvement noticed in
the preceding year was not maintained during the year under review. The
deterioration is more marked in the voted than in the charged section.

Cases of defective control over expenditure have been mentioned in the
Reviews of individual appropriation accounts and in paragraph 12 ante.
They show that in quite a number of cases there was room for better control.

14. Verification of departmental accounts.—Defective control over expen-
diture was partly due to the failure on the part of the controlling officers to
carry out a timely verification of the departmental accounts with the accounts
compiled by the Accountant General. Under the departmental system
of accounting, the figures of expenditure under certain heads of account
as furnished by the disbursing officers are to be consolidated by Depart-
mental Controlling Officers and thereafter agreed with the corresponding
figures as appearing in the accounts compiled by the Accountant General.
For the purpose of rectification of any mistakes in the compiled accounts,
as well as for conducting an efficient audit against appropriation. it is
essential that this process of reconciliation should be carried out regularly
from month to month. But, during the year under review, this was not
done in a pretty large number of cases in spite of repeated reminders
having been issued to the Controlling Officers concerned. The matter
having been reported to the Finance Department of Government the
verification was completed by the end of September, 1950, with the
following exceptions :—

Name Period for which
Head of account. of the verification has boen
Controlling Officer. outstanding.
26.—General Administration (Re- Refugee Rehabilitation March, 1950.
habilitation Programme). Department.
27.—Administration of Justice Judiocial Department From April, 1949.

(Civil and Sessions Court, Court
of Small Causes and Court of
Presidency Magistrate).

38.—Medical (Development Pro- Director of  Health From February, 1950.
gramme). Services, West Bengal.

67.~Miscellaneous . . . Health and Local Self From December, 1949,
Government Depart-

ment.
Do. . . . » Relief and Rehabilitation March. 1950.
Department.
85.—Capital Outlay (Supply of Fina noe Department From April, 1919,

Food stuff at concession rates
to other Government servants).

41 AGWB 2



12

FINANCIAL IRREGULARITIES, LOSSES, ETC.

15. Cases of losses and other irregularities which deserve to be brought
to notice have heen mentioned in the Reviews of the relative grants.
The following table gives the references :—

Paragraph Anount
Page. XNumber and name of grant. of the Brief subject, involved.
Review, !
1 2 3 4 5
Rs,
30, 2.—Land Revenue . . . 6 Trrogular payment of convey- 2,160
ance allowance,
32, 3.—Trovincial Excise . . 2 Remission of revenue . . 6,812
34, 4.—Stamps . . . . 3 Write-off of the value of stamps 9,850
found short in a consignmont.
4. Ditto . . . 4 Write-off of the value of stamps 904
found short in a sub-treasury.
42. 8.—Othoer Taxes and Dutics . J Remission of Revenue . . 18,140
81. 12.-General Administration— 2 Puyment of the cost of medical 7,680
General Administration. treatment of a Minister,
. Ditto . . . . 3 Write-off of the loss of agricul- 2,

tural loan money.

» ‘l)itto . . . . 4 Misappropriation of loan money 691
82. Ditto . . . . 5 Write-off of the shortage of 8,750

iovernment money collected
by a poddar.

88. 14.—Administration of Justice 4 Write-off of decrotal amounts ¢ 4,999
in pauper suits. 1 22,804
102, 16.—Dolice . . . . 3 Mjsuppropristion of Govern- 10,078
ment money,
117. 19.—Charges on account of 4 Irregulurity in the payment of 6,941
Education. grants to certain unrecognised
primary Schools and Maktabs.
118. Ditto . . . . b Jrregularity in the payment of 38,837

grants to Primary Schools and
Maktabs by a District Inspee-
tor of Schools,

119. Ditto . . . . G Loss of non-Government money 4560
depurited in a Scheduled Bank |
by a College.

127, 20.—Medical . . . . 3 Delay in the realiration of cabin 15,133
or bed rents of a certain

hospital.

128. Ditto . . .. 4 Irregularity in the, maintenance ..
of acoounts of a medical store.

128. Ditto . . . . b Loss due to injudicious accep- 1,780

tance ot tenders in an Auxi-
liary State Hospital,

141, 22.—Charges on soc-ount of 4 Write-off of the sale-procecds of 1,950
Agriculture, seeds stolen from the custody
of an Agricultural Domonstrat-
or,

141. Ditto . . . . b Write-off of the value of M. S. 832
flat and iron rods stolen from a
Seed Store.



Page.

161. 27.—Industries——(Cinchona

227. 30.—~Famine

250, 33.—~Miscellaneous

?”

144

257. 34.—Extraordinary Charges.

271. 37.—Expenditure on Road Trans-
port Scheme.

233,

284,

285.

289.

290.

201,

Number and name of grant.

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

Ditto

w

38.—Capital Outlay on Provincial
Schemes of State Trading.

13

Paragraph
of the
Review.

3

10

11

e

(3]

(]

Brief subjeot, Amount
involved.
4 5
Rs.

Irregularitics in the accounts of 9,272
Cinchona plantations,

Irregularities in the accounts of
famino relief ex penditure.

Write-off of the value or' a trailer 12,659
pump and other cquipments
destroyed by fire.

Write-off of loan monsy of 11,317
distrossed persons misappro-
priated by a Revenue Officer
of a district.

Write-off of amount stolen from 3,828
the custody of the Superinten-
dent of a relief camp.

Irregular drawal of money to 1,79,085
avoid lapse of budget graut.

Sule-proceeds of Government 1,92,547
Stores utilised for payment of
pay and allowances of shop
personnel and other irregularity
in the Food Department.

Portions of sale-proceeds of tick- 9,582
ots systcmatically held back
by conductor in many cases,

Shortages, losses in storage 35,800
and  deterioration of stock.

Irregularities in the maintcnance 2,688,471
of accounts and losses in transit

Shortages due to absence of weigh- 3,086,798
ment facilities and other irregu-
larities.

Lossos  due to deterioration in 19,125
quality.

As in paragraphs 4 and 5 as well 2,50,562
as logses in transport.

Losses in transport . . 1,46,164
Asin paragraphs 4and 5 . 9,80,758

As in paragraph 4 and losses 6,46,152
due to prolonged and defective
storage.

Lossts in  storage, due to 2,290,614
accident and deterioratiqn
in quality and overpayment.

2a



14
OTHER TOPICS OF INTEREST.

16. Local audit and snspections.—During the year under review the Out-
side Audit Department conducted inspection of the accounts of 4 treasuries,
1 Sub-treasury, 13 Public Works Divisions and 15 Irrigation Divisions. It
also carried out a local test-audit of the accounts of 225 civil offices includ-
ing 4 Forest Divisions, 4 Collectorates, 35 relief camps or offices started for
the relief and rehabilitation of displaced persons from Eastern Pakistan and
9 other offices connected with post-war development schemes, and remnants
of war schemes. For the first time, a local test-audit was also conducted
of the contingent expenditure incurred by the West Bengal Secretariat and

the Legistative Assembly Office.

Serious defects and irregularities as well as instances of wasteful expendi-
ture, loss of stores, and discrepancies in stock accounts came to light in
course of the local inspections or audits and were mentioned in the respective
Inspection Reports. A few cases are mentioned below.

A Jarge percentage of vehicles (over 41 per cent.) of a transport service
under the State Government remained idle throughout the year for want
of garaging facilities thus materially affecting the earnings of the service. 1t
was alio an example of unplanned capital outlay resulting in heavy loss by
way of interest and depreciation.

A test check of the godown accounts of a Directorate of the Food
Department (based on a comparison of two months’ chalans with the stock
received) disclosed large discrepancies and a total loss of Rs. 16,000 on
account of quantities received short. Local audit also brought to light a loss
of Rs. 19,344 due to bad storage and consequent deterioration in the quality
of stock. Action taken at the instance of audit led to recoveries aggregating

Rs. 19,958 from private parties.

The audit of expenditure incurred on the relief and rehabilitation of
displaced persons from Eastern Pakistan, on which a sum of about Rs. 2
crores was spent by the State Government, brought to light the following
types of irregularities which were more or less of common and frequent
occurrence :—

(a) Iregular payment of gratuitous relief or cash doles to persons not
eligible for the same and overpayment of cash doles in a number of cases.

(b) Stock of food grains kept in camps for distribution to displaced

rsons either not physically verified ty departmental officers or when

verified, showing large discrepancies and stores lying unused or undisposed
of for a long time.

(c) Muster rolls in respect of distritutions of giatuitous relief, cloths,
and blankets, either wanting or full of unattested corrections and over-
writings.

(d) Loans on account of house-building, business, etc., granted to
displaced persons without proper investigation or fulfilment of the prelimi-
naries required before making the grant. House-building loans given in one
lump sum instead of by instalments according to actual requirements.
Utilisation of the loans not regularly waiched or finally certified.



15

; (¢) Loan Ledgers either not opened at all, or kept in a very incomplete
orm.

At the instance of the State Government, a special audit of the accounts
of a District Inspector of Schools and of a Head of the Police Department
was also conducted during the year under review. The former disclosed
excess and irregular payments of grants to several institutions (some of them
non-existent) and teachers amounting to Rs. 10,519. The latter audit
disclosed various kinds of irregularities as well as of wasteful or avoidable
expenditure.

17. Awudit of Grants-in-aid.—The Examiner, Local Audit Depart-
ment, who conducted the audit of grants-in-aid paid to local bodies has
certified that the grants which had been paid to end of 1948-49 and
audited by him were found to have been utilised properly and in accor-
dance with the prescribed conditions with the exception of the ocases
mentioned below :—

Overpayments of dearness allowance aggregating Rs. 10,995 and Rs. 3,334
were made to the employees of two local bodies out of the subvention
paid by the State Government. The former amount represents payments
up to the 31st March, 1946, to part-time officers and retained pleaders
who were not entitled to receive such allowances as well as to a high
official in excess of the maximum limit admissible under the rules of the
State (lovernment. The latter amount represents subvention which had
been wrongly calculated and drawn during 1948-49 on the basis of actual
pay and strength of the staff in each month instead of the sanctioned
strength as on the 31st March of the previous year.

In both these cases Government issued orders for recovery of the
amounts overdrawn.

In the case of grants-in-aid paid to other institutions, the requisite
certificates have been received from the departmental authorities.

Paragraphs 4 and 5 on pages 118 and 119 of the Review under ¢ Grant No.
19.—Charges on account of Education’’ mention the irregularities noticed in
the course of special audit in regard to sums drawn as grant-in-aid on behalf
of certain unrecognised institutions as well as double payment of dearness
allowance grant to certain schools.

18. Relief and Rehalilitation.—Expenditure incurred during 1949-560 on
account of relief, rehabilitation, census operation and registration as Indian
citizens of persons displaced from East Bengal amounted to Rs. 1,89.79,054,
including expenditure on officers and staff, out of which a sum of
Rs. 1,48,21,470 was reimbursed by the Union Government. The expenditure
included sums of Rs. 1,26,93,963 and Rs. 28,44,137 spent on pu-e relief and
rehabilitation respectively. In addition, a sum of Rs.' 1,84,18,672 was
disbursed as loans to displaced persons.



16

The expenditure incurred on account of pay and allowances of officers
and establishment at headquarters as well as in districts and camps amount-
ed to Rs. 27,39,785 as detailed below :—

R"
Staff at headquarters (Caloutta) . . . 8,71,814
Staff in districts . . . . . . 6,61,298
Staff in Camps . . . . . . 12,16,673
Total . 27,39,786

Expenditure on staff works out to 7.8 per cent. of the actual amount
spent on pure relief and rehabilitation of displaced persons and of the
amount disbursed as loans, The corresponding percentages during 1947-48
(Post-partition) and 1948-49 were 12 and 71 respectively. The irregularities
noticed during local inspections have been mentioned in paragraphs 7 to 9 of
the Review of Grant No. 33.

19. State Trading.—The following schemes continued in operation dur-
ing the year 1949-50 and the expenditure incurred thereon was booked under
the head “85-A.—Capital Outlay on Provincial Schemes of State Trading’:—

(1) Grain Purchase Schemes—
(a) Purchase of food-grains other than wheat.
(b) Purchase of wheat and wheat products.

(¢) Supply of food-stuffs at concession rates to Government
servants,

(ii) Other miscellaneous Schemes—

Purchase of sugar.

Grain Purchase Schemes.-—The object of these schemes is to purchase and
stock large quantities of foodgrains such as rice, paddy, wheat and wheat
products with a view to tkeir equitable distribution by sale to the public at
controlled rates and to certain classes of Government servants at concession
rates.

Other Miscellaneous Schemes.—The Scheme for the purchase of sugar has
been introduced with the object of its contrelled distribution to the public
through ration shops.

Accounting Procedure.—No change has been brought about in the accoun-
ting procedure. As in the past, each scheme has been accounted for under



17

the following sub-heads (with suitable additions to and modifications ot the
pxisting heads where necessary) opened within the Capital Account :—

(1) Cost of purchase.

(2) Advances.

(3) Suspense (Personal Deposits).

(4) Deduct—Receipts and recoveries on Capital Account.

(5) Deduct—Capital expenditure financed from ordinary revenues.

(6) Deduct—Recoveries from other Governments, Departments, etc.

(7) Add—Surcharge collected with sale-proceeds for improvement of
village roads in heavy procurement areas transferred to revenue
receipts.

When a scheme is worked without the aid of advances, the expenditure
is debited to head (1). When advances are granted and personal ledger
accounts opened for working the scheme, the advances are debited to head
(2) by corresponding credit so head (3). The subsequent incomings and out-
goings relating to the personal ledger accounts also appear under head (3). Al
recoveries including repayment of advances and ultimate profits, if any, are
accounted for under head (4) and all losses under head (1). At the end of the
year, the losses are charged off to revenue against head (5).

Head (6) is designed to accommodate the receipts on account of recoveri-
es due from other Government Departments for value of rationed commodities
supplied from the District Officers’ grainshops as also on account of subsidies
paid by the Central Government on imported foodgrains.

Surcharge collected with the sale proceeds of rice and paddy remains
merged as Capital receipts under head (4) while the actual expenditure
incurred by the Works and Buildings Department on improvement of, village
roads in heavy procurement areas against the collected surcharge is transfer-
red at the end of the year for adjustment under head (7).

The charges for establishment employed on these schemes except
those connected with the supply of foodstuffs at concessional rates to
Government servants are adjusted under the head ¢63,—Extraordinary
Charges in India—Miscellaneous— Civil Supplies” which have lately been
divided into separate departments “Food” and “Supplies”. The expenditure
un the rest of the schemes is debited to the Capital head.

(2). The net expenditure on Schemes (i) and (ii) as booked in the
Capital Account amounted to Rs. 2,67,94,872 and (—) Rs. 9,69, 940
respectively. The minus expenditure under (ii) above was 'ue to the total
reduction of capital expenditure unfler hgdd (4) mentioned above being
in excess of the gross expenditure jn connection with the Scheme adjusted
under head (1) during the year.

(3). The pro-forma Trading Accounts and the Balance Sheets relating
to the Schemes () (a), (i) (b) and (ii) as also the Profit and Loss Acoount



18

in respect of the Scheme (i) (c) for the years 1948-49 and 1949-50 have not yet
been received from Government and as such their incorporation in the Appro-
priation Account of the relative grant has not been possible. The said ac-
counts for 1947-48 (Post-partition) gre given on pages 301-307.

20. Employment of workers of a political party for a procuremen
drive.—Between February and December, 1948, a sum of Rs. 30,080 was
paid as grants to certain Regional Boards of a political party for payment to
1,050 workers engaged by them at«Rs. 30 per head per month for improv-
ing the procurement of rice and paddy. It was stated that this measure
had been adopted not only as a measure of economy, but also to make
internal procurement more effective. The expenditure, however, could not be
sadmitted in audit, as it is considered wrong in principle that the services
of any particular political organisation or party should be utilised for Govern-
ment purposes on payment. Government have since withdrawn the orders
with effect from the 1st December, 1948.

21. Secret Service Expendsture.—The accounts of expenditure treated
under*the orders of Government as on Secret Service are not subjected to
scrutiny by the audit authorities. Administrative officers furnish periodi-
cal certificates of diskursement to the audit office in a prescrited form.
The expend.ture incurred during the year on this account amounted to
Rs. 2,00,743 being included under Grants Nos. 3.—Provincial Excise, 12.—
General Administration, and 16.—Police. =~ The necessary certificates of
disbursements in respect of the expenditure incurred were duly received.

22. Delay in the receipt of Treasury and Leparimental Accounts in the
Account Office.—During the year 1949-50 the due dates for the submission
of monthly accounts were not observed by some of the treasuries and P. W.
D1v1810nal offices—as a result of which the preparation and consolidation
of ‘accounts in the Account Office were greatly hampered. In extreme
cages of delay, the accounts of the defaulting treasuries or P.W. Divisions
could not be included in the Consolidated Accounts of the State for the
particular month which they related to—but had to be incorporated into
the Consolidated Accounts of the following months.

Out of 14 treasuries and 41 Divisional offices which furnished accounts
during the year under review, 3 treasuries and 9 Divisional offices were
noticed to have made systematic delay of over 5 days in the despatch of
their accounts.

23. Objections outstanding.—It is thé duty of departmental officers to
give prompt attention to the objections raised by audit and to take effective
action for the rectification of the irregularities. That this was not done
ta the required extent is indicated by the fact that objections for an aggre-



19

gate sum of Rs. 75,56:21 lakhs on 15,864 itemg remained outstanding at
the end of the year under report as per details given below —

Year or period of objection. Number of items. Amounts

Rs, lakhs.
1947.48 (Post-partition) . . . . . 1,646 3,38:54
1948-49 . . . . . .« % . 3,808 22,76-67
1949-50 ., . . . . . . . 10,410 49,41°10
Total 15,864 76,66:21

Up to the time of writing this report, objections on 416 items for
Rs. 1,30-40 lakhs relating to 1947-48 (Post-partition), on 1,443 items for
Rs. 17,02-85 lakhs relating to 1948-49 and on-3,918 items for Rs. 41,4940
lakhs relating to 1949-50 have been cleared leaving 10,087 itqms still
outstanding comprising a total sum of Rs. 15,73:56 lakhs, classified accord-
ing to years as shown below :—

Year or period of objection. Number of items. Amount.

Rs, lakhs.

1947-48 (Post-partition) . . . . . 1,230 2,08°14

1948-49 . . . . . . . . 2,365 5,73'12
«

1949'50 . . . . . [ [ . 6’492 7,91 '70‘

Total . 10,087 15,7356

A detailed analysis of the above items is given in Appendix III on

pages 324 and 325.

24, Disposal of Inmspectson Reports.—All important irregularities and
defects noticed in course of local audit or inspection are embodied in Ins-
pection Reports which are sent to the departmental officers for necessary
action. In order that the fullest advantage may be derived from the local
audits and inspections, it is essential that the reports should be promptly
and adequately dealt with by the administrative officers. The tetal number
of inspection reports issued during 1948-49 and 1949-50 were 183 and 266
respectively. The following table shows hy departments the number of
reports which have not been finally disposed of at the time of compiling this
Audit Report—as also the number of individual items that have remained
outstanding. It should be particularly mentioned that no replies whatsoever
have yet been received to 31 Inspection Reports issued in 1948-49 and 98

nspection Reports issued in 1949-50—and these figures include reports



20

issued to the Finance Department and the Secretary, Legislative Assembly
as well.

1948-49, 1949-50,
Nemoof Depariment,  Number of Numburof Numborof Numbor o

1 2 3 4 5
Forest . . . . . . 1-, 4 3 14
Registration . . . . . d 4 1 2
General Administration . . . 3 46 ] 214
Administration of Justice . . . 2 6 4 9
Jails . . . . . . 2 9 41
Police . . . . . . 9 26 13 44
Education . . . . . 8 63 21 207
Medical . . . . . . 12 124 21 250
Public Health . . . . ot .e .o 1 7
Agricultupe . . . . . 8 24 17 138
Industries . . . . . b 27 10 118
Famine Relief . . . . . 19 222 15 207
Miscellaneous . . . . . 7 56 14 108
Relief and Rehabilitation . . . 7 86 33 676
Civil Supplies . . . . B a7 207 42 364
Communication and Buildings . . 12 173 14 142
Irrigation and Waterways . . 19 90 16 88
Land Acquisition (For Defence Depart- 8 39 8 57

ment). .
Total . 160 1,205 247 2,676

28. Division of Assets and Liabilitses of Undivided Bengal between East
and West Bengal.—Not much progress has been made with the work beyond
what was mentioned in paragraph 23 on page 17 of the previous year’s
Report. ‘

K. C. CHAUDHURI,

Cacourra; Accountant General, West Bengal.
The 10th January, 1952.

Counteféigqed.
V. NARAHARI RAO,

New DgLai ; Comptroller and Auditor General of Indsia.



PART ILI.

Appropriation Accounts of sums expended duringy the year
1949-50 compared with the several sums specified in the
schedules of authorised expenditure authenticated under
Section 80 of the Government of India Act, 1935
(now defunct) as adapted under the India (Provisional
Constitution) Order, 1947.

Note 1.—(a) Charged items in the Accounts are shown in italics.
() In the Accounts—
‘O’ stands for the original grant or appropriation.

¢ R’ stands for such residual modifications in the grant or appropriation as may have
been sanctioned by a competent autherity ( .e., reappropriations, witldrawal
or surrenders).

(¢) The figures shown in the second column of the accounts against all sub-heads are
the figures as they stand after all modifications inoluding withdrawals or surrenders. But
the figures shown in the same column against “Totals’ represent merely the totals of the
original and supplementary grants or appropriations, unaffected by withdrawals or surren-
ders. In order to neutralise the effect of reductions made in the oharged or
voted provision under different sub-heads on account of withdrawals er
surrenders a sub-head ‘‘Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appropriation’ is opened,
where necessary, as the last sub-head in the accounts. To distinguish this sub-head from
ordinary sub-heads, no letter is prefixed to it.

Note 2.—(a) Expenditure in England is provided for in the respective subject demands.

() The detailed Appropriation Account of expenditure incurred in England have
been furnished by the Accountant General, Commonwealth Relations Oftice, Division B
and the Chief Accounting Officer to the High Commissioner for India. They have been
included in the individual Appropriation Accounts of the Grants concerned.

(¢) Expenditure incurred in England was oconverted into Indian Currency at the flat
rate of exchange, viz. Rs.13-5-4 to the pound at which rate also the estimates were framed.
The figures shown against “Loss or gain by exchange” represent the difference between
the average market rate of exchange and the flat rate.

Note 3. —The main object of the note under a sub-head is to explain divergencies —

4

(1) between the grant or appropriation for the sub-head as originally authorised or
sanctioned and its final figures as modified by supplementary provisions, surrenders
and reappropriations, t.e., to explain additions or modifications shown in column 1 ;

(2) between the final figure in column 2 and the actual expenditure in column 3, the
difference between which appears in column 4.

In the case of (1) no explanation is generally given (a) if the modification is less than
Rs. 1,000 and (b) if it is for Rs. 1,000 or mage, tut is less than 15 per cent. of the original
provision. 3

In the case of (2) explanations are not ordinarily given when the saving or exoess is
loss than Rs. 2,000 or 10 per cent. of the final grant or appropriation, whichever is greater,

Irrespective of the above limits, explanations have, however, been given on any marked-
failures to adjust excesses or surrender savings.



22

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS.

Expenditure compared
with grant or
Page, Numborandsementgunt | Ganlor i, SPEOPOR
Less than  More than
granted. granted.
1 2 3 4 6 ‘ 6
Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs.
26. 1. Taxes on Income other than
Corporation tax . . 3,18,000 2,717,932 40,068
27. 2. Land Revenue . . 37,14,000  36,60,428 53,672 .o
31. 3. Provincial Excise . . . 34,869,000 33,36,671 1,32,329 .
33. 4. Stamps. . . . . 6,22,000 6,71,399 .o 49,399
35. 5. Forest . . . . . 52,890,000 653,562,772 . 63,772
39. 6. Registration . . . . 14,18,000 14,61,046 . 43,046
41, 8. Other Taxes and Duties . 12,47,000 12,33,934 13,066 .
43. 10. Irrigation—
. Voted . . . 5,25,78,001 3,62,37,674 1,63,40,327 or
Charged . . . 5,68,000 4,28,034 1,39,966 .
68. 11. Interest on Ordinary Debt—
Voted . . . 1,000 oo 1,000 .
Charged o+ o . 21,28,000 @ 18,58,369 2,69,631 .o
72. 12, General Administration—
General Administration—
Voted . . . 2,11,18,000 1,98,65,066 12,562,946 .o
Charged . . 10,54,000  19,16,132 37,868 o
83. 13. General Administration— ) ’
Debt Conciliation . . 1,01,000 96,330 4,170 e
84. 14. Administration of Justice—
Voted . 1\, . 170,17,000 65,083,527 5,13,473 o
Charged . . 27,567,000  25,84,170 1,72,830 e
89. 15. Jails and Conviot Settlements 93,03,000  92,11,644 91,456 .
97. 16. Police . . . . 4,61,91,000 4,47,24,353  14,66,647 o
103, 17. Ports and Pilotage . . 5,569,000 4,006,405 92,695 ‘e



23

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS

AND APPROPRIATIONS—contd.

Expenditure compared
with grant or
Page. Nomborsnd sumecteraator  Grn ot pependinr,___SPPROPRtoR.
Less than  More than
granted. granted.
1 2 3 4 b 6
Rs. Rs. Ra. Rs.
104. 18. Scientific Departments . 4,42,000 4,42,080 .. 80
105, 19. Charges on account of
Education . . 2,04,32,000 2,68,93,736 25,38,264 .o
121. 20. Medical—
Voted . . . 3,63,31,000 2,70,22,159  83,08,841 .
Charged . . . 1,20,000 1,20,000 . .e
131, 2l. Public Health . . . 77,74,000  66,26,370  11,47,630 o
135. 22. Charges on acoount of
Agriculture . . 2,81,28,000 2,05,13,664  76,14,336 oo
148. 23. Chargos on account of
Veterinary 13,65,000 12,56,883 1,08,117 .o
150. 24. Charges on account of Co-
operative Credit . 19,68,000 15,563,788 4,14,212 .
163. 25. Industries—Industries . 88,07,000 56,21,091 31,865,909 .
168. 26. Industries—F'isheries . 42,45,000 9,33,489 33,11,511 .
160. 27. Industries—Cinchona . 33,68,000 33,02,890 65,110 .
172, 28, Miacellaneous Departments . 22,92,000 20,165,744 2,76,266 .o
176. 29. Civil Works—
Voted . . 5,21,37,000 4,51,85,074  69,71,026 ‘e
Charged . . 9,31,000 9,76,028 . 45,028
225, 30, Famine . . . . 40,90,000  29,01,312  11,88,688 v
9228. 31, Superannuation Allowanoes
and Pengions—
Voted . . 96,79,000 1,02,52,806 .o 5,783,806
Charged . . 2,18,000 1,96,173 21,827 .
232. 32, Charges on account of Sta- '
tiovery and Printing . 39,83,720  39,56,63¢ 27,186 o
240. 33. Misocellaneous—
Voted . 4,98,66,000 2,82,00,786 2,16,45,214 .o
Charged « . . 25,91,000  25,86,378 4,622 .o



24

GRAND SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATION ACCOUNTS BY GRANTS
AND APPROPRIATIONS—concld.

Expendituro compared
with grant or

Number and name of grant or Grant or . appropriation.

Page. appropriation. appropriation, prendnture.r A \
Less than  More than
granted. granted.

1 2 3 4 5 6
Ras. Rs. Ra. Rs.

251. 34. Extraordinary charges—
Voted . . 408,563,000 3,28,28,396 80,24,004

Charged . . 1,300 1,323 o 23

269. 36. Pre-partition Payments . 34,00,000 26,19,381 7,80,619
270. 37. Expenditure on Road Trans-
port Scheme — -
Voted . . 1,85,00,000 67,49,920 87,50,080 .e

Charged . . 1,60,000 .o 1,50,000 .o

279. 7. Charges on account of Motor
Vehicles Aots—

Charged . . 4,50,000 4,350,000 .o ..

289, 9. Interest on works for which
Capital Accounts  are
hept—
Charged . . 26,49,000 11,80,022 14,68,978 .o

281. 38. Capital Outlay on Provin-
oial Schemes of State

Trading . . . 3,42,61,000  2,58,24,932 84.20,068 .o
311. 39. Interest-Free Advances . 14,17,000 19,60,916 . 5,43,016

312. 40. Loans and Advances bearing
Interest . . . . 8,83,03,000 2,58,73,908 6,24.20,092 .

3156. 41, Cooch  Behar Deposit
Account . . . . 47,62,000 49,94,229 . 2,32,229

Voted . . 88,43,27,721 42,06,18,658 16,52,15,311 15,06,248
(- )

Total Net saving Rs. 16,37,09,063
Charged . . 1,36,17,300 1,13,96,699  22,65,722 45,051
L - g

Not saving Rs. 22,20,671

A amme

GRAND TOTAL 59,79,45,021 43,20,15,287 16,74,81,033 15,61.299

Amounts of exoess :—
Rs

Voted (See paragraph 8 of the Audit Report) . . . . 15,068,248
Charged (See paragraph 9 of the Audit Report) . . . 45,051



25

The account above has been examined under my direction in accordance
with the provisions of the Government of India (Audit and Agcounts)
Order, 1936, as adapted under the India (Provisiqna] Constitution )Order,
1947, read with Article 149 of the Constitution of India. I am “assured
that my officers have obtained all the information and explanations that they
have required and according to the best of my information, T certify that the
account above is correct, subject to the observations in the report.

NEw DELHT; ) V. NARAHARI RAO,
).
J Comptroller and Auditor General of India.



26 Grant No. 1.—Taxes on Income other than Corporation Tax.

See also the Audit Report.
Major Head and Sub-head Final Grant Actual Excess +-
) ’ * Expenditure. Saving—,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “4.—Taxes on Income other than
Corporation Tax"’,
A.—CoLLEOTION OF AGRICULTURAL INOOME Tax—
Res.
0. . . . . . 2,94,000
2,838,800 2,717,032 —0,008
Rn . . . . . —10, 100
B.—LUMP PROVISION FOR NEW SET -UP . . 24,000 . —24,000
Col. 4.—Sanction to the new set-up received late in the year.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R- Y Y ) . . 10’100 10,100 (XY -10'100
Total . 3,18,000 2,771,932  —40,068
REviEw.

The savings were 126 and 97 per cent. of the grant and the modified
appropriation respectively, compared with an excess of ‘3 per cent. in

1948-49 in both cases.



Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue. 27

See also the Audit Roport.
Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- SE::;:”i
ture. g
1 2 3 4
Major Head “7.—Land Revenue®’, Rs. Re. Ras.

A.—CHARGES OF ADMINISTRATION—

A-1.—Pay of Officers— Rs.

0. . . . . 1,12,000

1,256,321 1,21,621 —3,8(0
R. . . . . 13,321
A-2.—Pay of Establishment—

0. . . . . 6,46,800

1,66,343 7,717,788 +22,445
R. . . . . 1,08,543

Col. 1.-—Appointment of larger land acquisition staff in connection with the execution of
some unforeseen urgent schemes.

A.3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
0. . . . . 5,22,600)

R, . . . . 83,348]
Col. 1.—8ame as under Sub-head A..2.

A-4.—Contingencies—
0. . . . 94,500

R. . . . . 20,009
Col. 1.—8ame as under Sub-head A.-2,

A -5,—Add—Establishment charges payable to
other Governments, Departments, etc.—

0. . . . . 28,200
Bo . . - . 1.483

Col. 4.—Due to arresr adjustments of the previous year,

A-6.— Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, etc,—

OQ . . . . —1,53,m
R- L] . . . —7,709
Col. 4.—Recovery of charges in connection with the Education Cess in two districts

i;ou'oduoed in 1948-49 could not be correctly estimated. See also paragraph 2 of the
view,

6,065,848 6,19,806 <+ 14,047

1,14,609 1,11,689 —2,820

29,683 23,518 —6,165

—1,60,709 —2,87,940 —171,231

B.—MAXAGEMENT OF GOVERNMENRT ESTATES-—
B-1.—Pay of Officers—

0. . . . . 18,000}

Ro . . . . ‘—240
Col. 4.—Posting of officers on lesser pay.
B-2.—Pay of Eatablishment.—
0. . . . . 2.72,000}
4

R. . . . . 3,606
—

ol AGWE. 3

17'760 l l 17“ _"5’9“

2,765,606 2.89.?42 +13,087




28 Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue—conid.

Actual
Major Hoad and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- g:&;"i
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *“?.—Land Revenue’’—contd.
B.—MANAGEMENT OF GOVERNMENT ESTATES—coneld,
B-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.— Rs.

0. . . e ] 2,54.200]
2,98,371 2,91,161 -17,210
R. . 44,171

Col. 1.—Mainly allowanoces for the additional rent collection staff entertained in Khas
Mahals late in the year,

B-4.—Contingenocies—

0. . . . . 4,35,8001

4,54,938 4,64,207 +9,269
R. . . . . 19,138 J
D.—SURVEY, SETTLEMENT AND RECOBD OPEBRATIONS—
D-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. o o e 51,2007
55,206 565,157 —48
Ra [ ] (] ] . 4,005
D.2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 1,81,300
1,29,422 1,28,876 —547
R. . . . . —B81,878

Col. 1.—Mainly (i) transfer of provision for certain job work staff to sub-head D-5
(Rs. 44,282), (ii) non-entertainment of staff owing to ourtailment of programme (Rs. 5,848)
snd (iii) vacant posts (Rs. 1,034). See paragraph 3 of the Review.

D-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. .

. . . 2,44,400
2,25,303 2,24,792 511
Ro . . . . -—19'097
Col. 1.—Mainly due to the reason stated under sub-head D-2—Col. 1.—Item (i). See also
paragraph 3 of the Review.
D-5.—Contingencies—
0. . . . 1,28,400
1,96,014 1,94,521 —1,493
R. . . . . 67,614 )

Col. 1,—Mainly due to the reasons stated under sub-heads D-2—Col. l.—item (ii) and
D.-8. Bee also paragraph 3 of the Review.

D.8.—Del:ct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, etc.—

Oo . . L] _3.000\
—6,500 —17,042 —b842
Ro . . L) —3.500

Coi. l.—L:rqer supply of printed maps.




Grant No. 2.—Land Revenue—contd.

Actual
. . . . Exoess+-
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. F;xuprzx.xdl. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Major Head—**7.—Land Revenue’’—concld.
For roundine [ . 3 3 3 . ""'300 'Y} +3w
E.—LAND RECORDS—
Rs.
0. . . . . 84,000
71,658 69,001 —2,0687
R- [ [ [ ] . -‘12'342
F.—ASBIGNMENTS AND COMPENSATIONS—
0. . . . . 66,000
64,363 62,966 ~1,408
R; ] e . . ""1.637
G.—OHARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner for India—
0. . . . . 7,000
2,840 2,753 —87
R. . . . ] _'4,160
Col. 1.—Liabilities expected to be carried forward to 1950-51.
1.~ LuMP rROVISION FOR NEW SET-UP—
0. . . . . 2,30,000
R. . '« . . —230,000 o .
Col. 1.—8ee paragraph 4 of the Review.
J,—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—
0. . . . . 4,94,000
4,580,326 4,66,151 —3,178
R. . ) . . '—34,874
See paragraph b of the Review.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R. Gross . . . —11,209 —11,209 . 411,209
R. Dducﬁon. [ . [ 11.209 11’209 o0 _11’209
ToraLs—
Gross . . . . . ] . 38970-000 30-05.‘10 4—35.‘ 10
Deductions . . . . . . —1,66,000 —2,44,982 —88,082
Net . . . . . . R 37,14,000 36,60,428 —563,672
REVIEW,

The saving was 14 per cent. of the grant compared with 3:1 per cent.

in 1948-49,

2. Sub-head 4-6.—A sum or Rs. 12,5642 representing the proportionate
cost of certificate Establishment employed on Education Cess work was

3a



30, Grant No. 2—Land Revenue—concld.

REviEW —concld.

actually recovered and adjusted under this sub-head. As in the previoas
year (vide paragraph 2 of the Review on page 26 under the same Grant in
1948-49), no provision for the above recovery could be made in the year
under review also either in the original budget or by reappropriation.
This contributed to a portion (Rs. 12,5642) of the final saving under the
sub-head which indicates defective budgeting and control.

3. Sub-heads D.-2, D.-3 and D.-5 :—Provision for certain job works staff
the pay and allowances of which were debitable to sub-head D.-b was
wrongly made under sub-heads D.-2 and D.-3 which was subsequently
regularised by reappropriation.

4. Sub-head “I.—Lump provision for new set-up.’—The new set-up waS
not given effect to during the year and the provision was reappropriated to
sub-heads A.-1, A.-2, A.-3 and A.-4 to meet the excess expenditure on account
of the appointment of larger land acquisition staff.

5. Sub-head J.—The expenditure under this sub-head represents
charges incurred on ‘“Preliminary measures for abolition of the Zamindary
system”. The expenditure on the scheme to end of 1949-50 stood at

Rs. 19,12,377.

6. In a certain office a motor car was purchased in 1945 for the use of
Gazetted Officers in connection with the requisition of land and buildings.
But eight, out of 19 officers for whose use the ear was intended, were in receipt
of motor var or couveyance allowances. The matter having been brought to
the notice of Government by audit in September, 1949, the motor car
hllowance @ Rs. 90 p. m. of two of the officers was discontinued from 1st
Janusry, 1950. This resulted in an annual saving of Rs. 2,160.

The need and justification of continuing the payment of motor car
allowance or conveyance allowance to the remaining six officers, are still
under correspondence with Government.



Grant No. 3.—Provincial Excise. 31
See also the Audit Report.

Actual
Final Grant. Exp>ndi- g::;::i .

Major Head and Sub-head. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Re.
Major Head *“8.—Provincial Excise”.
A,—SUPRRINTENDENOE—
Rs.
0. . . . . 4,15,500
4,78 600 4,64,080 —12,620
R. . o . 61,100
B.—DisTRIOT CHARGES—
B-1.—Pay of Officers—
o . . . . 1,93,000 ‘
1,092,600 1,91,608 —904
R. . . . —500
8.2,—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 6,43,500)
6,60,900 6,58,074 —2,826
Ro . . . . 17,40()J
B-3.—~Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . 8,30,500
9,056,600 9,08,191 -+2,601
R, . . . . 75,000
B-4.—Contraot Contingencies—
0» [ ] . . ] 60,000
75,000 76,084 +84
R. . . . . 15,000

Col. 1.—Detection of & larger number of excise casos neoessitating inoreased running
of motor trucks and consumption of petrol (Rs. 10,000), payment of freight charges
for transport of opium (Rs. 3,000) and repairs to departmenta] buildings (Rs. 2,000),

B-5,—O0ther Contingenocies—
0. . . . . 1,18,000
1,56,938 1,39,609 —17,239
R. . . . . 38,938

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (1) larger rewards to private persons owing to increase in the
number of exoise cases (Rs. 15,800) and (2) inorease in (i) rents (Rs. 4,400) aod (ii)
ocost of stores for boats (Rs. 5,000), (iii) raiding charges (Rs. 6,200) and (iv) olothing- charges
(Rs. 6,500). Col. 4.—Mainly non-adjustment of the cost of clothing supplied by the

Midnapore Jail.

C.~CosT oF OPIUM SUPPLIED TO PROVINOIAL
Exo01s8 DEPARTMENT—

Oo . . . . 8.89,500
R. . . . . —52.688

-

8,36,812 7,565,782 —81,080

@ Col. 4.—Non-receipt of certain debits from the Uttar Pradesh Government within
© year. -




V] Grant No. 8.—Provincial Excise—ooncld.

Aoctual
Final Grant. Expen- g::;;;t.

Major Head and Bub-head. diture.
1 2 3 4
Res. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *8.—Provincial Exoise’—concld.
D.—CoMPENBATIONS—
Rs.
00 . (] . ] l 9 l 8,‘00 .
1,33,340 1,24,340 —90,000
Bo . . . . 14,940

E.—~PuURoBASE OF GANJA AND OTHER DRUGS—

Oo . . . . 13.700
28,704 17,159 —11,646
R. . . . .o 15,004

Col. 1.—Mainly for the purchase of Ganja to meet the requirements of the vendors
owing to the failure of the contractors to supply the same, its ocultivation undertaken by
them being unsuccessful.  Col. 4.—Liabilities carried forward,

F.—Works—

R: . . . . 2,806 2,806 2,806
Col. 1.—Due to repairs to a departmental building which was very badly damaged.
L.—LUMP PROVISION FOR NEW SET-UP—

0. . . . . 1,87,000

R. . . . . —187000]

Ool. 1.—Due to delay in giving effect to the new set-up. The amount was reappropriated
40 meet inoreased expenditure under other heads.

FO!' ronnding 3 . 'y . . - —100 X +100

ToTAL . 34,69,000 33,36,671 —1,32,329

Review.

The savings were 3:8 per cent. of the grant against 1°6 per cent. in the
preceding year.

2. All attempts to realise the dues proving futile a remission of
revenue amounting to Rs. 6,812 was sanctioned by the competent authority
during the year 1949-50.



Grant No. 4.—Stamps. 33
See also the Audit Report.

Aotual

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Etpendi- %:?:;’;
ure. -
1 2 3 4
Rs. Res. Rs.
Major Head “9.—8tamps”.
A.—Nox-JupiciaL—
A.1.—Superintendence—
Rs.
0. . . . . 50,600
49,267 56,794 417,627
R. . . . . -1.333}

Col. 4. —Larger indent for non-postal stamps and increased cartage and cooly hire during
the latter part of the year.

A-2,~Charges for the sale of stamps—
Oo L] . . [} 2'20’000

8. . . . . 70,000 2,90,300 2,90,252 —48

R- . . L] . 300

Col. 1.—Larger sale of stamps involving payment of larwer discount to vendors owing
to the relaxation of certain restrictions imposed on the registration of documents under the

;Tra.nafer of Property (India) Ordinance, 1948° with a view to oheck evasion of Income-
.xl

A-3.—Cost of stamps supplied from Central Stamp

Stores—
Ol . R . . . BO,MO
S. . . . . 20,000 1,02,300 1,44,783 +42,483
R- . . . . 2, 300

Col. 1.—Increased indent for stamps. Col. 4.—Liabilities of the provious year
(Rs. 28,220) and larger indents for which no provision could be made.

B.—~JUDpI10IAL—
B-1.—8uperintendence—
Oo ° ] . ' 26 .300
24,633 28,366 +3,733
R- ] [ ] [ e ‘—667

Col. 4.—Rame as under sub-head A-l.
B.2.—Charges for the sale of stamps—

0. . . . . 50,000
53,200 53,006 —=1%4
Ro . ) . 0 3,200
B.3.—Cost of stamps supplied from Central Stamp
Stores—
o- . . . . 60,000
8. . . . . 40,000 1,02,300 98,198 --4,102
R. . . . . 2,300

Col. 1.—Same as under sub-head A.3—Col. 1.




3¢ Grant No. 4.—Stamps—oon¢ld..

Aot“&l' Excess +

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. E:g::d“ Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Major Head “8.—Stamps”—oconcld. Rs. Rs. Rs"*
D.—LUMP PROVISION FOR NEW BET-UP—
Rs.
o. L[] . L] L ] 6’000
Rn ) . . . '—‘6 000

R Col. 1.—The new set-up was not implemented within the year. See paragraph 2 of the
eview,

For rolmding.
00 . L] . . 100
Rn . . . . —100 J

ToraL . 6,22,000 6,71,399 +49,399

REvIiEW,

The excess was 79 per cent. of the grant as against 77 per cent. in
1948 49 and occurred mainly under sub-head A-3.

2. Sub-head D.—Lump provision for new set-up.—The new set-up was
not implemented during the year and the corresponding saving in the
provision was reappropriated to other sub-heads to meet increased cost
of stamps and the charges for the sale thereof.

3. Non-judicial stamps to the value of Rs. 9,850 were found short
in a consignment sent to a treasury in November, 1949. The loss was
written off under orders of the competent authority as not being due to
any defect in the system or negligence on the part of any Government
servant. No compensation was received from the railway authorities as
the stamps had not been despatched under insured parcel. It was
explained that the system of sending consignments uninsured is a
long-standing ome, and is apparently justifiable on grounds of simplicity
and economy. Occasional losses are very few in number, and the amounts
involved are insignificant as compared with what the regular insurance of
all consignments would cost.

4, Shortage of court fees stamps worth Rs. 2,712 was detected on
26th November, 1947 in a sub-treasury. OQut of the total amouint of
stumps found short, a sum of Rs. 1,808 was ordered to be recoverad from
four Government servants due to whose negligence the loss had ocourred and
the balance of Rs. 904 was written off under orders of the competent

authority,



Grant No. 5.—Forest. 36

See also the Audit Report.
Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. Finel Grant. Expendic groost
ture. g
1 2 3 4
Res. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *“10.—Forest”.
A.—CoNSERVANOY AND WORKS—
A-I.—Timber and other produce removed from the
forests by Government Agenoy—
Rs.
0. . . . . 10,00,000
S. . . . . 1,00,000 10,687,267 10,886,836 —431
R- . . . . "—32.733
A.Il.—Timber and other produce removed from the
forests by consumers and purchasers—
0. . . .« .«  200000) '
2,23,833 2,23,836 +2
R. . . . . 23,833
A-IIl.—Construotion, purchase and maintenance,
eto.—
Ol . . . . 7'62,800
8. . . . . 38,000 8,056,891 8,13,838 +17,047
Ro . . . . 15,091
A-IV.—Conservanoy and Regeneration— '
0. . . . 2,069,000
8. . . . . 217,000 2,42,963 2,42,834 —129
R. . . . . —53,037
A-V.—~Miscellaneous—

0. . . . . 9,456,400
15,08,224 14,71,67¢  —36,650

R. . . . . 6,62,824

Col. 1. —Mainly due to (i) larger supply of sleepers, logs and other timber to
Railways, eto., by purchase from the trade than originally anticipated (Rs. 5,09,179) and (ii)
unforeseen expenditure in connection with the procurement of honey and wax for sale to the
publio (Rs. 34,844),

A..VI,—Suspense—

0‘ L] . L] . l 'm
o 726 +1726
Bo . . . . - ,500

Cols. 1 and 4.—Reduotion based on the restriction exercised in the grant of advanoces for
works dune by the forest villagers and contractors, whioh did not materialise in full.




36 Grant No. 5.—Forest—contd.

Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- S::::;i
ture. *
1 2 8 4
RI. R'o R.-

Major Head “10.—Forest"—conid.
A.—~—CONSBERVANCY AND WOREKS—concld.

A-VIII.—Deduct—Amount trecoverable from other
Governments, Departments, eto.—

Rs,
0- . . . . —9,00,000

Rn . . [ . —5'21,969J

—14,21,0690 —11,66,495 2,560,474

Col. 1.—Larger recovery due to the reasons stated under Sub-head A.V—Col. 1. Col 4.—

Mainly write-back of excess debat in the previous year.
For rounding—

0. L] L ] [ ] [ ] 200
Ro . 3 . X'y —'200 N
B.—ESTABLISHMENT—

B-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . 1,62,0001
R . . . . 4,477)
B-2. Pay of Establishment—

0. . . . . 6,00,000
5,91,860
Rl . . . ] "—8' l 50

B-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc. —
0. . L] . L] 6,80,000
7,36,064

1,66,477

R. L] L] L] L] 50'05‘
B-4.—Contingencies —
0. . . . . 84,000
90,747
R. . . . . 6,747
B-6.—Grants-in-aid, Contributions, etc. —
0. . L[] L] L] W)
560
R. . . . . ""‘40 J
B-8.—Kstablishment ocharges payable to other
Governments, Departments, otc.—
O- . ] [} . 34.000
38,750
R. . . . . 4,750
B-9. Deduci—Establishment ocharges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, etc.—
0. . . 'Y . —15,0()()
—10,297

R. . . . . 4,703

1,64,811

6,90,641

7,34,666

85,664

38,750

-10,208

—1,686

—1,209

-—1,489

—£,198

- 560

—1

Col. 1. Less recovery consoquent on the entertainment of fewer shooting and fishing

guards on behalt of the clubs and associations.




Graat No. 5.—Forest—oontd. 37

Aoctual

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- g:;‘;;';f_
ture. ¢
1 2 3 4
Ra. Ras. Ra.
Major Head ¢‘10.—Forest’’—concld.
B.—ESTABLISHMENT—c0ncld.
For rounding— Rs.
0. . . . . 400
Ru . ) [ . '—‘00 h h "
D.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Comissioner for India.—
0. . . . . 9,840)
8,280 3,030 -+ 760
R- . . . . _l ,560

Col. 1.—Non-utilisation of the provision under *Other charges ** (Rs. 6,960), partly offset
by leave salary of an officer puyable in the colonies (Rs. §,400).

F.—LUMP PROVISION POR NEW SET-UP—
0. . . . . 1,33,000

R. . . . . _'98,690J

Col. 1.—Rs. 60,190 was utilised to meet the expenditure in connection with a new
eirole created during the year and Rs. 38,600 surrendered owing to late implementation of
the new set-up. Col. 4.—Amount retained to meet additional expenditure for the new
set-up during the year was not required.

34,310 . —34,310

G.—DxVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—
Ol . . L] . 9’00’ om
8. . . . . 2,668,000 10,98,479 10,86,472 —12,007

R. . . . . —87,521

Col. 1.—Supplementary grant for larger compensation payable for waste lands
acquired for afforestution was not required in full owing to non-payment in some cases
during the year.

For rounding—

0. . . . . 160
R+ « . .  —160 B
Surrenders cr withdrawals within grant—
R. Gross . . . —4,09,685 —4,09,685 e +4,09,885
R. Deductions . . 5,17,266 5,17,266 .o -5,17,266
ToraLs—

Gross . . . . 62,04,000 65,29,666 < 3,26,568
Deduoctions . . . —9,16,000 —11,76,793 —2,61,793

Net . . . c W 52,89,000 63.62,772 63,773




38 Grant No. 8.—Forest—condld.

REVIEW.

There were excesses of 1'2 and 3-3 per cent. over the grant and the
modified appropriation respectively as against 12:5 per cent.in both in
1948-49.

2. Sub-head G.—Development Programme.—The details of the schemes
included under the sub-head and the expenditure incurred on each of them
are shown in the statement below :—

Expenditure Expenditure

Name of the scheme, during to end of
1949.50. 1949-50.
. Rs. Rs.
(1) Scheme for afforestation in the District of Nadia . 2,40,439 4,685,327
{2) Conservation of private forests and afforestation of 2,46,916 5,717,147
private waste lands.

{3) Acquisition and afforestation of waste lands . . 5,99,117 8,356,462
ToraL . 10,86,472 18,717,937

3. The pro forma accounts of the Siliguri Band Saw Mill for 1948-49
and 1949-50 and the Manager’s financial review will be found in Appendix II
ot page 317,



Grant No. 8.—Registration. 39

See also the Audit Report.
Aoctuale
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- é’;’;‘;:::
ture. *
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs. ‘Rs
Major Head “*11.—-Registration”’.
A.—~BUPERINTENDENCE— Rs.
0. . . . . 91,600
85,800 87,210 +1,220
R- . . . . -—5,“l0
B.—D18TRIOT CHARGES—
B.1.—Pay of Officers . . . . . 3,20,000 3,156,996 —4,006
B-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 4,29,000
4,63,000 4,70,798 47,798
R. . . . . 34,000
B-3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto. . . . 3,81,600 4,22,641 441,141

Col. 4.—Increased allowances for the additional staff entertained to ocope with the
larger number of registration cases consequent on the relaxations of the restrictions imposed
on registration of doouments under the Transfer of Property (India) Ordinance, 1948.

B-4.—Ccntraot Contingencies—
Oo . . . . 70’000
87,920 83,769 —4,161
R. . S . . 17,920

Col. 1.—Inocreased cost of remittance of registration fees, due to the reason stated
ander B-3.

B-5.—O0ther Contingencies—
0. . . . . 63,100
82,790 83,131 +841
R. . . . . 19,690
Col. 1.—Due to increased registration cases.
B-6.—~Deduct—Establishment charges payable -3,330 —2,4908 +332
to other Governments, Departments, etc.
For rounding . . . e . 130 . —130
D.—LUuMP PROVISION FOR NBW SKT-UP—-
0. .. . . . 66,000

B- . . . . —66.000
Col. 1,—~The new set-up was implemented towards the close of the year. See also para-
graph 3 of the Review.

ToraLs—
14,21,330 14,603,644 +42,214

—3,330 —2,498 4832
14,18,000 14,61,046 + 43,046

Gm' L] . . L] L] L]
Deduotions . . . . .
N“ 1] L] L] L] L] L) .




40 Grant No. 6.—Registration—ooncld.

Review,

There was an excess of 3 per cent., over the grant as compared with a
saving of 3-2 per cent. in 1948-49,

2. The excess over the grant was due to the failure of Government to
obtain supplementary grant to cover the same, although excess expenditure
to the extent of Rs. 65,000 was anticipated in the Revised Estimate.

3. Sub-head *‘D.—Lump provision for new set-up.”—The new set-up was
not implemented until towards the close of the year. The whole
provision was reappropriated to meet increased expenditure under

other sub-heads.



Grant No. 8.—Other Taxes and Duties. 41

See also the Audit Report.
Major Head and Sub-head Final Grant ﬁ:tu;l. Exoess+
ajor Head an ead. o ditgge. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *“13.—Other Taxes and Duties”.
A.—COLLEOTION CHARGES—
A-l.—~Entertainment Tax—
Rs.
0. . . L ] . L ] 24.5w
61,820 61,276 —544

R. . . . . . 37,320

Col. 1.—Post-budget enhancement in the rates of Entertainment Tax necessitating
appoint ment of additional staff and printing of stamps of new denominations.

A.2,—Betting tax . . . . . 10,000 10,000 .

A-3.—Tax under Bengal Finance Act, 1939—

0- . . . (] . 7.700]
17,000 16,072 —028
R. . . . . . 9,300

Col. 1.—Retention of certain staff for collection of arrear taxes for a longer period
than originally anticipated.

A-4.—Tax under Bengal Finance (Sales Tax)
Adt, 1941 —

A-¢,—~{1)—Pay of Officers—

O. . . (] [ [ ] 2150"'%]
2,70,000 2,689,905 —b
R. . . . . . 20,000 )
A-4. (2)—Pay of Establishment—
0- . . 3 . . 2,71.000
2,73,500 2,73,266 —2d44
Ro . L] . . . 2’500
A.4 (3)—Allowanoes, honoraria, etc.—
Oo . . ] 0 . 3.32,000
3,29,500 3,28,883 —017

R- . - . . . -2,500
A-4 (4)—Contingencies—

00 . . [ . . 1,31,400
1,41,900 1,40,711 —1,180
Ro . . . . . 10,500

1.~CHARGES UNDER THE ELBOTRICITY AOT8—

0. . . . . . 1,22,700
1,385,017 1,33,741 -—1,276

R. . . . . . 12,317




42 Grant No. 8.—Other Taxes and Duties—oconcld.

Aotual

. ) , . Excess+-
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. E:ﬁ::th Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Re. Rs.

Major Head “13.—Other Taxes and Duties’’—concld.
E.—LUMP PROVISION FOR NEW SET-UP—

Ras.
Oo . . . . . 98,0“)
R.. . . . . —98000 o " "

Col. 1.—The new set-up was not implemented duringthe year. See paragraph 2 of
the Review.

For rounding . . . . . —300 .. + 300

Burrenders or withdrawals within grant—

Ru . . . . . 8.563 8.563 . —8,56’
Toran . 12,47,000  12,33,934 —13,066
Review,

There was a saving of 1 per cent. in the grant compared with 49 per
cent, in 1948-49.

2. Sub-head “E.—Lump grovision for new set-up’’ .—The new set-up was
nol, implemented during the year. Rs. 8,563 was surrendered and the
balance, tiz., Rs. 89,437 was reappropriated to meet increased expenditure
under other sub-heads.

3. A remission of revenue amounting to Rs. 18,140 due from different
parties was sanctioned by the competent authority during the year 1949-50.



Grant+No. 10.—Irrigation. 43
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant
i Aoctual Excean -
Major Head and Subh- head. Oll; r?ug.?(::: Expenditure.  Saving—.
1 . 2 3 4
3
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head XVII.—Irrigation, Navigation,
Embankment and Drainage Works for which
Capital Accounts are kept—
Denuct—Working Expenses —
A.~—IrmaaTioN Worgs—UNPRODUCTIVE WORKS—
A, 8.—Extensions and Improvements—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 64,000
37,800 34,146 —3,054
R. . . . . . =26,200

Col. 1.—Due to delay in the adjustment of l.and Charges. See items 2 and 3 of
Aunnexure A.

A. 9.—Maintenance and Repairs—

0. . . . 7,68,000
7,64,700 7,062,774  —11,925
R. . . . . . —3,300
A. 10.—Establishment—Revenue Eatablishment—
0. . . . . . 3,44,000
' 3,72,839 3,65,673 —17,166
R. . . . . . 28,839 )

B.—NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
Works—UNPRODUCTIVE WORKS—
B. 1.—Extensions and Improvements . —942 —942
See item 1 of Annexure A.
B. 2.—Maintenance and Repairs—

0. . . . . . 4,22,000
R. . . . . . 2,38,100

Col. 1.—Due to (1) extensive silt clearance in the Hijli Tidal Canal and increase in rates
(Rs. 2,04,900) and (2) urgent road repairs in the Caloutta and Eastorn Canals (Rs. 44,100),
partly set off by (3) less work done in another Canal (Rs. 3,400) and (4) postponement of
repairs to a dredger (Rs.7,500). Col. 4.—Due to recoveries of maintenance charges of a
dredger which was lent to the Standing River Conservancy Board during the war (Rs. 88,000),
partly set off by increased work done in some canals (Rs. 20,975).

. B. 3.—Establishment—

6,60,100 5,938,076 —67,0%6

Revenue Establishment . . . 96,000 93,900 —2,100

Total—XVII.—Irrigation, ete.—Deduct— Working
Expenses

0. . . . . . 16,94.0000

R.. . . . . 2',37,4393
41 AGWB>

19,31,420 1888,620 = _-92,813




44 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

Final Grant

. Actual Exocess4-
Major Head and Sub-head. 4;:- rigg;c‘: Expenditure. Saving—.,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Res.

Major Head *“18.—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenues”—

C. A.—IRRIGATION WORKS—

Works for which no Capital Accounts are kept—

C. 4.—~Maintenance and Repairs—
Rs.

0- . . . . . 26,000
R‘ ) o (] . . —IO,IL\OJ

Col. 1.—Some works originally anticipated were not subsequently considered necessary.
C. 5.—Establishment ~Revenue Establishment 1,000 .o —1,000

15,900 14,4563 —1,447

Miscellaneous Expenditure—
C. 12.—Other Charges—
0. . . . . . 30,0007
R.. . . .« . 11,300)
Col. 1.—Some important works were taken up during the year. Col. 4,—Due to (1)

dearth of technical staff (Ra. 6,340), (2) delay in the adjustment of certain debits from other
departments (Rs. 7,283) and (3) cumulative petty savings (Rs. 1,349).

41,400 26,428 —14,973

D. B8.—NAVIGATION, EMBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
WORKS—

Works for which no Capital Accounts are kept—
D. lo WO!.'kB—

Oo . . . . . 7,00,000

7,90,600 -—48,209 —8,38,809
R. . . . . . 90,600

See items 4 to 10 of Annexure A.

D. 1.—A.—Deduci—Recoveries from the Central
Government—

O- . . . . * = 2,50,0@

Ru . . . . . —1,58,000

Col. 1.—Arrear confribution towards the cost of the “Ganga Barrage Project”.

Col. 4.—The execution of the work was taken over by the Central Government during the
year. See item 5 of Annexure A.

D. 2.—Emergenocy Irrigation Works—
0. . . . . 3,60,000

R. 3 L] . . . —'1,98.100

Col. 1. Mainly due to (1) certain sochemes not being taken up during the year
(Rs. 1,20,000), (2) delayed commencement of another (Rs. 61,000) and (3) retarded progress
due to communal disturbance and labour troubles (Rs. 17,000). Col. 4.—Mainly non-paymens
of the cost of land.

} —4,08,000 - +4,08,000

1,561,900 1,32,271 —19,629




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd, 45

Final Grant Actual Fxcess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 ) 4
Rs, Rs. Rs.

Major Head “18.—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenues’’—conid.

D. B.—NavI1eATION, ENBANKMENT AND DRAINAGE
Works—conid.

Works for which no Capital Accounts are kept—contd.

D, 2.-A.—Deduct—Recoveries from Central Govern.
ment— Rs.

00 . - ) . -1 ,40,000 1
—87,700 —63,051 +4,649
R. . . . . 72,300

Cols. 1 and 4—See D. 2.

D. 8.—Extensions and Improvements—

On . . . . 12.000
6,900 1,241 —5,659
R. . . . . _—5,100

Col. 1-—Postponement of certain works. Col. 4.—Due to expenditure on a work being
erroneously classified under Sub-head D.4. Seeitem 11 of Annexure A.

D. 4.—Maintenance and Repairs—

0. . . . . 33,85,000

R. . . . . '-"8,15,000

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (1) postponement of expenditure in connection with the remodelling
of certain embankments pending settlement of the question of recovery from the Central
Government (Rs. 3,67,000), (2) curtailment of repuirs to certuin embankments (Rs. 2,00,500),
(3) delay in sunctioning the estimate for a work (Rs. 1,70,000), and (4) slow progress of
another (Rs. 70,000).

D. 4.-A— Deduct—Recoveries from Central —9,00,000 —18,81,643 ~—9,81,543
Government.

} 25,70,000  24,49,418 —1,20,582

"Col. 4.—Arrear contribution towards the post of maintenance of certain embankments.
D. 5.—Establishment—
D. 5-{1).—Revenue Establishment—

0. . . . . 29,000
27,329 653 -—26,676
R. . . . . -1,671
D. 5 (2).—General Establishment—
00 . . . . 20.00.000
20,156,441 £0,13,231 —2,220
R. . . . . 15,441

da



Grant No. 10.— Irrigation—contd.

. Final Grant  Actual Exoess-l?
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Mujor Head “18. Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenues’’—-ontd.
D. B.—NAvapon, EMBANEMENT AND DRAINAGE
Works—contd,
Works for which no Capital Accounts are kept—concld.
D. 5.—Establishment—:ontd,

D. 5 (3) Establishment under Collector for .collec-
tion of revenue on acocount of Zemindary Embank-

ment under the Contract System — Re.
0. . . R . 30,000
30,967 36,426 + 5,450
RI [ ] . . . 9($7J
D. 6. Tools and Plant—
0. . . 7,22,000
3,33,400 3,14,630 —18,770
R . - 3,88,600

Col. 1. Mainly (1) less requirements in certain divisions (Rs. 1,72,000), (2) modifica-
tion of the estimates in certain others as a measure of economy (Rs. 74,500), (3) postpone-
ment of repairs to a vessel (Rs.60,400), and (4) liabilities carried forward (Rs. 18,700).

D. 7. Suspense—

0. . . . . - 28,000

R. . . . . —24,500
Col. 1.—Purchase of materials for certuin divisicns were not made during the year due to
t;(()lmmunal troubles and other causes. Col 4—Due to larger adjustmont of miscellaneous
vances,

D. 8.—Charges in England—

- 62,600 18,498 + 34,002

High Commissioner for India . . , . . 82 + 82
D. 9. - Rehabilitation Programme Works—
0. . . . 1,80,000
i 82,300 99,327 +17,027
R . . . . —1017,700

Col. 1.—Mainly due to land charges of the Pre-partition period debitable to Undivided
Bengal (Rs. 59,000), one work decided to be met from procurcment bonus (Rs. 17,000), dclay
in the payment of land charges (Rs. 22,000) and slow progress of a work (Rs. 8,900). Col. 4, -
I)we to increased expenditure on certain works. See item 13 of Annexure A,

D. 9. A.—Deduci— Recoverics from Central Govern-

ment —
0. . . . . —63,300
—27,400 . +27,400
R. . . . 35900

Col. 1.—See D. 9—Col. 1. Col, 4.—Adjustment deferred pending the issue of Government
orders. :

Miscellaneous Expenditure—
D. 12.- Other Charges—
0. . . . . 1,02,8007)

R . . . —26,500 R.

Cols. 1 and 4.—Smaller number of survey works were taken up during the year.
D. 13.—Grants-in-aid—

0. . . . . 2,500}

R. . . . . 4,000
Cols. 1 and 4.—Grant to a society for excavation of & khal was not paid within the year.

76,300 656,603 —10,797

6,600 2,600 —4,000




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation— contd. 47

Final Grant Actual Exgeus+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving--.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rx.
Major Head “18.—Other Revenue Expenditure
financed from Ordinary Revenues’—concl.
D. B.—NavieaTioN, ETC., WORKS concld
D+ 14.~Development Programme Works—
Charged, Rs.
S. . . . 1,0000
616 —616
. . . _384J
Votvﬁd.
0. . . . 22,69,000

- 5,77,388 3,46,385 —2,30,998
R. . . . . —16,91,617

Col. 1.—Transfor of certain schemes to Sub-head D.16 owing to a later decision of
Government to meet the cost of those schemes from Procurement Bonus (Rs. 15,04,117), s.low
progress of certion works (Rs. 6,08,500), and non.-adjustment of cost of land acquired

(Rs. 50,000), partly set-off by the transfer of a work from Sub-head J-3 (Rs. 4,71,000). Col.
4.—See items 14 to 16 of Anncxure A.

D. 15,—Schemes financed from Procurcment Bonus—

R. H . . . 15,04,117 15,04,117 15,70,567 + 66,440

Col. 1.—See note undoer D. 14-Voted. Col. 4.—See items 17 to 29 of Annexure A.
D. 16.—Reserve for maintenance and repairs—
0. . .. . 1,00,000)

R. . . . . =—100000]

Col. 1.—Out of the lump provision, Rs. 78,900 was surrendered an® Rs. 21,100 utilised
to meet expenditure under the appropriate heads.

D. 17.—Lump provision for new set-up— '
0. . . . 1,92,000
R« « . . =—192000 o
Col 1.—A sum of Rs. 43,176 was utilised to meot inoreased establishment charges.

and the balance, viz., Rs. 1,48,824 was surrendered due to delay in giving effect to the new
set-up.

o o ve

Tota}—18.—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.—
Charged,
8. . . . . . 1,000}

. . . . _384
Voted.

616 .e '_61‘

Gross—
0. . . . . 1,01,13,300

R . . . L] . -— l 9,34, 363
Deduoctions—

Oo . . . . -13,63,3001
R- ] . . . —‘Q,BOOJ

.~

} 81,78,937 70,068,388 —11,72,649

—14,03,100 —19,44,604 —5,41,404




48 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—conid.

Final Grant Aotual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi- g:”?“i
Appropriation.  turo. avIng—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.~

Major Head “51-A.—Interest on Capital Outlay on
Multipurpose River Schemes—

E.—INTEREST—Charged—
E. 1—Mayurakshi Reservoir Project—

8. . . . . . 1,441,000 1,41,000 4,28,03¢4 +2,87,034

Col. L.—Post-budget decision to adjust the interest charges payable to the Union
Government on account of loan to meet expenditure on the project under this head inggead of
-undor “22,--Interest on Debt and Other Obligations (Sub-head A-4 of Grant No. 11)".

E. 2—Capital advances to the Damodar Valley
Corporation—

8. . . . . . 4,26,000 4,26,000 . —4,26,000

Col. 1.—See note under J-1 in respect of capital advances representing the share of
the West Bengal Government’s contribution towards the expenses of the Damodar Valley
Corporation. Col. 4.—The charge was booked under Grant No. 11—Sub-head A. 4 page 68

Total—Major Head ‘51-A.—Interest on Capital
Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes”—

Charged . . . . 5,67,000 4,28,03¢ —1,38,966

Major Head “88.—Construction of Irrigation,
Navigation, Embankment and Drainage Works”—

G. A.—Irr1GaTION WORES—UNPRODUCTIVE—
G. 9.—Works—
0. e . . . 1,86,000
1,32,900 1,27,198 -b5,702
R. . « « . —53,100 )

Col. 1.—Certain items of work not taken up within the vear (Rs. 12,000), smaller
requirements for some others (Rs. 28,100) and noun-adjustment of cust of land (Rs. 13,000).
See item 30 of Annoxure A.

J.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—
J. 1.—Damodar Valley Project—
0. . . . . 3,39,67,000
R. o . . . —3,39,67,000

Col. 1.—Rs. 2,10,87,000 on account of contribution actually payable to the Damodar
Valley Corporation was re-appropriated to Sub-head K-2 owing to the change in the classi-
fication of vhe work and the balance, viz., Rs. 1,28,80,000 surrendered.

J. 2.—Mor Reservoir Project—
0. . . . . 76,00,000
R. L] . . . "‘75,00,000

Col. 1.—The provision was transferred to Sub-head K-1 owing to a change in the
olassification of the work.




Grant No. 10.——Irrigation—eontd. 49
Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi- I%?:_-s:"'_
Appropriation.  ture. DAvIng=:
1 2 3 4
Ras. Ras. Ra.

linior Head *‘68.—Construction of Irrigation, Naviga-
tioh, Embankment and Drainage Works”—concld.
J.—DrvELOPMENT PROGRAMME—Concld.

d. 3—Preparation of a Master Plan for the
drainage of Calcutta and the surrounding
areas—

Rs.
0. . . . . 4,71,000}

R. . . . . -—4,71,000

Col. 1—Due to a change in the classification of the work to Sub-head D. 14.

Tota]—68.—Construction, esc.—
0. . . . . 4,21,24,000
R. . . .« .—4,1991,100)

1,32,900

1,27,198 ~—5,702

Major Head “80-A.—Capital Outlay on Multipurpose
River Schemes”—

K.—DgvBLOPMENT PROGRAMMB—
K. 1.—Mayurakshi Reservoir Project—
S. . . .

R. . . . . 8608,500)

86,06,601

81,23,056 —4,83,445

Col. 1—See note under J. 2. See also paragraph 4 of the Review.

K. 2.—Damodar Valley Corporation—
R. . . . . 2,10,87,000 2,10,87,000

2,10,87,000 oo

Col. 1—See note under J. 1 (1). See also paragraph 5 of the Review.

Total—*80-A.—Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River
Schemes”—

S- . . . . 1

2,96,93,501
Rc . . . L] 2’96. 93’ 500

2, 92- 109056 -4,83,“5

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-
priation—

LX) —38‘
.o —1,39,94,524
e —49,800

Charged.
R, . . . . 384 384
Voted.
R. Gross . . . 1,39,94,524 1,39,94,624
R. Deductions . . . 49,800 49,800
Total—Grant No. 10—Irrigation—
Charged . . . . 5,68,000
Voted— -

Gross . . . . . . 5,39,31,301
Deductions . . . . . —18,63,300
Not . . . . . 5,26,78,001

4,28,03¢ —1,39,966

3,81,82,268 —1,67,49,033
—19,44,694 —5,91,294
3,62,37,674 —1,63,40,327




50 Grant No. 10.~Irrigation—contd.

ReviEw.
Charged savings were  24'3 per cent. of the appropriation.

Voted savings were 31°'1 per cent. of the grant and 6 per cent. of the
modified appropriation compared with 116 per cent. and 7 per cent. respecti-
vely inthe preceding year. Smaller contribution to the Damodar Valley
Project and arrear recovery from the Central Government on account of ‘the
cost of certain protective works mainly accounted for the savings in the

original grant.

2. Establishment and tools and plant charges of the Irrigation and Water-
vays Department.—The chaiges for general establishment, ordinary tools and
plant and expenditure in England were initially booked in the accounts for
1949-50 under the Major Heads ““18.—Other Revenue Exrenditure financed
froin Ordinary Revenues” and distributed after the close of the year to ‘the
different irrigation projects under the Major heads “XVII.—Irrigation, efc.—
Working Expenses”’, “18.—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.”, «68.—-Construc-
tion of Irrigation, etc. Works™ in proportion to the outlay on works under
those heads. This allocation is technically called pro-rata distribution. No
provision for these charges is, however, made in the budget separately under
the different major heads as the expenditure varies in proportion to the
works outlay under the system of pro rata distribution and consequently no
effective control is possible. On the recommendations of the Public Accounts
Committee it was, therefore, decided by Government that the provision for
these charges should not be distributed throughout the budget but exhibited
separately as sub-heads. The provision for charges in the budget was accord -

ingly made as follows :—

Charges. Major Head and sub-head.
General Establishment. 18.—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc.—
Sub-head D-5 (2).
Tools and plant. Ditto D-e.
Charges in England. Ditto D-8

The expenditure shown in the appropriation accounts under the above
sub-heads was, however, actually distributed in the accounts under the
different major heads as shown in the statement below :—

o~

General Changes
. Tools and .
. Establish. in England
Major Heads. ment (Sub- I;]:I:; (]‘gu.l();.) (Sub-head-
head D.-5.(2). ° <% D, 8)
1 2 3 4
XVIi—Irrigation, eto.— Rs Rs, Rs
Deduct—Working Expenses. . . . 5,98,050 1,22,739 21
18—Other Revenue Expenditure, etc. 13,687,618 1,84,458 60
68.—Construction of Irrigation, eto. works. . . 47,653 7,433 1

Total 20,183,221 3,14,630 82




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 51

REVIEW—concld.

3. The Gross Establishment Charges of the Department “of Irrigation
and Waterways during the year 1949-50 excluding those incurred on special
establishments entertained for the River Research Institute and the May-
urakshi Reservoir Project as well as for the collection of revenues amounted to
Rs. 17,64 lakhs, i.e., 30'3 per cent. of the total works outlay of 5817 lakhs.
An agyregate sum of Rs 36,301 was recovered during the year on account of
establishment charges for works done on behalf of private bodies, etc. The
net establishment charges amounted to Rs. 1728 lakhs and were 297 per
cent. of the total works outlay.

4. Mayurakshi Reservoir Project—Sub-head K. 1.—The project comprises
(1) the upper part consisting of the dam at Messenjore and the reservoir
area in Santhal Parganas in Bihar and (2) the lower part consisting of the
barrage across the river Mayurakshi at Tilparaghat and main canals on
the north and south banks of the river in the district of Birbhum.

The object of the scheme is to irrigate the district of Birbhum and
western part of the district of Murshidabad and to generate hydro-electrio
power at the dam site in the province of Bihar.

The execution of the lower part falling within the province of Bengal
was taken up by the provincial Government in the year 1945 46 at an esti-
mated cost of Rs. 4,38 lakhs. This part of the scheme has heen classified as
productive and is treated as an item of ‘‘Special Development Programme”
to be financed from loan sanctioned by the Central Government.

After the partition of the province the work is being executed by the
Government of West Bengal. The expenditure incurred during and up to the
end of the year 1949-60 amounted to Rs. 81,18,321 and Rs. 1,44,86,151 res-

pectively.

It is understood that the Government of West Bengal have undertaken
to execute both the parts of the project simultaneously and that the estimate
for the entire project is now under revision.

5. Damodar Valley Corporation—Sub-head K. 2,—The balance sheet, the
Capital Account and the Statement showing the distribution of the capital
outlay under different heads, as they appear in the Annual Report of the
Damodar Valley Corporation (1949-50) are reproduced in Annexure D on

pages 62—67.



b2 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

ANNEXURE A,

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works.

Outlay compared with

Original Modified rE)t'iginal Modified

Description of worka, appropria- appropria- Expendi- appropria- appropria-
tion, tion. ture. tion. tion.

More + More+-
Less—  Less—

1 2 3 4 .3 6

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

XVII—IRRIGATION, NAVIGATION, EMBANK-
MENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS FOR
wHICH CAPITAL ACCOUNTS ARE KEPT—

Deduct—Working Expenses—

I.—Major works aubove Rs. 1 lakh for
which specific provision was made
in the budget.

B—Navigation, Embankment and

Drainage Works—
1. Reodnutruction of the Alipore
Bl‘id&e . . . . LX) oe -942 —942 -"942

Estimate Rs. 1,94,000 ; expenditure to end of 1949-50 Rs. 1,88,471 ; balance Rs. 5,529.
Completion report not yet received. Sec sub-head B-1.

II.—Other Major Works for which
specifioc provision was made
in the budget.

A—TIrrigation Works —
2. Collectively . . . . 40,200  -21,141 16,832 —23,368 —4,309

Cols 5.—Mainly delay in the adjustment of land charges. Col. 6. —Due to slow progress
owing to labour troubles. See sub-head A-8.

IV.—Minor Works.
3. Collectively . . . 23,800 18,6569 17314  —6,486 4655
Col. 5,—Mainly delay in the acceptance of tenders. See sub-bead A-8.

TotalXVIJ.—Irrigation, oto.
Deduct—Working Expenses . 64,000 37,800 33,204 —30,796 —4,596

18.—OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE
FINANCED FrOM ORDINARY REVENUES.

I.—Major works above Rs. 1 lakh for
which specific provision was made
in the budget.

4. River Research Institute, West
Bengal . . . . . 85,200 19,200 9,676 —25,624 —9,524

Ools. 6 and 6—Less works done than expected. Kstimate Rs. 1,17,011 ; expenditure to
end of 1949-50 Rs. 95,403 ; balance Rs. 21,608 ; in progress. See sub-head D-1.




Graht No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. b3

-

ANNEXURE A—contd.
Detailed statement of expenditure on tmportant new works—contd.

Outlay compared with

* Original Modified «

Original  Modified appropria- appropria-
Description of works. appropria- appropria- Expendi-  tion. tion.
tion. tion. ture. More+ More -
Less—  Less—
1 2 3 4 6 6
Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs. Rs.

18.—OTuER REVENUE WXPENDITURE
FINANCED FROM ORDINARY RE-
VENUES—contd.

I.—Major works above Rs. 1 lakh for
which spevific provision was made
in the budget—concid.

5. Investigation in connection with
the Ganga Barrage Scheme . 5,00,000 -411,21,900 -—2,94,979 —7,94,979 —8,15,979

Cols. 56 and 6.—Work taken over by the Central {fovernment. See sub-head D-1.
II.—Other Major Works for whioch

spacific provision was made in
the budget.

6. Collectively . . . . 40,400 60,253 60,609 420,100 + 346

Col. 5.—Certain protective works were considered necessary for the protection of th®
town of Jalpaiguri from erosion of the Teesta river. See sub-head D. 1.

IIT.—Major Works for which specific
provision was not made in the
budget.

7. Constructing Hamxlton type Bridge
&t KOl&gh&fo . . . .o 7’800 7,227 +7,227 _573

Col. 5,—Work executed by the Communiocation and Buildings Department. Estimate not
yet sanotioned ; expenditure to end of 1949-50 Rs. 70,462 ; in progress. See sub-head D. 1,

8. Re-excavation of the Peali river

from New Arapanch sluice to
Uttarbhag . .0, . . .o —855 —855 —853

Estimate Rs. 4,08,979 ; expenditure to end of 1949-50 Rs. 4,02,279 ; balance Rs.6,700 ; in
progress. See sub-bead D-1.

IV.—Minor works,
9. Colleotively . . . . 4,400 65,647 6,380 41,980 4733
See sub-head D-1.

10. New Minor Drainage and Irriga-
tion Schemes—

Collectively . . . . 120,000 1,76,700 163,743, +43,743 —I12,957

Col. 1.—Post-budget sanction of certain urgent works.




Grant No. 10—Irrigation—eonid.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on ymportant new works—oontd,

Outlay compared with
R .

r )
- T Original Modified
Desoription of work onEoal  Nodwod Expen- appro-  appro-
Poription ol works. appro- PPY diture.  priation  priation
priation. priation, More+ More+

Less— Loss—
1 2 3 4 5 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

18.—O0OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE
FINANCED FROM ORDINARY REVE-
NGES~—contd.

IV. Minor works—concld.

11. Extensions and Improvements—
Colleotively . . . . 12000 6900 1241 —10,759 5,659
See sub-head D-3.
12. Emorgency Irrigation Works~—

Collectivly . . . . 3,560,000 1,51,900 1,32,271 -—2,17,728 —19,629

QL. 5.—Due to (1) postponement of certain works (Rs. 67,000), (2) dolay in accepting
tenders for a certain work (Rs. 70,000), (3) delay in land acquisition (Rs. 19,000) and (4) late
starting of & work (Rs. 61,000). See sub-head D-2-A.

13 Rehabilitation programme
works—

-

C(;llectivel_v-— 1,90,000 82,300 99,327 —90,673 +17,027
See sub-head D-9.

Development Programme works—

14, Bubhankar Danra Scheme in
Birbhum District . . . 2,00,000 19,983 24,739 —1,75,261 44,756

Col. 5.—Delay in the acceptance of tenders and slow progress made by the Contracto‘r.
Col. 6.—The expenditure could not be acourately estimatec} Estimate Rs. 13,47,873 ;

expenditure to end of 1949-50 Rs. 88,208 ; balance Rs. 12,59,615 ; in progress. See sub-
head D-14.—Voted.

16. Development of the River
Rosearch Ingtitute . . . 3,00,000 250,000 62,603 —2,37,397 —1,87,397

; ; iculture
Cols. 5 and 6.—Main]y non-adjustment of the cost of Jand transferred by the Agm
Department. Estimate Rs. 10,10,000 ; expenditure to end of 1949-50 Rs. 62,603 ; balance
Rs. 9,47,397 ; in progress. See sub-head D-14.—Voted.

16. Preparation of a Master Pla(xix
for drainage of Caloutta an
surrounding areas . . . 4,71,000 3,07,400 2,59,043 —2,11,957 —48,857

Cols. 5 and 8.—Abolition of a division and ourtailment of certain works, Estimate

Rs. 8,74,000 ; expenditure to end of 1949-50 Rs. 8,43,796 ; balance Rs. 30,204 ; in progress.
See sub-head D-14.—Voted.




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—con:d, Hb

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Dutailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

()utl&y compared with
PR

r— J
- . Original Modified
Origina] Modified Expendi- appro-  appro-

Description of works. appro- appro- £ LR,
priation. priation. ture. pﬁ::;o_*_n. Iﬁt‘:;:'_“
Less— Less—

1 2 3 4 b 6

Rs. Rs. Ras. Rs. Re.

15.—OTBER REVENUE EXPENDITURE
FINANCED FROM ORDINARY REVE-
> UES—conld.

Schemes financed from: Procure-
ment Bonus—

17. Hinglow River Embankment
Scheme in Birbhum District . 5,000 5,000 .. —3,000  —35,000

Cols. 56 and 6.—Non-adjustment of land charges. Estimate Rs. 1,62,298 ; expenditure to
end of 1949-50 Rs. 1,04,137 ; balance Rs. 58,161 ; in progress. See sub-head D-15.

18. Silt Clearance of Jibanti and

Banki Rivers in Murshidabad
Distriot . . . . 26,000 47,000 47,758 422,758 + 758

Estimate Rs. 2,099,342

Col. 6.—Increased silt Clearance was considered necessary.
See sub-head

expenditure to end of 1949-50 Rs. 1,60,508; balance Rs. 1,38,834; in progress.
1-15.

19. Harahatuganj Drainage Pro-
ject in 24-Parganas District . 2,00,000 3,560,000 3,562,633 +1,52,633 4-2,633

Col. 5.—More works were subsequently found necessary. Estimate not yet sanctioned ;
expenditure to end of 1949-60 Rs. 4,34,469 ; in progress. See sub-head D-15.

20. Trans-Damodar Internal Dra-

inage Scheme in vhe districts
of Hooghly and Howrah . 1,00,000 65,000 654,267 —45,733 —10,733

Cols. 5. and 6.—Full work could not be done as anticipated. Estimate Rs. 25,16,150 ;
expenditure to end of 1949-50 Rs. 2,81,840; balance Rs. 22,34,301; in progress.

See sub-head D-16.




56 Grant No. 10—Irrigation—contd.

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—contd.

Outlay compared with
P

r A
- ; Original Modified
Original Modified .
Description of works. appro-  appro- Lxpendi- appro-  appro-

ture, priation. priation.
More4+  More+
Less— Less—

1 2 3 4 6 6

priation. priation.

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

18.—0TuER REVENUE EXPENDITURE
FINANCED FROM ORDINARY RE-
VENURBS—conid.

Schemes financed from Procurement
Bonus—contd.

21. Re-excavation of Saraswati
Kha] in the Districts of
Hooghly and Howrah . . 2,00,000 60,000 60,637 —1,39,463 4637

Col. 5.—Due to non-availability of a suitable contractor. Estimate Rs. 18.87,4213
expenditure to end of 1949-50 Rs. 1,68,438; balance Rs. 17,18,983; in progress.
See sub-head D-15.

22. Soadighi-Gangakhali Drain-
age Scheme in Midnapur
District . . . . 65,00,000 5,11,871 6,36,741 436,741 24,870

Cols. 5 and 6.—Due to rapid progress made by the Contractor. Estimate Rs. 23,78,921
exgenditure to end of 1949-50 Rs. 10,48,033 ; balance Rs. 13,30,888; in progress. See
sub-head D-15.

23. Jhargram Irrigation Scheme
in Midnapore Distriot . . 210,000 1,00,000 1,00,089 —1,09,911 +89

Col. 5—Due to slow progress. Estimate Rs. 6,52,041; expenditure to end of 1949-50
Rs. 1,24,047 ; balance Rs. 5,27,994 ; in progress. See sub-head D-15,

24. Putrangi Irrigation Scheme
in Midnapore District . . 1,00,000 55,600 05,604 —44,396 +104

Col. 5.—Non-payment of land charges within the year. Estimate Res. 2,06,809 ;
;)x}l)gndlture to end of 1949-50 Rs. 1,85,167 ; balance Rs. 21,652 ; in progress. See sub-head

26. Strengthening the New
Panipia Schemo in Midnapore . 23,000 11,600 11,463 —11,637 —137

Col. 5,—Curtailment of expenditure. Estimate Rs. 3,563,093 ; expenditure tvo end of
19049-50 Rs. 3,99,133 ; excess Rs. 46,040 ; in progress. See sub-head D-15.

27. Berai Canal Irrigation Scheme
in Bankura District . . 2,00,000 1,83,000 1,82,103 —17,897 —807

Estimate Rs. 13,71,840 ; expenditure to end of 1949-50 Rs. 2,77,343 ; balanoce
Rs. 10,94,497 ; in progress. See sub-head D-16.




Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—conid. b7

ANNEXURE A—contd.

Detailed statement of expenditure on important new works—concld.

Outlay compared with
AL

Original Modified

) Original Modified |
Desoription of works. Appro-  Appro-

Expendi- Appropria- Appropria-

priation. priation. ture. tion. tion.
‘ More+ More4-
Less—. Less—.
1 2 3 4 b 6
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
15.—0OTHER REVENUE EXPENDITURE
FINANOED FROM ORDINARY REVE-
NUEs—concld. .
Sohemes financed from Procurement
Bonus—concla.
28. Kulaikhal Irrigation Scheme
in Bankura District . . 36,000 30,000 30,097 —6,903 +97

Col. 6.—Due to slow progress. Estimate Rs.1,99,940 ; expenditure to end of 1949-50
Re. 88,076 ; balance Rs. 1,11,864 ; in progress. See sub-head D-15.

29. Small schemes and schemes
costing |ess than Rs. 1 lakh~—

Collectively . .o . 170,000 85,146 1,39,265 —30,735 54,119

Col. 5.—Due to late starting of certain works. Col. 6.—Expenditure on certain unforeseen
small schemes introduced late in the year. See sub-head D-15.

Total—18—Other Revenue Expendi-
ture, etc, . . . . . 39,92,000 31,13,200 21,01,572 —18,90,428 —10,11,628

88.—CONSTRUOTION OF IRRIGA-
710N, NAVIGATION, EMBANK-
MENT AND DRAINAGE WORKS—

I. Major Works above Rs.1 lakh
for which specific provision was
made in the budget.
A.—Irrigation Works—
30. Damodar Canal Works . 1,86,000 1,32,900 1,27,198 —58,802 —5,702

Col. 5.—See sub-head G-9. Estimate Rs. 9,62,029 ; expenditure to end of 1949-50
Rs. 5,42,597 ; balance Rs. 4,19,432 ; in progress.

Tota]—688—Construction, eto. . . 1,86,000 1,32,800 1,27,108 —58,802 —5,703




b8 Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd.

ANNEXURE A— concld.

IMPORTANT COMMENTS.

Expenditure on works, maintenance and repairs appears under sub-heads
A.-8, A-Y, B-1, B-2, (-4, C-12, D-1, D-2, D-3, D-4, D-9, D-12, D-14, D-15, and
@39 of this grant. The figures for appropriation and expenditure for the
year were as follows :—

In thousands of rupees.

Original Appropriation . i . . . . 85,06
Modified Appropriation . . . . . . 74,12
Expenditurs ., . . . . ; a . 61,64

The expenditure was less than the original and the modifed appro-
priations by 23,41 and 12 ,48 respectively. The important factors which led
to the savings in the onglnal appropriation are analysed below :—

(1) Write-back of the outlay on a certain work taken over
by the Central Government (vzde item 5 of the Ann.
exure) . . . 7,96

(2) Curtailment and slow progrers of works due to delay
selecting contractors, according sanctions, etc. (vuh
sub-head D.4 and items 12 and 16 of the Anneaure) . v b

(3) Postponement of certain works (mdc sub-head D.4 and
item 12 of the Annexure) . 6,

(4) Delay in acoepting tenders (v:de items 12 and 14 of the
Annexure) . . . . . 2ad

(5) Delay in the adjustment of land olmrges (mde items 12
and 15 of the Annexure) . . . 1,88

Of the saving in the final appropriation 8,95 was due to the reason
stated against item (1) above and the balance was due to slow progress on
certain works.

No work estimated to cost Rs. 1 lakh or over was reported to have been
completed during the year under report.



Grant No. 10.—Irrigation—contd. 59

ANNEXURE B,
Suspense.

The minor head ‘ Suspense’ accommodates interim transactions in
respect of which further operations (generally of payment or adjustment of
value) are necessary before the transactions can be considered complete amd
finally accounted for. The operations in 1949-50 under this minor head
were under three detailed heads. (¢) Purchases, (iz) Stock and (i:2) Miscella~
neous P. W. Advances. The transactions under each of these detailed heads
are explained below :—

(i) Purchases.— When materials are received from a supplier, from ano-
ther division or department for a specific work or for stock, their value is
credited to ‘ Purchases ’’ so that, per comira, the cost may be included at
once in the accounts of the work or stock. When payment is made, the
head ¢ Purchases ’’ i debited. The head ‘¢ Purchases ’’, therefore, shows a
negative (credit) balance which represents the value of stores, received but
not paid for. )

(i1) Stock.- This head 1s charged with all expenditure connected with
the acquisition of stock materials and with all manufacture operations. It
1s credited with the value of materials issued to works, or sold or otherwise
disposed ef and the balance of the accounts represents the book value of the
materials in stock rlus the unadjusted charges, etc., connected with manu-
facture.

(i1) Mascellaneous P. W. Advances.—These are of four kinds :—

() Sales on credit.

(b) Expenditure incurred on deposit works in excess of deposits
received..

(c) Losses, retrenchments, errors, etc.

(d) Other items.

Broadly speaking, the head is debited with all sums which are, even-
tually to be recovered. The balance under this head represents recoverable
amounts.

2. The transactions under each unit of suspense during 1949-50 are exhi-

bited below :—

: . Openin . — Net Closing
Detailed units. bll;noe‘.{ Debits. Credits. actuals. balanee.
1 2 3 4 5 6
18.—Other Revenue Rs. Rs, Ra. Rs. Ra.
Expenditure, eto.—
Purchases . . —4,01,383 6,20,067 6,79,468 — 69,401 —4,60,784
Stock . . . 1,34,281 35,165 31,830 3,335 1,37,616
Miscellaneous P.W.
Advances . . 4,95,820* 1,16,269 78,701 317,668 5,33,388
Total . 2,928,718 7,71,601 7,89,999 —18,498% 2,10,220

*The difference between the closing balance of 1948-49 and the opening balance of 1949.50
is due to the change in the opening balance on the 15th August, 1947,

41 AGWB 15



60 Grant No. 10.--Irrigation—contd.

ANNEXURE C.

Store accounis of the Depariment of Irrigation and waterways for the year
1949-50.

Disposal Deprecia-
Receipts by utilisa- tion, short.

"Name of Division, Opening during tion, or  ages, etc., Closing
balance. the year, sales written off balance.
during during
the year.  the year.
1 2 3 $ 5 6
Ras. Rs, Rs. Rs. Rs.

1. Canals- . . 11,897 17,977 11,496 .. 18,378
2. Cossye . . 21,602 . . .o 21,602
3. Damodar Canal . 1,00,459 17,188 20,334 .. 97,313
¢. Bankura Irrigation 323 . . o 323
Total . 1,34,281% 35,165 31,830 .. 1,37,616

tExcludes transactions relating to the Mayurakshi Reservoir Project, since transferred
to the head * 80.—A Capital outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes".

The difference between the closing balance of 1948-49 and opening balan-
ce of 1949-50 is due to the exclusion of the transactions of the Mayurakshi
Reservoir Project which have been transferred to the head ‘“80,—A Capital
.ontlay on Multipurpose River Schemes”.

The increase in the closing balance is due to less issue of materials by
the (‘anal division.

The book balance of stock is reported to have been verified by the Divi-
sional Officers concerned and found correct except in the case of Canals Di-
vision whose stock verification report is awaited. The Stock Registers are au-
dited at local inspections and the results are noticed in the Inspection

Reports.

The revaluation of stock is reported to have been made under the orders
and supervision of the Divisional Officers concerned.



ACCOUNTS OF THE
DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION
1949-50.

(61)



Grant No. 10.—

62
ANNEXURE
Accounts of the Damodar
1
DAMODAR VALLEY
I.—Balance Sheet as
Laabilities. 1048-49 1949.-50 Total
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT
Power . . . 51,93,667 1,58,86,713 2,10,80,380
Flood Control . . 17,33,100 8,05,287  25,38,387
69,26,767 1,66,92,000 2,36,18,767 2,36,18,767
WEST BENGAL GOVERN-
MENT
Power . . . 51,93,667 1,61,79,678 2,13,73,245
Irrigation . . . 21,890,866  40,19,158 62,09,024
Flood Control . . 17,33,100 8,88,264 26,21,364
91,16,633 2,10,87,000 3,02,03,633 3,02,03,633
BIHAR GOVERNMENT
Power . . . . 51,93,158 1,64,12,479 2,16,05,687
Irrigation . . . 9,43,842 1,17,621 10,681,363
61,37,000 1,65,30,000 2,26,67,000 2,26,67,000
: 7,64,89,400
SUNDRY CREDITORS
Security Deposits from ]
Contractors . . . . . . 2,87,762  2,87,762
OTHER CREDITORS—
{1) Earnest money deposit . . . . 98,584
(#¢) Credits due to Govern-
ment  being cleared
during 1950-51 . e e 10,622
(#s) Expenditure incurred
by the Secretary to
the Administrator, D.
V. P., prior to the
formation of the .
Corporation . . . . 1,82,833 2,92,039 5,79,801
{MPLOYEES' PROVIDENT
FUND . . . . . . 3,64,203
7.74,23,494

N. R. CBAKRAVARTY,
Financial Adviser,

DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION.

S—

N. GOPALAKRISHNAN,
Senior Accounts Officer,
DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION.



Irrigation-—contd. 63
D.

Valley Corporation 1949-50.

CORPORATION

at 31st March, 1950

Asrsetr. 1948-49 1949.50
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
POWER . .. .. . 1,31,47,302 4,97.09,940 .. 6,28,57,242
IRRIGATION . ) . . . 14,653,381  45,32,909 .. 59,86,290
FLOOD CONTRO4, e o o 1535428  35,28,462 .. 50,568,890
1,61,36,111 5,77,66,311 .. 7,39,02,422

SUNDRY DEBTORS FOR CURRENT
SUPPLIED . . . . .

OTHER DEBTORS—
(1) Motor Car Advance to officers . . e 11,176
(f3) Sundry un-adjusted items being :
adjusted in 1950-51 . . . e .e 1,65,239 1,76,416

IMPRESTS & TEMPORARY ADVAN-
CES TO OFFICERS & ESTABLISH-

MENT . . 3,27,385
<. P. FUND INVESTMENT A/C.

National Saving Certificates (At Cost) 73,686 2,685,220 . 3,38,906
«CASH AT BANK & TREASURY . . .. . 26,44,048
CASH IN HAND e e . . . 34,319

7,74,23,494

1 have examined the acoounts and the Balance Sheet of the Damodar Valley Corporation
for the year ended 31st March, 1950, and verified the rame with the hookr of the Corporation.
In my opinion, the Balance Sheet, as at 31st March, 1950, has heen properly drawn up and
exhibits a true and correct view of the state of affairs of the Corporation according to the best
«©f the information and explanations given to me and as shown in the tooks ot the Corporation.

An audit report on the accounts is appended.*

K. M. SUBKAMANTAM,

Caleulta, Audit Officer,
$ated the 10th January, 1951. DAMODAR VALLEY COKRPORATION.

* Not reproduced here. The Audit Report may be seen in the Annual Report of the
Damaodar Valley Corporation required to be placed bhefore the Legislature, Finanoial
rregularities, etc. appear at pages 60-66 of the printed Annual Report for 1949-50.



64 @rant No. 10.—
ANNEXURB
DAMODAR VALLEY
11.—Capital Account for the
To end of During the To end of
Partioulars. previous year the year
year 1949-60 1949-560
Ras. ‘Rs. Res.
1. POWER—

HyYDRO-ELECTRIO SCHEMES—
(1) Generation—
Direct Expenditure . . . . 7,89,193
Proportion of common cost . . . 13,77,347
TBERMAL SOHEMES—
(1) Generation—

Direct Expenditure . . . . 82,199,965
T'ransmission & Distribution—
Direct Expenditure . 16,05,811

Add proportionate overhead & genera.l cha.rges on
direct expenditure & common cost . v . 11,564,986
Deduct Receipts from sale of power . . . -

8,82,204 17,71,487
29,46,287 43,283,634

2,82,10,242 3,64,30,207

80,31,928  96,37,739

95,39,180 1,06,94,175

ToraL : Power Expenditure carried over to Balance
Sheet . . . . . . 1,31,47,302

4,97,09,940 6,28,57,242

2. IRRIGATION, WATER SUPPLY & DRAINAGE—
(1) IRRIGATION—

Dams (Proportion of common cost) . . 11,35,956
Canals & Distributaries—
Direct Expenditure—
West Bengal . . . . . . 1,75,369
Bih‘r . . . . 0 . —
(2) WA“B SU”LY . ® . . 0 0 —
(3) DRAINAGE . -

Add proportionate overhend & geneu.l (,ha.rges on
direct expenditure—

West Bengal . . . . . . 18,049
Bihar . . . . -
Add proportionate overhead & geneu.l (.ha.rges on
cominon cost . 1,24,017

Deduct Receipts & Recovenes—
(1) Water tax . . . . . . -
(2) Betterment levy . . . . . -
(3) Miscellaneoue . . . . . -_

ToraL : Irrigation Expenditure carried over to Balance
Sheet . . . . . . . 14,563,381

3. FLOOD CONTROL—
1. SoHEMES IN DAMODAR RIVER—
(Proportion of common cost) B 13,84,204
2, Scuemes IN HoouHLy RIVER . .
3. NAVIGATION —
(s) Schemes in Damodar River .
(b) Improvement in Calcutta Port .
Add proportionate overhead & general charges 1,61,224
Deduct Receipts . . . . -
ToraL: Flood (ontrol expenditure carried ove: to
Balance Sheet . . . 15,385,428

P —— —

23,17,124 34,563,080

13,15,365 14,90,724
18,720 18,720

3,17,637 3,356,080
4,520 4,520

5,569,543 6,83, 560x

45,32,908  59,86,290-

28,38,100  42,22,313

-

6,856,353 ' 8,346,677

o ® Cn———

35,283,462 50,58,890

——— mo et v

— — s W s



frrigation- contd. 65
D—contd.
CORIORATION—contd.
year ended 31st March, 1950.
To end of During the To end of
Particulars. previous year the year
Year 1949-80 1949-50
Rs. Rs. Rs.
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT . . . . «  43,82,434 1,65,69,980 2,09,52,414
WEST BENGAL GOVERNMENT . . . . 43,82,434 1,65,60,980 2,09,52,414
BIHAR GOVERNMENT . . 43,82,434 1,65,69,980 2,09,62,414
ToraL carried over to Balanoce Sheet ., 1,31,47,302 4,97,09,940 6,28,57,242
WEST BENGAL GOVERNMENT—
For Durgapur Barrage, etc., during Ras.
1949-50. 16,33,002
Proportion of expenditure of Ra.
28,76,867 on common objects in ratio '
of 9:1, 25,89,000
42,22,002 13,27,384 42,22,002 55,49,386-
BIHAR GOVERNMENT—-
FYor Tilaiya Project during 1949-50 23,240
Proportion  of expenditure of
Rs. 28,76,667 on common objects in
ratioof 9 : 1, 2,87,867
~
3,10,907 1,25,4997 3,10,907 4,306,904
ToraL carried over to Balance Sheet . . 14,53,381 H,32,904  50,86,200
CENTRAL GOVERNMENT . . 7,067,714  17,61,731  25.29,445
WEST BENGAL GOVERNMENT , . 7,867,714  17,61,731 25,290,448
Total. carricd over to Balance Sheet 15,35,428 35,23,462  50,58,890

N. GUPALARRISHNAN,
Senior Accounts Officer,
PAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION.



66 Grant No. 10.—

ANNEXURE
DAMODAR VALLEY

Statement showing the distribution of the amounts shown under

for the year ended

Power Irrigation

1048-49  1949-50  Total 1948-49  1949-560  Total

i it tam .

Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.

(a) (®)
Works . . . .1,12,20,840 3,52,47,830 4,64,68,670 8,38,774 14,34,378 22,73,152

\

DirecT ESTABLISHMENT
CHARGES . . 1,84,152 10,30,376 12,14,627 1,35,768 3,099,805 6,35,563

TooLs & Prant ., . 4,381,688  9,94,438 14,76,127 °0,46,715 8,20,179 10,66,894
MATERIALS IN STOOK . 1,22,040 14,79,307 16,01,347 1,01,782 9,35,088 10,36,870
OTnEr SUSPENSE AocoUNTS —16,406 14,18,801 14,02,396 —11,714 61,769 50,045
PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF

OvERHEAD & [GENERAL
Cramrcms . . . 11,h4,986 95,39,189 1,06,94,176 1,42,066 8,81,700 10,23,766

ToraL . . 1,31,47,302 4,97,09,940 6,28,57,242 14,63,381 45,32,909 59,86,290




Irrigation—contd.
D—-concld.
CORPORATION—concld.

Power, Irrigation and Flood Control in the Balance Sheet
31st March, 1950

L1

Flood Control Grand Total

1948-49  1949.50  Total 1948-49  1949-50 Total

Remarks

Res. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.’ Rs.

10,08,704 15,27,467 25,36,171 1,30,68,318 3,82,09,875 5,12,77,993

90,00 1,54,220 2,44,22]1  4,09,911 15,84,400 19,94,311
1,76,106  3,94,744 5,70,849 9,04,509 22,09,361 31,13,870

1,23,877 6,88,712 8,12,689 3,47,699 31,03,107 34,50,806

—14,483 72,966 58,483 —42,602 15,63,526 15,10,924

1,061,224 6,85,363 8,36,677 14,48,276 1,11,06,242 1,25,54,618

15,356,428 35,23,462 50,568,890 1,61,36,111 5,77,66,311 7,39,02,422

(a) includes establish-
ment charges of
Rs. 8,685,000 paid to
C.E.C.

(b) includes establish-
ment charges of
Rs. 6,68,023 paid to
C.E.C.

N. GOPALARRISHNAN,

Sensor Accounts Officer,

DAMODAR VALLEY CORPORATION,

Account of Capital Advances to the Damodar Valley Corporation.

Amount due from the Corporation on the 1st April, 1949
Amount advanced during the year 1949-50 .

Total

Actunl Capital Qutlay debitable to the Government of West Bengal

for the yea: as per Corporation’s Annual Report for 1949-50,

Balance due on the 31st March, 1960 .

Rs.
26,39,101

2,10.87,000

2,37,26,101

2,25,53,713

D ——

11.72,3%8



68 Grant No. 11.—Interest on Ordinary Debt.
See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi-  Saving—,
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs, Re, Rs.

Major Head* 22.—Interest on Debt and Other Obliga-

A.—INTEBEST ON ORDINARY DEpr—RUPEE DERT—'
FroaTing LoAxNs—

A.-3.—Interest on Cash credit advances from

Imperial Bank—
Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . 2,00,000"
> 1,57,600 1,57,613 +13
Ru . . . . _'421400J

Col. 1.—Less interest charges paid to the Bank owing to the outstanding advances being
smaller than anticipated.

A.-4.—Interest on loans}taken from the Central
Government—

Charged—

0. . . . . 20,19,000
‘ 9,17,200 14,83,891  +5,66,691

R. . . . . —I11.01,800

Col. ‘I.—-—Mainly due to loans received from the Central Government for development
projects being smaller than originally anticipated (Rs. 6,98,000) and no loan being received
for the relief and rehabilitation of displaced porsons (Rs. 4,14,000). Col. 4.—See Sub-head
E. 2 under grant No. 10, page 48.

B.—INTEREST ON UNFUNDED DEBT—
State Provident Fund—
B..1.—Interest on General Provident Fund—
Charged—
0. . . . . 13,58,9001
R. . . . . —1,60,000,

11,98,900 11,70,181 -28,719

B.-2.—Interest on Indian Civil Service Provident

Fund—
Charged—
0. . T . 68,000
30,000 33,062 —16,948
R. . . . . —18,000

Cols. 1 anl 4.—Due to more members of the Indian Civil Service demitting oftice on the
transfer of power than anticipated.

B..3.—Interest on Indian Civil Service (Non-
European Members) Provident Fund—

Chargyed—
0. . . . . 18,000

R . . .. —1,000

17,000 14,567 + 1,667




Grant No. 11.—Interest on Ordinary Debt.—conid. 69

Finul Grant  Actual Excess--

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendr  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “22.—Interest on Debt and Other Obliga-
tions’*—contd.

B.—INTEREST ON UNFUNDED DEBT—Ccontd.
State Providunt Fund—conid.
B.-4.—Interest on Contributory Provident Fund—

Charged— Rs.
0. . . . . 56,000
84,100 82,112  —1,988
R . . . . 28,100 |

Col. 1.—Due to adjustment of arrear interest for 1947-48,

B.-5.—Interest on Other Miscellaneoug Provident

Funds—
Charged—
0, . . . . 100
200 148 —57
R. . . . . 100

C.—INTEREST ON OTHER OBLIGATIONS—

C.-1.—Interest on Depreciation Reserve Fund for

State Buses—
Charged —
R. . . . . 15,000 15,000 . —15,600:
Coly I.—Due to post-budget sanction. Col. 4. —Liabilities carried forward.
C.-2.—Miscellancous—
Voted—
0. . . . . 1,000
R. . . . . —1,000} o "

D.—TRANSFERS TO OTHER ACCOUNTS—
D.-1.—Deduct— Interest transierred to Commercial

Departments—
Irrigation Department—
Charged-~
0, . . . . —15,92,0000
—3,04,000 —1,71,368 —1,67,368
R. . . 12,88,000

Cols. 1 and 4.—-Mainly due to exclusion from the pro-forma aocount of the capital outlay
on the Mayurakshi and the Damodar Valley Projects as a result ot their transfor to a new
bead “80-A.—Capital Outlay on Multipurpose River Schemes outside the Rovenue Account
(see sub-head A of Appropfiation No. 9.—Interest on works for which capital accounts are

kept, page 280).




Grant No. 11.—Interest on Ordinary Debt.—oontd.

Final Grant  Actual Excess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Kxpendi-  Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Ras.

Major Head *‘22.—Interest on Debt and Other Obliga-
tions’’—conclq.

D.—TRANSFERS TO OTHER ACOOUNTS—concld.

D.-2.—Deduct—Interest on capital advances to
the Damodar Valley Corporation—

Charged— Rs.
R. . . . . —3,69,400

Col. 1.—Due to the change of accounting procedure for adjustment of recoipts from interest
-on the advanoces paid to the Damodar Valley Corporation. Col. 4.—Due to a later decision
of Government to receive interest at the end of each half year instead of 6 months after the
actual date on which the instalment of each capital share is advanced to the Corporation.

—3,69,400 —6,15,827 —2,56,427

D.-3.—Deduct—Interest transforred to Transport
Department for State Buses—

Charged—
R . . . . —=150000  —1,50,000

Cols. 1 and 4.—Provision for interest on the capital outlay on the scheme remained
;nutilised owing to delay in the compilation of the pro-forma Profit and Loss Account of the
ervice.

+1,50,000

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-

priation—
Charged—
R. (roas . . . 12,80.000 12,80,000 ' —12,80,000
R. Deductions —7,78,600 —7,78,600 +7,78,600
Voted —
R. . . . 1,000 1,000 . —1,000
Totals—
Charged—
(iross 37,20,000  29,46,5664 —7,74,436
Deductions —15,92,000 —10,87,196 +6,04,805
Ne . 21,28,000  18,68,369 —2,69,631
Voted—
Groas and Net 1,000 . —1,0048




Grant No. 11.- Interest on Ordinary Debt.—concld. 71

ReviEW.

Charged savings were 12:7 per cent. of the original appropriation com-
pared with 56 per cent. in the preceding year. There was, however, an
excess of 14'2 per cent. in the final modified appropriation as against a saving
of 32 per cent. in 1948-49. Sub-head A-4 contributed to the bulk of the
savings in the original appropriation, while the excess in the final modified
appropriation was mainly contributed by sub-head D-3.



73 Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration.

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant  Actual
Major Head and Bub-head. or Expendi- Exceas+
Appropriation. ture. Saving—.
| 2 3 ]
Re. Rs. Ra.

Major Head *‘25. —General Administration.’’

A.—HEADS OF PROVINCES (INOLUDING GOVERNOR AND
MiINTSTERS)—

A.-1.—Balary of Governor —

Charged — Ra.
O. . . . . . 66’000
62,700 62,700 .
Ro . [ . . ¥ — 3,300
A.-2,—Sumptuary Allowanoe of Governor—
Charged —
0. . . . . . 30,000
28,750 28,750
Ro . 0 . ) . —1'260

A..3.—Staff and House-hold of Governor—

Charged—
0. . . . . 172700

1,563,400 1,56,159 +2,759
R. . . . . - 19,300

.A.-¢.—Secretarial staff of Governor—
Charged—
0- . . . . 1, 50. 100
1,34,277 1,23,596 - 10,681
Ro . . . . '_'1 5. 828

Col. 1.—Mainly (¢) ourtailment of ocertain ocontingent expenditurec (Rs. 11,650) and
«(3%) non-requirement of hill allowance as there was no move to Darjeeling during the vear
{Rs. 2,700).

A.-b. - Expenditure from Contract Allowance—

Charged —
0. . . . . 1,34,500
1,56,000 1,564,975 —23
R. . . . . . 20,600

Col. 1.—Running expenses for the newly purchased ocars (Rs. 9,000) and cepairs and
maintenance of the old ones (Rs. 11,600).

A.-6. —Tour Expenses—
Charged ~
6. . . . . . %700
R. . . . . . 9.015}

99,715 98,087 —1,628




Grant No. 12.—General Administration —General Administration—oontd. 73

Final Grant Aotual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi- Exocess+
Appropriation. ture. Savin g,
i 2 3 4
Res. Rs. Ra.

Major Head *‘25.—General Administration’’—contd.

A.—HEeaD8 oF. PROVINCES (3ncluding GOVERNOR AND
MINISTERS)—concld.

A..7.—Ministers —
A.-7(1).—Pay of Officers—

Charged — Rs.
0. S . . 1,17,000
1,05,400 1,05,376 . —24
R. . . . . —11,600
Voted ~
0. . . . . 1,21,000
72,800 73,218 +418

Ra L[] L[] . ] —48,200

Col. 1.—Non-filling of a vacant post (Rs. 33,000) and entertainment of fewer officers
than originally contemplated (Rs. 15,200).

A.-7(2).—Pay of Fstablishment—
0. . . . . . 77,000
. 93,500 91,240 —2,360
R." . . . . . 16,500
Col. 1.—Unforecasted appointment of larger temporary staff.

A,-7(3).— Allowances, honoraria etc.—

Charged—
0, . . . . 1,12,000
1,28,000 1,31,225 + 3,225
R. . s . . . 16,000 )
Voted— .
0. . . . . . 72,0000
. 81,000 33,671 +1,671
R. . . . . . 9.000
A.-7(4).—Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 25,000
50,000 47,837 —1,168
R. . . . . . 25,000

Col. 1.—Larger soale of expon(litﬁre than originally unticipated.

B.—ProvinoiaL LBa1sLATIVE BopIgs —
B.-1. Provinoial Legislative Assembly —
B.-1(1).~ Pay of Officers -
. . . . 2,02,000

1,92,050 1,8Q,660 —11,4M
. . . . —9,950 '




74 Grant No. 12. -General Administration—General Administration—oonid.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi- Excess+
Appropriation.  ture. Saving —.
1 2 3 4
[}
Rs, Ras. Res.

Major Head *‘25.—-General Administration’’—conld.
B.—ProvINCIAL LEGISLATIVE Bon1Es—concld.
B.-1.—Provincial Legislative Assembly—concid,
Rs.
B.-1(2).—Puay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 1,12,000

1,05,445 1,05,316 —129
R. . . . . —6,565

B.-1(3).— Allowances, honoraria ete. —
0. . . . . 2,03.‘.)0()1
R. . . . . —84000)

1,09,000 1,08,138 —862

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the shorter and fewer sussions of the Assembly, unfilled vacancies
and non-drawal of allowances by a large number of members.

B.-1(4). Contingencies —
0. . . . . . 54,6007

R. . . . . .22,400}

Col. 1.—=Mainly (i) purchase of books and other m;mteriuls required under the new Consti-
tution (Rs. 8,300), (ii) general rise in the rates of telephone charges and in the prices of
commodities (Rs. 7,000) and (iii) other cumulative contingent expenditure (Rs. 5,295},

77,000 76,419 1,581

B.-2.—Elections for Legislatures -

0. . o s . 37,00,000
27,06,000 23,28,838 —3,77,162

R. . . . = 9,984,000

Col. 1. (i) Certain bye-elections were deferred (Rs. 72,000) and (ii) the printing of draft
electoral rolls could not be completed within the year (9,22,000). Col. 4,.—Mainly (i) non-
surrendcr of saving due to ahandonment of the proposed interim election (Rs. 2,00,000) and
(2) cost of stationery articles supplied by the Controller of Stationery, being smaller than

estimated for (Rs. 1,41,000).

C.—SECRETARIAT AND HEAD QUARTERS KSTABLISH-
MENTS—

C.-1.—Civil Secretariat—
C.-1(1).—Pay of officers—

0. . . . . 10,85,300
11,97,739 12,083,617 +5,878

R. . . e . 1,12,439
C.-1(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . .. 1874900

R . . . . 4,21,ssuj

Col. 1.—Mainly post-budget creation (i) of additional posts (Rs. 2,82,250) and (ii) of a new
Department (Rs. 1,32,100).

22,906,769  22,57,168 —39,601




Grant No. 12. - General Administration—General Administration—contd. 5

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi-  Excess+
Appropriation.  ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Meajor Head ““25.—General Administration’’—contd.

C.—SECRETARIAT AND HEAD QUARTERS KSTABLISH-
MENTS—coOncid.

C-1.—Civil Secretariat—concld.
J.-1 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, etoc.—
Rs.
0. . . . . 11,97,800

R. . . . . 3,20,266

Col. 1,—Mainly (i) allowances for the additional officers and stafl entertained during the
year (Rs. 2,22,770) and (ii) creation of a new Department (Rs. 84,900).

} 15,18,065  14,93,174 —24,801

C-1 (4).—Contract Contingencies—

0. . . . . 11,900
10,190 9,415 —775
R / —1,710

C-1 (5).—Other Contingencies—

0. . . . . 8,88,600
12,60,458 12,12,651 —-37,807
R. . . . . 3,61,8568

Jol. 1,—Mainly (i) purchase of a staff car and other office equipments (Rs. 40,248),
(ii) centralisation of the publicity work and larger expenditure in conneotion with ad-
vertisements (Rs. 1,68,000), (iii) arrangements for the meetings addressed by the
Hon'ble Prime Minister and the Deputy Prime Ministor (Rs. 78,330) and (iv) creation of a
new Dopartment (Rs. 33,100).

C-1 (8).—Establishment charges payable to other
(Governments, Departments, etc.—

(.)u . . . . 6’000\
+ 20,500 17,146 —3,354
R. . . . . 14,500

Cols. 1 and 4.—Additional expenditure in connection with the working out of the pensionary
Jliability of the Government of undivided Bengal being less than anticipated.

C-2.—Public Service Commission—

Charged—
0. . . . . 1,66,100
1,57,100 1,55,264 —1.836
R. . . . . —9,000

C-3.—Board cf Revenuo—
(R . . . . 2,066,800
2,560,550 2,50,767 -207
R- . . ] . —16,250
Q-4.—Local Fund Audit Establishment—
0. . . . . 3,10,000
R. . . . . 10,200

3,20,200 3,19,203 —997

41 AGWB7 6



76 G@Grant No. 12.—Genera! Administration—General Administration—contd.

Final Grant

Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi- Slif’?e“_"_'
Appropriation, ture. ng—-
1 .2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs,
Major Head ** 25.—General Administration *’>—contd.
D.—CoMMISSIONERS—
Gross—
Rs.
n. R o R . 3,28,300
3,15,231 3,17,097 -~ 1,86€
j&. [ . . . —‘13,069
Deduct—Recoveries from District Boards on
account of Distriet Board Audit Estab-
lishmoent—
0- e . _7’400]
> oe oe
R. . . . 7,400 J

Col. 1.—Non-recovery due to a post-budget decision to abolish the
Establishment.

P 1
F

E.—DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION—
E.1.—General Establishment—

E-1(1).— Pay of Officers—

Q. . . . . 1 8,00,0001
17,96,606
R4 . ') ) L) —'4,50(,)
E-1(2}.—Pay of Establishment—
0, . . . . 18,30,000
18,67,368
R, . . . . 27,368
©-1 (3)..—-Al|owa,nces. bonoraria, etc.—
()0 . ) . ) 20,(’3,(‘%
18,84,329
I{'u . [ ] . . —],1’*,67]

Diatrict Board Audit

17,80,998 —14.502
18,23,788 —a3,680
20,96,716  +42,12,387

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (i) the abolition of the Landlord's Fee Establishment (Rs. 48,637)
and (ii) ]ess requirements by the loca] ofticers (R4, 69,034). Col. 4.—Larger tours by officers
towards the latter part of the y:ar in connection with various public dirturbances throughout.

the State.




Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration-—oontd., 77

Final Grant  Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. ar Expendi- sondl
Appropriation. ture. Saving—.

1 2 3 4

Rs. Res. Ra.

Major Head ** 256.—General Administration ?’—contd.
E.—Di1sTRICT ADMINISTRATION—CORIA.
E-1.—General Establishment—conecld.

E.-1(4).—Contract Contingencies—
Rs.

o . . . . 590000
R. . . . . 14272

Col. 1.—Mainly (i) increase in the labour rates, railway freight and postal charges
fRs. 1,12,561) and (ii) opening of a new sub-treasury at Raiganj (Rs. 30,164).

7,832,725 7,835,182 +2,457

E-1(5).—Other Contingencies—
Charged—
0. . . . . 3,000
R . . . . —5,000

Col. 1.—No decretal amount required to be paid during the yecar.

Voted—
O. 0 - 3 . . 6,50’] 00
6,83,763 7,84,200 +1,00,437
R. . . . . 33,668

Col. 4.—Same as under sub-head E, 1.(3) —Col. 4.
E-1(6).—Qrants-in-aid, Contributions, etc.—
0. . . . . 1,562,000
R. . . . . 1,30,000

Col. 1.—The provision for special allowance to chaukidars and daffadars was surrendered
due to tho sanction being accorded very late in the vear. Col. 4.—The special allowance
paid by certuin District Officers with rotrospective effect in March 1950 exceeded anticipations,

22,000 80,463  <4-068,463

E-1(8).—Deduct—Establishment Charges recover-
able from other Governments, Departments, etc. ~—25,100 —16,769 48,341

Col. 4.—Mainly due to the recovery not being effeoted in full during the ycar.
E-1(9).—Losses— '

R. . . . . 8,760 8,750 8,780 .e
Col. 1.—See paragraph 6 of the Review.
E-2.—Sub-divisional Establishment—
E-2(1).—Pay of Establishment—
0~ . . o . 6.60,‘)“0
R- . . . . —l ls023 J
Col. 4.—Unanticipated drawal of arrears,

6,48,977 7,33,961 - 84,984

6a



78 Grant No. 12,—Genoral Administration—General Administration—contd.

Final Grant  Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi-  Excess+
Appropriation.  ture. Saving—.

1 2 3 4

Rs, Rs. Rs.

Major Head “25.—General Administration’—contd.
E.—DIsTRIOT ADMINISTRATION—CONCId.
E-2.—Sub-divisional Establishment—concld.

E-2(2).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

Rs.
0. . . . . 521,000

l{- . . . . _35.650

4,91,350 5,76,792 + 85,442

Col. 4.—Same as under sub-head E. 2(1)—Col. 4.

E. 3,—Other Establishments—
0. . . . . 57,000

e 61,637 38,237 ~3,400
R. . 4,637
F.—Worgs—
Ro . (] L] . 4,884 4,884 ‘e _'4'884

Cols. 1 and 4.—Provision made fo? !"e}f@irp to certéi Government buildings remained
unutilised owing to late receipt of sanctioa,

G.—MISCELLANEOUS—

G-1.—Discretionary grants by Hefdd or Pedvinces, 70,000 69,866 —134
etc, )

G-2,—Miscellaneous—
G-2.(A).—Maintenance of Government Pcol Vehicles—

G-2(A)(1).—Pay of Officers—
0- . . . . 13,000

12,000 5,000 —17,000
Rs . . . . _l .000
G-2(A)(2).—~Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 1,70,000
1,78,200 1,690,416 —8,78¢4
Rn ° . ) . 8,200

(3-2(A)(3).—Allowanoces, honoraria, etc.—

0. . . . . 90,000
1,11,200 1,04,145 —17,085

R. . . . . 21,200




Grant No. 12.—General Administration—General Administration—contd. 79

-——— = s

- -— - et mamee s W e e

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi- Exgess+
Appropriation. ture. Saving—.

1 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “25.—General Administration”—contd.
G.——MISCELLANEOUS—con/d,
G-2.—Miscollaneous—concld.

G-2(A).—Maintenance of Government Fool
Vehicles—concld.

G-2(A)(4).—Contingencies -
Ra.

0. . . . . 5,05,000
5,42,800 4,061,371 —81,429
R. . . . . 37,800

G-2(B).—~Allowances to I.A.S. probationers on
%&iﬂug in the I.A.S. Training School of
elhi—

R. . . . . 6,500 6,500 10,915 +4,415

Cols. 1 and 4.—Unforescen expendituro in, cbnnection with the I.A.S. probationers on
training not being accuratdty estimated in the abseuae of dependable datu.

G-3.—Rchabilitation Programme—

0. . . . . 5Q,000
' 231,000 1,63,465  —67,535
R. . . . . %,81,000

Deduci—Establishment charges recoverable from
other Governments, Departments, eto.—

R. . . . . —1,00,000 —1,00,000 —81,732 + 18,208

G-4.—Charges in England—
High Commissioner for India—

G-4(1).—Selaries and Expenses of the High
Commissioner's DDepartment—

0. . . . . 63,700
R. . . . . 19,013

Cols. 1. and 4.—Duo to increased percentage cost of leave salarics and pensions adjusted
late in the year.

} 72,713 90,107 4-1Y,394




80 Grant No. 12. General Administration---General Administration—contd.

o

Final Grant  Actual
Major Head 2nd Sub-head. or Expendi- Exoess 4
Appropriation.  ture. Saving—.
] 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “25.- General Administration—-concld.
¥—MISCELLANEOUS—concld.
G-4.—Charges in England—concld.
G-4(2).—Other items— Re,
U— . . - . / 131;100
39,407 36,620 —3,7718
R. . . . . 26,307 J

Col. 1.—Due[mainly to an anderestimation.
l.—LuMr PROVISION FOR NEW SET-UP—
Charged.—
0. . . . . 10,000
R. .. -—10,000}

Col, 1.—Non-utilisation of the provision owing to the new set-up having beon given eflect

t0 in most of the Departments towards the close of the year.
Voted—

0. . . . .  13,80,000

R. . . . ‘ 13,80,000}

Col. i.—Same under ‘“Charged”.

For rounding— o
(‘harged . . . . —100 + 100
Voted . . . . 400 —400
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
Charged—
R. . . . 29,768 29,758 . —29,758
Voted—
R.Gross . . . 10,28,600  10,28,500 . —10,28,600
R Deduotions . . 92,600 92,600 - —92,600
ToraLs—
Charyed . . . . 10,564,000 10,16,132 —37,868
Voted—
Gross . . . . 2,11,60,600 1,99,63,646 —11,86,945
Deduotions . . . —32,600 —98,491 —65,991
2,11,18,000 1,98,65,056 —12,52,845

Net . . . .




Grant No. 12,—General Administration—General Administration-—eontd. 81

REvIiEW,

In the charged section the savings were 3'G and °B per cenl. of the
original and the modified appropriations respectively as against 4 and
*3 per cent. in 1948-49, In the voted section, however, there were savings
of 59 and ‘7 per cent. of the grant and the modified appropriation respect-
ively compared with the saving of *7 per cent. and the excess of 4 per cent.
in the previous year. Sub-head B-2 contributed to the bulk of the savings
an the voted grant.

2. The following concessions of a financial nature not specifically provie
ded for in the West Bengal Ministers’ Emoluments Act, 1948, were granted
to a certain Minister :—

A sum of Rs, 5,379 being the cost of medical treatment in a Govern-
ment Hospital, was re-imbursed to him under orders of the executive
authority.

Further sums of Rs. 938 and Rs. 1,363 on account of the cost of med.ica.l
treatment of the same Minister during the period from November, 1949 to
April, 1950 were re-imbursed to him during 1950-51 and 1951-52.

3. A sum of Rs. 2,963 representing agricultural loan collection money
was lost on the 4th Apnl 1946 from the cugtody of a Revenue Officer of a
district. Out of this amount ‘a sum of Rs, 297 was recovered by the Police
and the balance of Rs. 2,666 was written off under orders of the competent
authority. Though the loss wys accidental, it was due to a certain extent to
the negligence of the officer concerned who was discharged from service. The
code rules regarding realisation of sectrity dgposits had also not been duly
observed. Remedial measures have been taken by Government to remove
the defects.

4. In course of the local audit of the accounts of a Collectorate
it was noticed that out of a total loan ocollection of Rs. 815 made
through a receipt book during the period from June, 1948 to August, 1948,

the Assistant Revenue Officer of a sub-division, & sum of Rs, 124 only
had been credited to the Treasury and the balance of Rs. 691 misappropriated.
The receipt book was not returned after use as was required to be done under
the rules. The failure of the Officer-in-charge of the Loans Department to
apply the prescribed checks, including the keeping of watch over the return
of used up receipt books issued to Collecting officers, facilitated the defalca-
tion which came to light only when the receipt book in question was called
for in the course of local audit. On the matter being brought to notice by
audit the misappropriated amount was recovered from the Assistant Revenue
Officer, and he was subsequently dismissed from Government service. As a
precautionary measure against the recurrence of similar defalcations in future,
the Board of Revenue issued orders directing the Assistant Revenue Officers
to submit returns of collections to the Collector every week instead of every
fortnight as before and to - credit the amounts to the Treasury every week
without fail.



82 Grant No. 12.—General Administration—--General Administration—concld.

T —

REVIEW—Cconcld.

b. A shortage of Government money amounting to Rs. 10,000 was
detected on 17th March, 1947 in the collections made by a poddar of a sub-
treasury. In departmental enquiry the poddar was held primarily respon-
sible for the loss. Out of the total amount a sum of Rs. 1,000 was recovered
from the poddar, Rs. 8,750 was written off under the orders of Government
and the balance, viz. Rs. 250 was recovered from the sub-treasurer who
was held guilty of inadequate supervision and control over the poddar’s work.,



Grant No. 13.—General Administration—Debt Conciliation. 383

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi- ;::’;‘i’:“_'_"

Appropriation, ture. g—

1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *“25.—General Administration”.
Other Establishment—
Debt Conciliation Boards—
Ra.

Oo . . ] . SO,W)
S. . . . . 21,000 89,928 98,830 + 6,902
R. . . . . —11,072

Cols. 1 and 4.—Supplementary grant due to the longer duration of the Debt Conciliation
Boards. Final grant based on the local officer’s estimates.

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—

R. . . . . 11,072 11,072 .. —11,072
ToraL . 1,01,000 96,830 —4,170
RevIEW,

There was a saving of 4'1 per cent. in the grant compared with 30-2 per
cent. in 1948-49., The surrender of Rs, 11,072 oonverted the saving into an
excess of 7*7 per cent. of the modified appropriation as against 2'2 per cent. in
the previous year.



R4 Grant No. 14.—Administration of Justice.

Bee also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Actual Exoess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
pristion. ture.
] 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.

- Major Head *27.—Administration ol Justice”.
A—Hier Courr—

Charged—
A-1.—Pay of Ofticers—

Rs.
0. . . . . 10,34,800
10,86,310 10,85,822 —48s
R. . . . . 51,510
A-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 6,98,500
728,727 7,34,375 +5,648
R. . . . . . 30,227)
A.3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . . 6,056,100
3,30,573 5,33,929 +3,356
R, . . . . . 25,473)
A.4,—Contingenocies—
0. R . . . . 1,38,700
1,79,600 1,72,891 —6,609
R. . . . . . 40,800

-

Col. 1.—Increased cost on account of (i) purchase of books (Rs. 2,000) and replacement
‘of furniture (Rs. 38,800).

For rounding . . . . . —100 .. + 100

B.—Orric1aL ASSIGNEE—
0. . . . . . 1,07,600
R. . . . . . —3,301

1,04,299 1,01,216 —3,083

C.—OrFICIAL RECEIVER—
0. . . . . . 88,000

92,468 93,2i2 744
R . . . . . 4468)
D.—~—LAw OFFICERS—
D-1.—Pay of Officers—
Charged . . . . . . . 24,000 23,965 —32
Voted -+« « .+« . 1,36000  1,20,777 —15,223

Col. 4.—Mainly vacancies remaining unfilled.

D-2.—Pay of Establishment. . . . . 34,000 31,312 —~2,688




Grant No. 14.—Administration of Justice—contd. 85

Final Grant Aotual Excess-}-

Major Head and Sub-hex;d. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation, ture.
] 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.

Major Head ““27.—Administration of Justice’—contd.
D.—Law OrFi1oErs—concld.
D.8.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—

Charged— Rs.

00 . . . . . 8.5001
be 15,480 15,255 —125
Ro L] . . . . 6'980)

*®
Col. 1.—Due to payment of fees to the Advocaie Goneral attending oases on behalf
of Government.

Voted—
0. . 1,21,800)
1,29,780 1,22,932 —06,848
Rl [ ] L] 7’980
1-4.~Contingencies—
0. .. 88,A00)
1,30,450 1,23,691 —8,869
R. . . 41,850

Col. 1.—Mainly increased expenditure for conducting law suits (Rs. 22,000), purchase
of books (Rs. 3,000) and payment of fees to pleaders (Rs. 17,000).

D-5.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Guvernments Departmonts, ete.—

() . . . . . . "'7,000
Ro . . . . . ""'3,000)

Col. 1.—Larger coatribution by the Central Government for increased law charges.
Col. 4.—Recovery on account of contingent expenses not macde within the year.

—10,000 —4,000 -+-6,000

E.—ADpMINISTRATOR GENERAL AND OFFICIAL
TRUSTEE-

0. . . . . 3,02,3007
3,06,750 2,05,593 —11,157
R. . . . . 4,450
F,~CoroNER'S COURT~

0. . . . . . 8,700

8,410 8,072 +162
Ra . . P) . . —290J
G.—PrrsipENCY MAGISTRATE'S COURTS—
G-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . 1,09,000
1,20,800 1,21,875 4576
R. . . . . 11,800
G 2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 1,40,300
1,38,510 1,34,8569 —3,65)
R. . . . . —1,700




85 Grant No. 14.—Administration of Justice—contd.

Jinal Grant Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. “ar Appro-  Expendi- Saving—
. priation, ture,
1 9 3 4
| )
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Major Head “27.—Administration of Justice’—contd.
G.—PRrSIDENCY MAGISTRATE’S COURTS—Cconcld,
G-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.— Rs,
0. . . . . 1,32,900")
1,356,940 1,356,421 —-519
R' L] . . L] 3’040
G-4.—Contract Contingencies—
o. . . . .. 15,000
15,100 15,818 +1718
R. . L] L] L] [ ] IOOJ
G-6.—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 52,400
1,14,000 1,26,456 +12,458.

R. . . . . .61600)

Col. 1.—Original estimate was low. Col. 4,.—Unanticipated payment of rent of an offico

late in the year.

H.—C1viu AND Skss1oxs COURTS—

H.1.-Pay of Officers—
O- . . . . l 1.31,600 ¢
11,06,000 10,86,5621
R- . . . . —’25, 600

H.3,—DPay of Establishment—

0. . . . . 15,71,700
15,71,898 15,756,229

R . 3 Y . . l 9 8
H.3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0| . . . . ] 4. 87,400

Ro . . . . —6’ 530
H.4.—Contract Contingencies—

0. . . . . 240,000

Ru . . 3 3 _1 2,400}

H.5.—Other Contingencies—
0 . . . . L ] 2’ 07. 800
2,33,082 2,38,437
R. . . . . 25,282

I.—~Court oF SmMALY OAUSES—
Oa . L] . L . 4,0]’1001
lt- . . [} . 0—15’460J

3,865,640 3,856,177

} ©  14,80,870 15,25,768

2,27,600 2,24,373

~20,479

+ 3,331

+ 44,803

-—3,227

«+ 5,365

—163




Grant No. 14.— Administration of Justice—contd. 87

Final Grant Aotual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *“27.—Administration of Justice’’—conid.
J.—CRIMINAL COURTS—

-

Rs.
o . . . . . 2100
> 31,550 25,916 —5,634
R. . . . . . 5,450)
K.—PLEADERSH'P AND MUKTEARSHIP EXAMINATION
CHARGBS—
0. . . . . . 7,7001
, 6,533 6,154 —379
R. . . . . .=1167)
Col. 1.—Due to a fullin numler of candidates.
L.—CHARGES 1N ENarAND—HI1aH COMMISSIONER
¥OR INDIA—
Charged—
0. . . . [ . 34,000
18,360 17,830 —530
A. . . . . ~—15,640

Col. 1.—Budget for leave salaries and deputation pay fixed by Government.

Voted—
0. . . o . 14,000
12,520 9,819 —2,701
R. . . . . . —1,480
Col. 4.—Contingent provision for law charges not fully required.
N.—SHERIFF oF CALCUTTA—

Charged . . . . . . . 75, 000 e —‘75,000

Col. 4.—The scheme for the provincialisation of the Sheriff's office was not implemented
during the year. See also paragraph 2 of the Review.

O.—LuMp PROVISION FOR NEW SET-UP—

Charged—
0. . . . . 2,39,000}

LN J oe

R. . . . . —'2. 39.000

Col. 1.—Provision not utilised for the purpose it was obtained, See also paragraph 3
-of the Review.

Voted—
0. . . . . 6, 00,000}

m . . . ] — 6’ 00,000

Col. 1—Same remarks as under charged col. 1-—abave.

ee (1]




88 Grant No. 14.—Administration of Justice—ooncld.

Final Grant Actual Excess -+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—,
priation, ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *27.—Administration of Justice’—concld.
For rounding— ‘
Charged . . . . . . . —500 .e 4800
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant or
appropriation—
Charyed—
Ra.
Itc . . . . . 99’660 99,650 e —'99.650'
Voted—
Ro GtOSB . . . . . 5.01.800 5'01.800 _— '01.800)
R' DOdllOtiOﬂ L) . . . . 3’000 3.000 _8’000
TorarL—
Chaf{]ed . . . . . . . 27’57.000 25,84’170 —1, 72,830‘
Voted-.—
Gross . . . . . 70,24,000 65,07,627 —5,16,473
Deductions ' . —7,000 —4,000 + 3,000
Net . . . . . 70,17,000 66,03,527 -—5,13,473

REVIEW.

Charged savings were 63 and 2°8 per cent. respectively of the original
and modified appropriation as against a saving of 1°1 per cent. and excess of
*42 per cent. in 1948-49. Compared with the savings of 16'6 and *56 per cent.
in the preceding year the savings in the voted grant were 7'3 and °1
per cent. respectively of the original grant and modified appropriation.

2. Sub-head N.—Charged.—1t was explained by the controlling authority
that the saving was not surrendered due to a mis-apprehension.

3. Sub-head O.—Clarged and Voted.—The scheme for the implementation
of the new set-up not having materialised within the year the provision wag
transferred to meet excesses under other sub-heads.

4, Sums of Rs, 4,999 and Rs. 22,804 being the amounts of (i) several
Government decrees and (ii) decrees for Government fees in pauper suits
were found irrecoverable during the year 1949 and written off under the

orders of competent authorities.




Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements. 89

See also the Aadit Report.
Final Grint  Aotual
Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi- Exooss-
Appropriation.  ture. Savinge-.
1 2 2 4
Ra. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “28.—Jails and Convict Settlements’.
A, —JarLs—
A-1.—Pay of Officers—

Rs,
()c . . . . ],03,300
1,00,097 08,278 —1,819
R. . . . . —3,203
A-2.—Pay of Establishment . . . . 12,21,000 12,14,069 —6,931

A.3.~Alowances, honoraria, etc.—

0. . . . . 8,24,600
8,39,891 8,48,380 +8,489 -
R. . . . . 15,391
A.4.—Contingencics—
0. . . . . 44,49,600

S. . . . . 20,458,000 70,62,678  70,23,889 —28,680
R. . . . . 5,564,078

Col. 1.—Mainly rise in prison population and grant of increased facilitics to political
prisoners.

A.5.—Grants-in-aid, Contributions, etc. . . 1,000 1,000 .o

A-6.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, ctc.—

oot . . 1,00,000)
1,860 us —1,702

]{u . . . . ‘-08,200

Col. 1.—Maintenance charges of West Bengal prisoners confined in East Bengal Jails not
paid within tho year. .
A-7.—Deduct—Establishment charges recovera-
ble from other Governments, Departmonts,

eto,—-
O . . . . —2000007

R. . . . . 1,01 ,300]
‘ol. 1.—Recoveries on account of maintenance charges of East Bengal priscners ounfined.
in West Bengal Jails not made within the year.

—8,700 —6,970 +1,730

A-8.— Deduct—Cost of basio rations«upplied from
Jai! Stock—

0. . .« < . —250000)
R- . . . . —'2,22'053

—4,72,063 —4,88,976 -—16,9:3.

Col. 1,--Increasea recoveries on account of supply of basic ration to the stafl.

—— — e we—

- 4 e




90 Grant No. 15.- Jails and Convict Settlements—contd.

Final Grant Actual

I
Major Head and Sub-head. or Expendi-  Kxcess+
Appropriation.  ture. Saving —.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.

Major Head ¢28.—Jails and Convict Settlements’’—contd.

A.—-JAiLs—concld.

A-9,—Charges for Police custody.and Calcutta
Police Lock-up—

Rs.
O. . . . . 208200
2,39,530 2,47,047 +8,117
R. . . . . 31,330
B.—JAlL MANUFACTURES—
B-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . 4,700
4,548 4,507 +19
I{l- . . . - —152
B-2.—Pay of Establishment—
o . . . . 27,0007
b 28,000 30,081 +2,081
R . . . . 1,000
B3.3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . 12,000
15,688 15,804 +116
I{u .. . . . 3,688
‘Col. 1,—Mainly inoreass in staff owing to conversion of a Special Jail into Central Jail.
B-4.~-Contingencies—
0. . . . . 7,34.7007
S. . . . . 1,17,000 10,11,01H 10,01,901 —8,114

R. . . . . 1,69,315 .
Col, 1.—Larger purchase of raw materials to meet increased demands.t’:)r jail-made goods.

B-6.—~Deduct—Establishment chargoes recovorable
from other Governments, Departments, etc.—

0. . . . . —850000)
R, . . . . —435000]f

‘Col. 1,~=Larger recoveries on account of Jail supplies.

—7,85,000 —7,93,044 —8,044

C.—~WoRrxs— .
R. . . . . 20,936 20,936 14,820 —6,116

Col. 1.—Provision for the execution of some projects not foreseen at the budget stage.

Col. 4.~Liabilities carried forward.




Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements—contd. 91

Actual Exoess 4+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
) : ture.
1 2 3 4
Res. Rs. Ra.

Major Head ““28—Jails and Convict Settlements’’—concld.

E.— LUMP PROVISION FOR NAW SET-UP—
Res.

0. . . . . 2,52,000
R- * ] . . . "'2.52,000

Col. 1.—Provision not utilised for the purpose it was obtained. See also paragraph 2 of
the Review. .

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—

R.Gross . . . —4,33,083  —4,33,083 .. +4,33,088
R. Deductions . . 4,665,763 4,665,753 . —4,65,753
Total—
Gross . . . . . . 1,01,03000 10500534 -+3,97,534
Deductions . . . . . —8,00,000 —12,88,990 —4,88,990
Net . . « .« . . 93,03,000  92,11,544  —91,456
ReEviEw.

Savings in the original grant were 1 per cent. against an excess of
7 per cent. in 1948-49., The savings were, however, reduced to ‘6 per cent.
in the modified appropriation.

2. Sub-head E.—The scheme for the implementation of new set-up not
having materialised within the year the provision was transferred to
meet excesses under other sub-heads.

3. In paragraph 2 of the Review of the Appropriation Accounts of
Grant No. 16—Jails and Convict Settlements for 1948-49, mention was made
of large amounts remaining outstanding for want of detailed countersigned
bills in respect of sums drawn from the treasury on abstract contingent bills.
An amount of Rs. 712 lakhs remained outstanding on this account on the
31st March, 1950. The distribution of this sum year by year is rshown

below :—
(Figures in Rs. lakhs.)

Total amount out-
standing for want Total amount

Period. of detailed contin- drawu on abstract Percentage.
gent bills, contingent bills,
1 2 3 4
Octoher, 1947 to March, 19048 . . 33 19 17
1948'49 L] L) . . L] L] 4'00 43 9.3
1949-50 . . 0 . . . 2.79 72 ‘.»

41 AGWB 7



92 Grant No. 15. Jails and Convict Settlements—contd.

T

Store Accounts of the Manufactory Departments of the Presidency and Ceniral
Jails excluding Berhampore Central Jail* in West Bengal for the year 1949.

s

Tools
—_— and Raw Finished
plant. materials. articles.
1 2 3 4
Xs. Rs. Rs.
1. Opening balance . . . . . . 30,462  2,B7,680% 05,034
2. Reoeipts— *

(i) By purchase fiom the market . . . 43,909 5,?5,438 .

(i) From the same jail~" » ~. . . 250 .. .
{iil) From other jails within the Province . 104 1,63,862 9,09,293
(lv) From other departments of Govern.

m@nt . . . . . . de o 6, l 98 .o
(v) From the different departments of the
Governmonts in other Provinces (erclud-
ing Indian Stores Department) . . .o 4,430 .
(vl) From the Indian Stores Department . .o 71,261 .
—1- A )
Total . 74,726 10,71,859 9,64,327
3. lseues—
(i) To the same jail (1ncluding atticles in
process of manufacture) . . . 3,465 5,560,184 3,08,960

(li) , other Jails within the province . . 293 1,61,063 3,84,760

(i) ,, other departments of Govern. )

ment . . . . . . .. 1,23,679
{tv) ,, different departments of Government

in Provinces other than West Bengal

(ercluding Indian Stores Department) o o 11,334

(", Sales to Publio Ce e 300 . 40,774

(vi¥ Written-off — . . .o
(1) On account of loss . . 219 15 75
(2) On account of depreciation or re-
valuation . . . . 4,082 .o oo
4. Cloning balance . . . . . . 66,366 3,600,597 99,736

Total . 74,726 10,71,859 9,64,327

* The Manufactory Department of the Berhampore Central Jail started funotioning
nly from June, 1949. Tne accounts could not be made ready and furnished to audit.
“ $Closing balance under head ‘“Raw materials” on 31st December 1948 was wrongly reduced
by Ra. 165 as found out in local inspection which has now been corrected and the opening
balance on 1st Janusry, 1949 was increased thereby.



Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements—conid. 93

- e v

Qertified that the abeve figures represent a substantially true account of
affairl\pnd that they agree with the figures recorded in the Departmental

Registe

Certifild alvo that the elosing balance shown in the above accounts was
Dot in excess of the requirements. The Store Accounts were verified by the
Buperintendent of Jails concerned and by the Travelling Audifor of Prisons
Direotorate, West Bengal.

CALCUTIA ; P. K. BISWAS,
Inspector General of Prigons,
The 17sh August, 1950. West Bengal.

AuDpIT CERTIFIOATE.

The Store Accounts of the Manufactory Departments of the Alipore
Central Jail and Midnapur Central Jail for 1949 were locally test-audited
under my supervision with reference to the local records and I certify that
the aocounts are correct according to the best of my information and on
oonsideration of the explanations given ta me.

CaLcUTTA ; M, K. SANYAL,
Ezaminer, Outside Awdsg,
The 10sh February, 1951.) West Bengal..

7a



Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements—con(d.

94

‘0961
todaq ‘pop sabouvpy ‘UDUNONY M ‘4990100 pig W.E

‘K09 VHND X 'd ‘FufYVHOVILVHE VHANVHO T1IHSAS L "VLLADTV)
*JUN0298 0UT ULl e} USL( JOU ALY S[8}0} Ul SUCIJORIY
"[edueg 189\ ‘SUOSIL] JO [BISUAY) .Suo&mzh 7]} Jo 9010 9y} jo Jo}ipny Sul[[daAeL], 913} &y POYLIa A Sem 50I0)E
Jo Yoojs o, ‘sjuomaimbor Jo §s90%9 wr jou seM 320)8 Jo eoue[eq Fuiso[y O], °sId}SIFAY [ejuewiieda(] 9y} ur papioves
‘se1n8y o) [y oeoife 4oy} 9wy} pue sieye Jo junodae onyy A[elysqns e juesordal serudy 9y} JeY) PaylIe)
"TOMO[, ST J2A3Y2IY4 3502 10 dold jaupw R anjBY

5e9°01 tt 629°P2 °t o 2es‘L9 .t T 4 . 08c H b
oge” 091 ¥9 * t 93g't 809 169‘t , 8gL " e : * o ruono) 33& pue Ea.w woyo) Il
8GL 19 170°9 ° . 36L'8T  FIS G0S'IT LS L (4 ° ) * 039

.sﬁ pue BaE& seqy[ EE ‘o[moyg 01
8¢¥ 299°L 60¢ ot *t L8¥ arl 4Hrd ¥ 8y £€9°1 : . T 'SINRYNURIY Y0 6
g2g'r 99t 1723 ot t amo.\m 023 L99°C 4 b 1101 €91 ‘ ' : : " 'Sopliie uSfjoop '8
159 88 SR 4 14 329°[ T "t I8¥%°9 L1E 61%7'% 9338 1L8°1 144 : ' ' : ' ‘BPIHR II0) L
1.9 8 971 °t °t 390°1 Gl ¥83°1 9l €03 S : } * Bumng a10) ‘1emsN wope) 9
Pal’l 699 086°¢ °t °* 9eLL 9z8 ¥82°¢ eL¥ 959°1 éze : : ‘ ) ) "S9[0II8 ouw) ‘g
20¢ oL ) T T g88°[ 6L3 8801 89¢ 9%g 98 ‘ : : *  dInjruiny PpooMy®dy, °F
IL9'c 8g¢ 290°e "t * L63°L 9% 961°9 ¥19 019°1 a8l *  '998 s3uyse AlUN( syepmd ‘ssuumn(@ ‘g
Los €08 (44 2 v G62°L apL‘d g88°‘e 99¥‘y gLLL £€60° * ' * ° iop YIS puv uojjo) g
¥I8 960‘T  08¥9 . "t gep'el  L69°3I oLl 8996 L¥Pe  cEi'y * '399 ‘Sugomre) ‘SqRMg ‘S[eMO], ‘suEsng [
q L it | g | 'sd it |
44 11 o1 6 8 L 9 g 4 € (4 I
‘aney ‘Ljnyuend ‘aupep Linuend) -onwp  Lyuend) -enjes  A3nuend -enep  “Lynuend

‘o o ‘ ‘903013 jo uonduos:
‘souv[eq Jumo[) uo o9e™aBvrioqs ‘ssof ‘189£ ‘xeaf o

(]
WO u'pomomg O Jumup sopeg  ony Summp mdiecoy ‘aoweieq Fupmedo

6761 40oh oy 20f ‘DymoroD “s0dag 1o 9y1 Jo spUn0RY 0403y



Grant No. 15. Jails and Convict Settlements—contd. 96

AupIiT CERTIFICATE.

The Store Accounts of the Jail Depot, Calcutta, for the year 1919 were
test-audited under my supervision with reference to local records and I
certify that the accounts are correct according to the best of my informa-
tion and on consideration of the explanations given to me.

CaLcurra ; ‘B. D. PAL,
The 9th October, 1950. | Assistunt Accounts Officer, West Bengal.
Consolidated Profit and Loss Accouns of the Manufactory Dépariment

of Presidency and Central Jails cxcluding Berhampore Central Jail*
West Bengal for the year 1949.

Dr. Cr.
Rs. Ra.
1. To Balauce of manufacturcd 55,034 1. By Sales and issues of manufac-  8,42,622
grticles and unfinished stock tured goods including scraps.
in process of manufacture.
2. (@) To Stores issued 5,560,184 » Value of materials treated 21,894
in workshop and returned to
stores.
() . Petty tools . 3,465 » Tools made in jaile, 250
3. » Pay and allowance—
» Deputy Superin- 15,201 2. ,, Miscellaneous receipts (ocou- ¢,
tendents and Deputy piers’ share of Municipal
Jailors. taxes) recovered.
»  Establishment. 36,048 3. ,, Cloting stook of manufac- 49,736

tured goods and unfinhed
stock in process,

>

» Cunvictb,laioi‘u't 2,11,470

6. ,, Contingent charges (iA- 16,182
cluding service stamps,
,frexi t oharges out-
1]

ward, eto.)
6. ”» Stationer}udnd forms 724
7. » Rent,rates and taxes . 22,737
8. »» Pensionary charges. ., 4,233

9. »  Writes-off —
(1)  Stores Account . . 309

(2) Depreciation . - 4,082
10. Net Profit . . . 45,627
Total . 9,064,796 Total . 9,641,796

* See footnote on page 92,
CALcUTTA ; B. 8. VENUGOPAL, P. K. BISWAS,

The 17th August, - Travelling Auditor, Prisons Inspecior General of Prisons,
1950. | Directorate, West Bengal. West Bengal.



96 Grant No. 15.—Jails and Convict Settlements—concld.

Aupit CERTIFICATE.

The Profit and Loss Aecounts of the Central Jails at Alipore -and
Midnapur for the year 1949 were locally test-audited under my supervisionm
with reference to the local records and I certify that subject to the audit
comments, the accounts are correct according to the best of my information
and on consideration of the explanations given to me.

CALCUTTA ] M. K. SANYAL,
e
The 10tk February,‘vm,ﬂi J Eraminer, Outside Audit, West Bengal.

Aupit COMMENTS.

In the Alipore Central Jail the wofking result of the year showed a net
profit of Rs. 2,367 as against a loss of Rs. 7,224 in the previous year. This
was mainly due to the employment of lesssnumber of convict labour and
also to the adopsion of the rate of wages at the flat'rate of As. 12 per
head per day during the year, as against Re. 1 for skilled and As. 12 for
unskilled labour in the previous year. The valug of the finished goods
manufactured (Receipt) was worked out by deducting the opening balance
from the grand total of issues and of the closing balance and not by‘aetual
valuation. Similarly, the value of ‘“raw materials” issued to the same
jsil was worked out by deducting the total .f the closing balance and of
the ‘{issues to other jails within the province” from the total receipt during
the year including the opening balance and not by determining the actual
value of the issues. In the Midnapur Central Jail whild the overhead
charges in 1949 were less than those of 1948 by Rs. 11,197, thg percentage
of the value of the finished goods produced from the raw materials consumed
decreased from 195 in 1948 to 172'2 in 1949 Although the net profit
during the year 1949 was 63,307 against Rs. 55,670 in 1948, it was not
commensurate with the value of raw materials consumed. Had the value
of the finished goods produced borne the same percentage to the value of
the raw materials consunred as in 1948, the net profit should have amounnted
to Rs. 1,09,690. The decrease in the net profits was stated to be due to
loss of efficiency resulting from the transfer of a large number of trained
oonvicts to East Bengal and employment of unskilled conviets in their
places and also to the supply of police uniforms at a lesser profit than before,
the uniforms being prepared out of cloth supplied by the Police Departinent
itself instead of by the Jail Department as previously.



Grant No. 16.—Police. 7

See also the Audit Report.
Actusl
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Fxoees -
ture, Saving—.
1 2 3 4
. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “29.—Police’’.
A.—PrxsinENcy PorLice—
A, 1.—Pay of Officers—
Rs.

O- . . ] . 2,47,4(»
2,41,460 2,39,804 —1,566

R. . . . . —b5,940
A, 2.—Pay of Establishment—

o. . . . 72,32,426

R. . . . . =—3063852)

68,68,574 68,061,743 —6,881-

A. 3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

0. . . . . 39,91,670
39,04,780 38,84,686 —20,004
R. . . . . —86,790

A. 4 ~Contraot Contingencics—

0. . . . . 4,83,636}

. 6,48,400  6,48,878 +478'
R . . . . 1,64,764

Col. 1.—(1) Rise in prices of articles (Rs. 75,454) (s1) increuse in the ropairing codt of
steam launches (Rs. 53,310) and larger number of menials employed (Rs. 36, 000).

A. 5.4Other Gontingencies—

0. . . e e 29,783,710
44,48,609 40,965,267 —3,53.352
R. . . . . 14,74,899

Col. 1.—Mainly (s) larger purchase of vehicles, horses and wireless sets (Rs. 7,07,600)
(1) increased cxponditure under secret service, rents, rates and taxes and for sinking tubewells
ang road painting etc. (Rs. 3,67,201) (i) increase in the number of hospital patients
(R:. 70,174) and (i) provision for purchase of military strdotureb (Rs. 3,29,924).

A. 6.—FEastablishment charges payable to other
Govornments, Departments, etc.— 1,000 6,632 + 5,632

Col. 4.—Unforeseen debit from the Contral Government on account of the cost of
spceial aundit of an office,

A. 7.—Deduci—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments,

etCo—"
0. . . . . —3,43,000

—3,08,000 —3,01,269 +1,731
R. . . . . 40,000

For rounding . . . . . . . —342 . 4342




98 Grant No. 16.—Police—conid.

Actual
Major Head and Sub-heud. Final Grant. Expendi-  Excess+
ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.

Major Head “‘29.—Police’’—conid.

B.—SUPERINTENDENCE—

Rs.

0. T . . 4,62,600

4,64,700 4,503,664 —11,046
R. . . . . 12,100

C.—Districr ExBouTivk Forog—
C. 1.—Pay of Offigers— .

. . . . . 358300)

4,63,300 4,60,869 +2,669
R. . . . . 96,000 J

€ol. 1.—(s) Arrear pay of L.P.S. officef on refixation in the new scale (Rs. 42,700) and
(1¢) provision for Armed Police Battalions (Rs. 52,000).

C. 24—Pay of Kstablishment—
0. . . . . A 10,86,100‘k

R. . . . . —386000)

1,07,00,100 1,07,34,266 +34,166

C. 3.—Allowanoes, honoraria, etc.—

0. - . . . 84,97,900
90,89,800 91,30,217 440,417
Re . . . . 5,91,900

C: 4.—Contrgoet Contingencies—

0. . . . . 6059200
8,98,700  8,97,856  —844
R+« . . 239500

Col. 1.—($) Increased rates of servioe postage stamps (Rs. 7,400), (i5) more boat hire
oharges (Rs. 46,000) (#5¢) lighting charges for border distriots (Rs. 42,000), ($v) purchase of
furniture for new offices (Rs. 10%?0) and (v) provision for Armed Police Battalions

(Rs. 1,35,100).
C. 5(1).~Petty Comatragtioné—

0. . . . . . 35000
86,600  1,20,345 33,845
. 51,600

RC L] . L] .
Col. 1.—Based on actual needs of loo#l officers. Col. 4.—Due to transfer of some works
rom sub-head I.
C. 6(2).—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . 29,89,4001

R . . . . 8,49,400 )

Col. 1,—(4) Entertainment of tear smoke squads (Rs. 27 200) (+) supply of cooked food
for border Police (Rs. 90,000), (its) provision for Armed Police Battalions (Rs. 6,60,800)

and (sv) opening of a hospital (Rs. 71,400).

38,38,800  39,44,036 +4-1,06,236




Grant No. 16.—Police—oonid. 9

Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Exocess+
ture. Saving—
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *29!—Police’’—contd.
C.—Di1str10T EXEOUTIVE FOROE—CONCId.
C. 6.—KEstablishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, etc,—
Rs.
0' . L) . . . 1,0001
R. . . . . . 1,400

Cols. 1 and 4.—Claims for increased payment:to the Posts and Telegraphs Departmens
for retention of certain Post Offices not preferred in full.

C. 7.~~Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments,
etc.—

R . . . . —473700 —4,73,700, —491,770 —18,070
Col. 1.—Recoveries from the Central Government on aocount of increased police
expenditure.
D.—Porior TRANING SOHOOLS—
0. . . . . 3,88,100

R. . . . . 22,643

B.~—SpemoiArnL PoLioE—
E. 1.—Pay of Officers—

O . . . . .16800
X 27,200 27,170 —30

} 4,10,743 4,26,460 415,717

-

R. . . . . . 10,400

Col. 1.—(i) Appointments on higher pay (Rs. 2,400) and (ss) arrear olaims (Rs. 8,000).

E. 2,—Pay of Establishment—

Oo . . . . 2,20,150 &
2,16,150 2,13,296 —2,865

R- . . . . —4,00‘

E. 3.—-Allov;ancel, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . 3,06,800
3,42,400 3,39,612  —2,788
R. . . . . 35,900}
E, ¢.—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 40,000
R. . . . . . 5,600}
E. b. —Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 74,080
R. . . . . . 42,650

Col. l.—-(;) Frequent movement of forces (Rs. 14,050) and (¢7) increased elothing charges
(RBa. 28,600).

45,600 44,888 —712

} 1,16,710 1,12,189 —4,521




100 Grant No. 16.—Police—oontd.

Aovual

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Exoess
ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra. Rs.
Major Head *29.—Polioe”’—contd.
E.—Sruour Poriog—coneld.
E. 6.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, etc.—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 440
190 - e —-l”
Ro [ [ ] L) N . . _25(’
E. 7.—For rounding . . . . —50 . 450
F,—Ranway PoLICE—
F. 1.—Pay of Officers—
O- . L ] . . L] 29’”‘
45,000 44,529 —47

R . . M. . 15500
Col. 1.—Creation of new posts.

F. 2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 5,867,000

\ R. S . . —13,500
F. 3.—Allowanoes, honoraria, eto.—

5,563,600 6,569,539 46,039

0. . . . . 3,34,000
4,14,900 4,19,719 + 4,819
R. . . . . . 80,900

Col. 1.—(s) Creation of new posts (Rs. 60,900) and (&) frequent movement of» forces
(Rs. 20,000). ¥

F. ¢.—Contract Contingencies—
00 . . . . . ] 7.0{)01

R- . . - ‘s . 2, 1 003
F. 6—Other Contingencies—
0. . L4 ’e [} l' l 9,600

19,100 19,175 +76

1,36,500° 1,40,447 +3,047
R. . . . > . 16,900J
F. 6.—Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable

from other Governments, Departments,
etc.—

0. . . . . —B6,61,500
—6,87,000 —6,87,476 —476
Ru . . L] . —25,500
G.—CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DBPARTMENT—
Q. 1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . .+ <7 .« . 941000
1,10,700 1,12,724 + 2,094
R. R . . o . 16,600

Col. 1.—Creation of new posts.




Grant No. 16.—Police—contd. 101

Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Exeees+
ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rs.

Major Head “29.—Police’—contd.
Q.—CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION DRPARTMENT—concld.
G.-2.—Pay of Tstablishment—
Rs.
0. . . . . 6,61,000
7,19,100 7,22,367 +3,267
R. . . . . 58,100

G.-3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

0. . . . . 356,000 "
4,30,600  4,34,742 +4,148
R. . . . . 74,600

Col. 1.—Same remarks as under G -1.— Col. 1.

G.-4.—Contract Contingencies—

0. . . . . 27,000
41,000 41,307 +30T

R. - . . . 14,000

Col. 1 (i).= Increased rates of service postage stamps (Rs. 1,000) and purchase of furnituge
for the extra staff (Rs. 13.000).

G.-6.—Other Contingencies—

0. . . . . 2,689,000
4,27,600 4,25,303 —2,207
R. . . . . 1,68,600

Col. 1.—Increased expenditure on (i) secret service (Rs. 856,000), {ii) motor chr (Rs. 29,600)
and (iii) rentg, rates and taxes (Rs. 44,000).

I.—~Womgs—
0. . . . . 2.00,000)
Rc . "o . . 3'48’500}

Col, 1.+-Addftional expenditure on buildings and certain. urgent repairs to dopartmental
buildings. C'ol. d.—Transfer of gome projests under C.-5 (1).

5,48,500 4,75,630 —72,870

J.—CHARGHS IN ENGLAND,—
dHiai COMMISSIONERJFOR INDIA—
H

e .. .. 60,400
1,65,080  1,72,009 +6,980
R, . . . . 1,04,680

v

Col. 1.—Unforecasted leave salary of officers (Rs. 98,280) and provicion for “sterling
overseas pay (Rs. ,400).

K.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—
0. . . . . 5,00,0007
R. . . . . —5,00,000

Col. 1.—Later decision to debit the expenditure under Civil Works (Sub-head J of Grant
No. 29).




102 Grant No. 16. Police---concld.

Actual Kxoors8 4
Major Head and Sub-head, Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs Re, Rs

Major Head ¢‘29.—Police’»—concld.

M.—LUMP PROVISION FOR NEW SET-UP—
Rs.

0. . . . . 39,06,000
-Rn . . . . ‘_39’06,0()0 *

Col. 1.—The new set-up could notv be finalised within the year. See also paragrapn 2 of
$he Review.

‘Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—

R. Gross . . . . . 17,78,196 7,78,196 . —17,78,196
R. Deduotions . . . . 4,589,200 4,509,200 .. —4,59,200
Total—
GI'OBS . . . . . . . "71,95’500 4.62’04.867 ‘—9,90’633
Deductions . . . . . . —10,04,500 —14,80,614 —4,76,014
Net . . . . . . e . 4,61,91,000 4,47,24,363 —14,66,647
REevIEW.

Savings were 3'2 per cent. of the original grant against an excess of 4-2,
per cent. in ¥948-49. The surrender of Rs. 12,37,396 reduced the savings to
*b per cent. in the modified appropriation.

2. Sub-heap M.—The scheme for the implementation of the ‘new
get-up not having materialised within the year, the provision was
transferred to meet excesses under other sub-heads.

3. Misapprogyriation of Govelnment money amounting to Rs. 10,(A8
by the HeadClerk of an office was detected on the 19th December, 1946,
in course of physical verification of cash balance. The Mead Clerk, who had
been prosecuted, was acquitted by the Sessions Court,"but was dismissed
from Government service. No portion of the amount misappropriated ¢ould’
be realised from him. The misappropriation had been facilitated by
non-observanoe of code rules regarding the keeping of money under deuble
locks, regular verification of cash balance, proper maintenance of <cash
books and the taking of adequate security form subordinates handling cash.
Orders have been issued by the departmental authorities onjofning
a stricter observance of the rules. Neither the fina]l orders of Government
on the case nor any sanction to the write-off of the loss have yet been

oommunicated to audit.




Grant No. 17.—Ports and Pilotage. 103
See also the Audit Report.

Aotual Excess+4
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Res.

Major Head ** 30.—Ports and Pilotage *’.
B.—OTHER PORTS—

A.—Charges for pooled launghes—
Rs.

0. . . . . 2,63,600
. 2,656,400 3,03,216 <4-1,27,818
R. . . . . 1,800
Col. 4.—Due to expansion of the laurch-pooling scheme and essential repairg to vessels.
See paragraph 2 of the Review,

For rounding—
0. . . . . 400
R- . . [} —400 o o
B.—Ports Establishments . . . . 67,300 60,120 41,820

D.—Miscellane

0. . .« . . 2,16,700
2,700 3,600 +900 \/

R. . . . . _2.14,000
Col. 1.—Mainly delay in the procurement of a training ship.
E.—Charges in England—

High Commissioner for India . . . . 460 +460
G.—Lump provision for new set-up—
0. . . . . 11,000
R . . . . —11,000 h " *

Col. I.—Provision not utilised for the purpose it was obtained. See also paragraph 3 of
the Review.
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—

R. . . . . 2,23,600 2,23,§00 .. —2,23,600
Total 5,59,000 466,406  —02,5605
REeviEw.

Savings were 166 per cent. of the gramt as against 7°3 per cemt. ins
1948-49. The surrender of Rs. 2,23,600 converted the savings to an excess
which was 39°1 per cent. of the final modified appropriation.

9. The provision under sub-head D was surrendered to the extent of
Rs. 2,14,000, This sum was again rcappropriated to meet excesses under
the sub-head A without revocation of the original surrender. As there was
no saving in the provision under sub-head D the reappropriation in question
was not accepted in audit.

3. Sub-head G.—The scheme for the implementation of new set-up
not having materialised within the year, the provision was transferred
to meet excesses under other sub-heads.



104 Grant No. 18.—Scientific Departments.
See also the Audit Report.

Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Fxpendi.  Lxcess+
ture. Saving—,
1 ' 2 3 4
Rs. Res. Rs.
Major Head *36.—Scientific Depagtments’’.
A.—GRANTS-IN-AID AND DONATIONS TO SCIENTIFIO
SQOIETINS AND INSTITUTIONS .. . . . . 4,42,000 4,42,080 +80

ToraL . . 4,42,000 4,42,080 +80

IS P i —
- us




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account ot Education. 106

See also the Audit Report.
Actuasl Excess +
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Extmdx- Saving—.
1 2 3 4
B Rs. Re. Rs.

Major Head *“37,—Education”’.
University,

A.—GraANTS To UNIVERSITIES . . . . . 156,26,200 15,26,200 -
B.—GOVERNMENT ARTS COLLEGE;—
B.1,—Arts Colleges for Men—
B-1 (1).—Pay of Officerg-

Ras.

. . . . .  979500)
9,50,141 9,41,606  —8,636
R. . . . . —29359)

B-1 (2).—Pay of Establishment—
Oo . 3 . ] 1 ’ .l 0,0001

Ro . . . . ],SOOJ
B-1 (3).—Allowances, honorana, etc. —
0. . . . . 3,27,700}

Ro . . . . -15,545
B-1 (4).—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . » . 30'000

Ro . . . . 23,056
Col. 1.—Post-budget decision to sanction furniture grans to several colleges.
B-1 (5).—Other Contingeneies—
00 . . . . 1,92,8161

1,11,800 1,09,450 -—2,350
3,13,1585 3,31,148 + 18,008

53,066 556,497 + 2,441

2,50,564 2,48,583 -—1,081
Bo . . . . 57,748J

Col. 1.—Mainly additional laboratory and library grant to a college.

Bel (6).—Lump provisioni for Research grant to
Government Colleges—

L ¥ R Q0,000}

. 66,374 58,616 —17,858
Ro . . . . 6,374

Col.~4.—Non-availability of apparatus for certain schemes.

LE}

For gounding . . . . . . , —16 ‘e 416
B.2.—Ane Colleges for Women—
B-2 (1).—Pay of Officers . . . . o 1,88,000 1,86,739 —1,261
B-2 (2).—Pay of Establishment—
o . . . . 28,1007
23,200 23,441 —1750

Bn . . . . '—4’900

Col. 1.—Provisioa for pay of bus drivers reappropriatéd to Jub-head B-2 (4) under which
she charges were adjustable.




106 Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd.

Aotual Kxcess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. expendi- Saving—~
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ra.

Major Head “87.—Education"—contd.
Unsversity—oontd.
B.—GOVERNMENT ARTS COLLEGES—concld.
B-2.——Arts Colleges for Women—concld.
B-2 (3).—Allowances, hcnoraria, ete.—

Ra.

0. . . . . 69,200

65,847 665,297 —580
R. . . . . —3,353

B-2 (4).—Contract Contingencies—

0. . . . . 40,000

54,593 55,399 4806
R. . ¢« Ve . 14,593J

Col. 1.—Mainly to meet the cost of additional furniture in ocertain colleges (Rs. 10,000)
and the reason stated under B-2 (2) (Rs. 4,000).
B-2 (5).—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . 75,100
R. . . 1 . 37,927

Col. 1.—Mainly enhancement of the capital grant of the student boarders of a ocollege
(Rs. 20,320) and purchase of a new bus for the samo college (Rs. 17,432).

C.—GRrANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT ARTS COLLEGES —

C-1.—Arts Colleges for Men—
0. . .l . 4,69,000)

R. . . . . 1,26,320}
Col. 1.—Post-budget decision to sanction additional grants to the non-Government
colleges. ‘

C-2.—Arts Colleges for Women—
0. « « .. 56,000

R. . . . . 1,09,500
Col. 1.—Post-budget decision to sanction building grant to a ocollege (Rs. 83,400) and
increared recurring grants to oertain colleges (Rs. 26,100).
D.—GOVERNMENT PROFESSIONAL COLLEGES—
0. ’ . 4,16,400

R- . . . . 29,652
Col. 4.—Expenditure initially booked under sub-head V—Development Programme, &
portion of whioh is debitable to this sub-head could not be adjusted in the absence of proper
allocation. .
E.—GEANYS T0 NON-GOVERNMENT PROFESSIOWAL

CoLLEGES— )
00 ] . . . 14'900 ]

. 22,9256 19,217 —8,708
8,026

} 1,13,027 1,16,227 +3,200

5,956,320 6,11,980 +16,660

} 1,684,500 1,61,950  —12,5660

} 4,46,062 2,064,357 —1,81,606

Ro . [ . .
Col. 1.—Increased grant to certain oolleges. Col. 4.—Reduoction of grants for stipends
whioh could not be anticipated.




Grant No. 19.—Charges

on account of Education—contd. 107

Actual
. . . Exoess+
-head. al . E - h
Major Head and Sub-hea Final Grant xt[:;l;dn Saving—.
1 2 3 A
. Res. Re. Rs.
Major Head “87.—Education’—contd.
Secondary.
F.—GOVERNMENT SECONDARY SOHOOLS——
F-1.—8econdary Schools for boys—
F-1(1).—Pay of Officers— Ra.
O. ~ . . o ¢ 6, 10,000
. 5,865,078 5,79,219 -—5,859
R. . . . . —24,922
F.1(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 40,300
35,600 35,022 —478
R. . . . —4,800
F.1(3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . 2,61,9007.
2,53,001 2,44,699 —8,492
R. . . . . —8,800
F-1(4).—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . 58,000
64,497 64,109 —388
R- . . . . 6,497
F-1(5).—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . 48,500
45,453 44,692 —861
Ro . . . . —3,047
F.2.—Secondary Schools for girls—
F-2(1).—Pay of Officers—
Oo . . " L] 88’000
. 82,030 .80,723 —1,307
Ro . . . . _'5'970
F-2(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 11,3007
> 5,100 «,606 —494
Ro . L] . . "—'6,200 J
Col. 1.~Provision for pay of bus drivers reappropriated to sub-head F.2(4) under which .
the charges were adjustable (Rs. 2,000).
F-2 (3).—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
0. . . . . 38,200
37,200 36,608 —595
R- . . . . —-1,000
F-2(4).—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 15,000 .
18,278 18,699 +421
B/. A\l . ] . . 3’278

Col. 1.—See sub-head F-2(2).

41 AGWB



108

Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—conid.

Actual Exoess
Major Head and Sub-head. Fioal Grant. Expendi-  Saving—.
ture,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Major Head *37.—Bducation’’—conid.
Secondary—oconold.
F.—GoverNMENT SECONDARY S0HOOLS—CcONCI.
F-2,—8econdary schools for girls—concld.
F.2(5).—Other Contingencies— R
8.
0. . . . . . 36,237
31,300 32,260 +951
Ro . . . . . -4’928
For rounding . . . . . . —37 v +387
F.3.—Secondary schools for boys and girls—Anglo-
Indian and European—
F-3(1).—Pay of Officery—
Oo . . . . 3 l.ls.om
1,056,000 1,12,340 +17,340
R- . 0 . . _13.000
F.3(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 52,816 '
51,016 48,201 —32,726
Ro . . . . [ '-’l .800
¥-3(3).—Allowanoes, honoraria, eto.—
0- . . . . . 42’300
. 44,6060 44,420 —324
R. . . . . 2,300
F.3(4).—Other Contingenoies—
0- . . . . . 2,15,000
1,907,804 1,985,962 —1,008
R. . . . . _17,106
For mnndins . ot . . . . —16 s +l‘
*@.~DIRECT GRANTS 20 NON-GOVERNMENT SECONDARY
Soroors—
G-1.—Secondary sohools for boys—
o.."'. . . . 32,02,000
32,23,700  33,07,834 +1,34,134
R. . . . . . 21,700
G-2.—8econdary sohools for girls—
0. . . . 8,94,000
0’42.“4 8'02'256 _-w,.u
R, . . . . . 48,644
G-3.—Becondary schools for boys and girls—Anglo-
Indian and European—
0- . . . . . 3.12,700
3,190,616 3,14,828 —4,788
R. . . . . . 6,916




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd. 109

Actual Exoess 4
Major Head and Sub-head. Fipal Grant. Expendi- Saving—
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Ras. Rs.
Major Head “37.—Education’—contd.
Primary.
H.,—DIREOT GRANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT PRIMARY
SonoerLs—
H.].—Primary schools for hoys and girls—

Rs.
0. . . N . . 8,87,000
R.. . + . . 20490

H.2.—Primary schools for boys and girls—Anglo-
Indian and European—

0. . . . . . 38,63,600

R. . . . . . 7,300

L. ~—GRANTS TO LoOAL BODIES FOR PRIMARY
EDUCATION—

0. . . . . . 36,36,000

R. . . . . . —38,15,240

B r?lOL 1.—Due to accumulation of surplus balances at the disposal of the Districs Sohool
oards.

4,07,490 4,34,842 427,802
3,70,800 3,064,649 —6,151

} 32,20,760  32,12,207 —8,463

Special.
4.—GOVERNMENT SPECIAL S0HOOLS—
J-1.—8pecial schools and Training schools for

Masters—
J-1(1).—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 1,63,300
1,44,779 1,414,404 —87%
Ba . . . 3 . ‘_18.521
J-1(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . R . 1,69,700
1,656,881 1,560,401 —08,180
R. . . . . . —4,119
J-1(3).—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—

1,22,026 1,260,818 8,803
Rl . . . . . —6j676

J-1(4).—Contract Contingencies—

0. . . . . . 1,29,600}

O « ) . . . 28.460 1

R.. . . . . 6,707

Col. 1.—Conversion of s training school into & basic training school necessitating the
supply of additional equipments.

35,157 35,718 + 501

8a



110 Grant' No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—conid.
Actual Excess+4
Major Head and Sub-bead. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving~-.
ture.
)
1 2 3 4
Res. Rs. Rs

Major Head “‘37.—Education’’—contd.
Special—oontd.
J.—GOVEENMENT SPEOIAL ScHOOLS—concld,

J-1.—8pecial schools and Training schools for
Masters—concld.

J-1(6).—Other Contingencies—

Rﬂ.
O- . . . . . 2.80.978

R. . . . . . 17.730
J-1(6).—Charges payable to other Governments—

0. . . . . . 55,000}

} 2,908,708 2,806,943 —11,765

55,340 68,166 +12,826
R. . . . . . 340

Col. 4.—The amount of contribution payable to the Bihar Government on account
of the Hazaribagh Reformatory School could not be correctly estimated for want of timely
information.

J-1(7).—Provision for reorganisation of the
Government School of Art—

O.. . « . . 33500
R.. . . . . —33500 N

Col. 1.—Rs. 8,714 was allotted to meet increased expenditure of the School of Art and
I 8. 29,786 reappropriated to cover expenditure under other heads,

For rounding . . . . o —28 . +28

J-2.—Training Schools for Mistresses—

J-2(1).—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 22,000
21,500 21,085 —415
R. . . . . . —500
J-2(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 4,700
3,700 3,652 —48
Ro . . L] . —1,000
J-2(3).—Allowances, honoraria, etc.— ,
O . . . . 11.600)
11,688 10,929 —6569
R- . . . . '-12
J-2(4).~-Other Contingencies—
o.. . . . 35,000
35,957 35,726 —231
RI . . . . 457




Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—conid. 111

=

Acty] = Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. eth- FxpenwSaving—,
ture. :
1 2 3 4
Rs. Re. Ra.
Major Head *37.—Education’’—contd.
Special—oconcld.
K.—DmBOT GEANTS TO NON-GOVERNMENT SPECIAL
SomoorLs—
K.1.—~8pecial 8chools for Boys and Masters—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 4,098,700

R~ . . . [ . —5.996
Col. 4.—Mainly non-drawal of grants by certain schools.
K.2.—8pecial Schools for Girls and Mistredses—
0. . . . . . 81,000
Ro . L] . L] . 24,796

4,03,704 3,43,751 —59,958

1,05,796 86,380 —10,416

Col. 4.—Same as under K-1.
K.3.—8pecial Sochools—Anglo-Indian and Euro-

pean—
0. . . . . . 1,000
2,440 9900 ~-1,450
R. . . . . . ‘540
General.
L~—DIRECTION—

0. . . . . . 2,892,700
Ru . . . . . . 4.200
M, —IxspEoTION—

2,096,900 2,87,731 --9,169

M-.1.—Men’s Branch—
M.1(1).—Pay of Officers—

O . . . . . 2. 89.000
2,97,000 2,86.178 —839Y
Ro . . L] . 8’000 N
M-1(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 63,000
50,600 49,084 ~1,516

Ro . . . [} "_'2g 400
M-1(8).—Allowanoes, honoraria, eto,—
0. . . . . 1,96,000}

1,85,930 1,98, 123 +12,193
R. —10,070




ltz Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—contd.

—

Aoctual

Major Head and Bub-hebd. Finel Grant. Expondi- ‘taomel
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Res. Ra.
Major Head ‘‘37,—Education *—conid.
General—oontd.
M.—IxspRoTION—CON.
M-1.—Men’s Branoh—concld.
M-1(4).—Contract Contingencies—
‘Rs.
On . 3 [ o 21.“0
19,150 19,134 -16
Ro ® ° ] o -—1.8‘0
M-1(8).—Other Contingencies— .
o‘ L] L) . . 10’250
7,850 6,172 —1,478
R- . [ ] [} L[] "'-2|600
M-1(8).—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, eto. . . .- 13,8387 +138,831
Col.1.—Ccst of special audit for which no provition was made.
FO!’ munding . 'Y . . . . . 50 —'m
M.2.—Women's Branch—
M.2(1),—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . 28,000
30,000 29,156 — 844
R- . . [ ) I 2.(»0
M.2(2). —Pay of Establishment—
0' [ . . . 19,900
14,703 11,963 —2,750
Ro L) [ L] [} —5,197
M-2(3).—Allowanoces, honoraria, etc.—
O- L] L] L] L[] 26’5()0
19,390 19,938 -+ 548
Rt [ ] [} . . —7'110
M-2(4)—Contract Contingencies—
0. . . . 7,400
6,439 6,316 —124
R. . . . . —961 )}
M-2(5).—Other Contingencies—
Oa L] L] . . 1'4501
Rt L] L] . . 1,908
FOI‘ rounding . . .. L) . -—-50 +50




Grant No. 19.—Charges on acoount of Education—oonid. 118

PUPT |

. Actual Exgeu-{-

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Saving—.
ture.
1 2 3 4
al A
Re. Rs. Ra.
Major Head * 37.—Education’’—contd.
Generab—oontd.
M.—InsPrOTION—Cconcld.
M.3.—Inspection—Anglo-Indian and European—
M-3(1).—Pay of Officers—
Ras.
- 0. . . . . 11,100
8,300 7,921 —67%
Ro . . . . —2.600
M-8(2).—Pay of Establishment—
0. e e 10,700
10,160 9,970 —190
Ro . . [ . '—5‘0
M-3(3).—Allowancs, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . 12,700
12,400 11,412 —088
R- . . » . ‘-"300J
M-8(4).—Contrict Totitingenclea—
0. . . . . 1,100
1,250 1,249 -1
R. . . - . lm
M-3(6).—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . L 360
766 452 —813
R, . . . . 45
For rounding . . . . —50 . +50
N.—SoHOLARSHIPS . . . . - 5,356,000 5,056,744  — 29,266

O.—AMOUNT TRANSFERRED TO THE FUND FOR
PROMOTION OF EDUCATION AMONGST BDUOCA-
TIONALLY BACKWARD COLASSES . . 8,34,000 8,34,000 .

P.—EXPENDITURE FROM THE EUND FOR PROMOTION
OF EDUCATION AMONGST EDUCATIONALLY
BACKwARD CLASSES—
0. . . . . 11,36,935)
) 10,97,435 8,46,492 —2,560),943
R. . . . . —39,500

Col. 4—Mainly due to non-drawal of (i) certain grants-in-aid (Rs. 1,62,000) and
(ii) stipends (Rs. 84,000)." \

Q—Deduct—AMOUNT MET Frov THE KFuNn rpor
PromorioN OF Epuvcatios ivonNesT Ebpuca-
TIONALLY BAPKWARD CLASSES—

0. . . . . =—11,36935)
R. . . . . 39,500 f

-

--10,97,430 —8,46,492 42,650,048

Col. 4.—See Sub head P.




114 Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—conid.

- e
P——— v

s Actual Exoess +
Major Head and Sub-jjead. Final Grant. Expendi-  Saviny—
tare.
1 2 3 o
e — - A L. syl e -
Ra. Re. Rs.
WMajor Head *“87.—Education”—contd.
General—contd,
R~MI8S0BLLANEOUS—
R-1.—Expenses out of the grant from the Indian
Central Jute Committee . . . . 7,600 7,286 —314
R.2.—Youth Welfare work under the Physinral
Direotor—
Rs.
0. . . . . 1,89,800
1,897,500 1,93,370 —4,130
R- . . . . 7.700J
R-4.—Expenses of the Provinoial Text Book
Committee—
0. . . . . 20,000
15,360 14,392 —068
R' . ] ] . —4.640J

Col. 4.—Due to a very small number of books received for review during the year.
R-6.~Expenses of the West Bengal Sanskrit

Assoociation—
00 . . . . l 1.5001
21,826 21,997 4672
R. . . . . 9,826

Col. 1.—Mainly provision for contingencies not originally included in the budget.
R-6.—8sheme for the Provincial Students Advisory

Bureau—
0. . . . . 19,500
R. . . ] . _19.500 ” o .
Col. 1.—Due to postponement of the scheme.

R.7.—Examination charges . . . . 1,01,900 97,166 —~4,746
R-8.—Grants for encouragement of Literature—

0. . . . . 22,000,

¢ 51,700 51,751 +61

R. . . . . 29,700 J .

Col. 1.—Payment of increased grant deciddd after thesbudget stage.
R-9.—Training abroad of students . . . 54,700 15,848 — B85 2
R-10.—Miscellaneous—

Other charges—
0. . . . . 45,600 21301
300 38,835 45,535
R. . . . . =—1820¢ ' 2 ’

d001. 1.—Due to post-budget decision to_restriet the award of rewards and stipends b0
students.

-



6rant No. 19.—¢Charges on account ot Educafion—contd, 1156

Actual Exocess 4
Mator Head and Sub-head. Fina) Grant. Expend!-  Saving—.
! turd.»
1 2 3 4
i Rs. Ra. Re.

Major Head “37.—Educatjon”-—contd.

General—conold.
R.—MI180BLLANEOUS—concld.

R-11.—Grants-in-aid, Contributions, ete.—

Rs.
0. . . . . 2,356,600
2,60,374 2,562,878 —17,496
R. . . . . 24,874
R -12.—Other Items—
0. . . . . 33,000
b 1,07,000 1,04,647 —2,358
R. . . . . 74,000 J
Col, 1,—Due to the publication of a combined primer for Class III of primary schools.
R-13.—Miscellaneous—
Anglo-Indian and European—
0. . . . . 17,800
> 17,619 16,164 —1,366
R. . . . . —281 |
8.—WoRks—
R. . . . 36,539 36,5639 36,539 .o

Col. 1.—Due to the installation of a gas plant in a certain college.
Charges in England.
T.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner for India—
0. . . . . . 184000

R. . . . .—82,2005

Cols. 1 and 4.—In the absence of reappropriation orders provision has been ncluded as
shown in the final grant statement received from Government. High Commissioner’s final
estimate, however was Ras. l,l2.08Qo.nd the excess theroon was due to transfers late in the year,

U.—LOMP PROVISION FOR NEWY §¥T;UP—
0. . . . e 6,34,000}

1,014,800 1,36,892 35,002

+

R.o . . . . —534,000
Col. 1.—The new set-up was not sanctioned within the year.

. s

V.—DEVELOPMENT RROGRAMME—

0. . - . 92,76,0007
- S 75,27,727  74,32,640 —95,08T
R. . 5 ' 17,48,273 )

Col. 1.—Mainlg: pOStpoucmehd of bertain schemes (Rs. 8,09,000) and unbtilised
provision for works expepdiputa debited to Grant No. 20.—Civil Works—Sub-head K
{Rs. 8,34,000).

Por rounding , « o T e . . . —400 . -+ 400

i




116

Grant No. 19.—Charges on

account of Educationcentd.

Major Hoad and Suh-bead.

luior Head “37.—Education’’—concld.

Surrenders or withdrawals within Grant—

R. Gross . . . .
R. Deductions . . . .

Total Grant No. 19—
Groes . . . .
Deduotiohs . . .
Net . .

. 22,28,473

. Aoctual Excess+4-
Fival Grant. Expeuditure. Saving—.
2 3 4

Ras. Rs. Rs.
22,28,473 .e —22,28,473
—39,5% "‘39.&0 oo + 30'”
. 3,05,68,935 2,77,40,228 —28,28,707
. —11,36,935 —8,46,492 4-2,90,448
. 2,94,32,000 2,68,93,736 —25,38,264

Review.

Savings were 86 per cent. of the grant and 1'3 per cent. of the final
modified appropriation compared with 8'6 per cent. and 1 per cent. respec-

tively in the preceding year.

2. Sub-head V.—Development Programme.—The details of the scheme
included under this sub-head and the expenditure incurred on each of them

are shown in the statement below :—

-

Name of the scheme.

—a

Kxpenditure Expenditure
dunng 1949-50. to end of 1949-50.

(a)
Rs. Rs.
1. lmaeﬁlmte and final plan of the Sibpore Engineering 9,568,242 8,74,685
ege
2. Grant to Jadabpur College . . . . . 64,000 2,54,326
3. Btrengthem 5:1‘ Head Quartets staff for supervision . 23,014 52,881
of new system of education. )
4. Physical Inspectresses of Training Schools and Colleges 4,466 5,622
for girls.
§. Schemes for sending students abroad . . . 1,17,602 4,61,358
6. Inoreasing the salaries of Primary Sohool seachers . 44,78,802 1,03,62,675
7. Expansion of Yhaining facilities for graduate men and 56,082 1,97,361
women teachers.
8. Basic Training Schools . . . . . 1,817,663 4,04,993
9. Introduction of Basic Education .. 2,83,326 2,83,326
10. Primary Training College . . . . . . 1,76,626 2,57,491
1§/ Adult Edueation . . . . . . . 3,32,579 5,717,683
1%. Expansion of girls Secondary education . . . 2.017573 5,03,970

(a) Excludes expenditure booked under Grprt No. 29.--Civ‘ﬂ Workn—-b:rub-hoad K.



Grant No. 19.-- Charges on account of Education—contd. 117

Revikw—conid.

& i d
7

Expenditure Expenditure
Name of the scheme. during 1949-50. to end of 1949-50.

(a)

ep—

Rs. Rs,
18. Equipment of private colleges . . . . 1,00,005 2,49,005
14. Increasing efficiency of Primary Schools Inspection and 24,032 24,032
strengthening of staff.

15. Colleges for women . . . . . 95,200 2,01,200
18. Equipment and machinery for Government Colleges 71,826 2,38,980-
17. Further education and training of ex-servicemen . 36,809 1,27,578
18. Engineering Schools for Diploma Course ’ 2,11,399 2.11,?99
18. Development of Scientific and Eduoational literature . 10,000 10,000

Total . 74,32,640 1,62,98,568-

(a) Excludes expenditure booked under Grant No. 28—Civil Works—Sub-head K.

8. Fund for Promotion of Education amongst Eductionally Backward
Classes.—The Fund was created by the Government of West Bengal in
1947-48 for the purpose of providing special educational facilities to members
of scheduled castes as well as other educationally backward classes includin
Muslims. The receipt side represents the amounts of contribution p‘aidf
Government and debited to Sub-head O. The expenditure is booked under
sub-head P, and at the end of the year an equivalent amount is debited to
the Fund by reduction of expenditure under Sub-head Q. The transactions
of the fund during 1949-50 are shown below :—

Rs.
Opening balance on the 1st of April, 1949 . . . . 7,22,263
Receipts during 1949-30 . . . . . . . 8,34,000
Expenditure during 1939-50 . . . . . . . 8,46,492
Closing balance on the 31st March, 1950 . . . . 7,09,771

4. A special audit of the accounts of a District Inspector of Schools
disclosed thefollowing irregularities :—

(a) A sum of about Rs. 1,626 was paid to certain unrecognised primary
schools and muktabs on account of different special grants of
teachers, although none of these Schools were éligible for such
grants. No list of recognised primary schools was kept by the
District Inspector of Schools, though he was required to do so
under the rules. In the absence of such a list the bills for the
grant which were stated to have been piepared by the Sub-In-
spectors on the basis of returns furnished by the head teachers of
these institutions were passed for payment by the District In-
spector apparently without any check.



118 Grant No. 19.—Charges oh account of Education—contd.

REvIEW-—contd.

(b) A sum of ahout Rs. 2,291 was paid to certain primary
schools on account of grants for some of their teachers, w!m,
however, did not appear to have worked in those schools during
the period in respect of which the grants had been paid.

(6) A sum of Rs. 2,712 paid as teachers’ dearness'allowance
grants to some girls’ primary schools and muktabs without
consulting the District Inspectr-ss of Schools, who was primarily
concerned in paying grants to girls’ »chools and had already paid
similar grants to the self-same institutions. There was thus a
double payment of the above grant. Another dvuble payment
of a sum of Rs. 189 on account of dearness allowance grant was
also noticed to have been made to certain teachers, who working
in both primary and M. E. schools drew such grant from both
sets of schools.

(d) Although muktabs are entitled to ordinary primary school
grants, plus 509, additional grant as muktab, the latter grant
was found to have been paid in excess of 509, in several cases
resulting in an excess payment of about Rs. 123.

The irregular payments aggregating Rs. 6,941 mentioned above were mainly
due to non-observance of rules, lack of supervision and defective procedure
followed in drawing up bills. The orders of Government regarding the
responsibility for the irregularities and the recovery or write-off of the amounts
yregularly paid are awaited.

5. A special audit of the accounts of a District Inspector of Schools
undertaken at the instance of Government during the year 1948-49 brought
to light fraudulent and irregular payment of grants to primary schools and
muktabs aggregating Rs. 38,837. The amount included a sum of Rs. 24,589
paid to bogus teachers and institutions, Rs. 4,972 paid to muktabs and
‘menials of primary schools either without any Government sanction or in
excess of the prescribed rates and irregular payments aggregating Rs. 6,400 for
which payees’ receipts could not te produced to audit. It appeared that all the
bills for grants had been prepared by the Sub-Inspector of Schools on the basis
of returns submitted by the head teachers of different primary schools. But
these returns had neither been checked with reference tc any list of recognised
primary schools or muktabs maintained for the purpose nor by local inspec-
tion. The bills were countersigned by the District Inspectors of Schools
and payments were also made in their presence but they too, did not exer-
cise any, check to see'whether the claims were genuine, nor did they require
persons 1dentifying the'payees to put their signatures on the acquittances
in token of identification. The failure of the department to prescribe
the procedure to be followed by the drawing and disbursing officers
as well as by the controlling officers in preparing bills, checking them and
in making payments to the grantees, facilitated the irregular payments, and
the commitment of the frauds. The case was reported to Government in



Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—conid. 119

REvVIEW—concld.

February, 1949, but their orders in regard to the recovery ‘ar write-off of the
amounts irregularly paid and the taking of any disciplinary action against
the persons at fault are still awaited.

6. The Principals of Government colleges were authorised to open current
accounts with any scheduled bank for depositing non-Government moneys
received by them. Accordingly, a sum of Rs. 2,208, representing registration
fees, migration fees and late admission fees of students, realised during the
period from the 16th September, 1947 to the 16th September, 1948, was
kept 1n a scheduled bank by the successive Principals of a college. These
fees were not, however, remitted to the University within 14 days of admis-
sion, as required under the University Regulations. The bank with which
the money had been kept in deposit closed its doors on the 17th September,
1948 and the entire amount became unrealisable. A sum of Rs. 1,120 was
subsequently recovered from three officers who held charge as Principal of
the college during the period in question and who were considered responsi-
ble for not remitting the amount in time. A sum of Rs. 638 which had been
collected between the 2nd September, 1948 and the 17th September, 1948 was
written off by Government on the ground that its remittance had not become
overdue on the date on which the bank closed its door. Regarding recovery
of the balance of Rs. 450, the matter is still under consideration of Govern-
ment. Government also cancelled their order permitting the opening of
account with any scheduled bank.

STORE ACCOUNTS.
(v) Store 4ccount of the Bengal Engincering College for 1949-50.

Coal, oil Chemi- Elec- Mis-
—_— and Timber. Tools. Machine. cals. trical  cellane.
grease. Stores.  ous.
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Opening balance . . . 953 10,953 2,585 2,14,400 266 4,896 16,039
Receipts. (a) (c) (b)
(a) By local purchase . 4817 8258 1,031 4,305 701 19,768 1,03,099
(b) From other Government
Departments . . S . . . e . ..
(¢) From overseas . . .. . .. e . o ..
(d) From othoer sources . 718 268 .. 1,342 .. .. 25,091
Tssues. .
Issued for different works, etc, 5,156 6,729 8§30 2,15,003 803 18,162 85,069
Depreciation, loss, shortages, .
etec., written off . . A .. e e e e R P
Closing balance . . . 1,333 12,750 2,7% 5,044 54 6,502 59,170

(@) The correct total of the olosin? balances of the several items falling under head
‘Machines’ would be Rs. 2,14,400 instead of Rs. 2,086,400 gshown Wrongly in last year. Hence
the discrepancy of Rs. 6,000.

(b) The value of some items amounting to Rs. 287 was not shown in the store account of
1948-49 as no value of these stores was assessed at that time. Hence the excess of Rs, 287 in
the opening balance for miscellaneous items in the store accounts of 1949-50. .

(¢) The opening balance under the head ‘“Electrical Stores’ should be Rs. 4,896 instead
of Rs. 4,802 as shewn in 1048-89. The difference of Rs. 4 is due to misposting during that

year.



120 Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of Education—concld.

STORE ACCOUNTS—concld.

(1) Certified that these figures represent a substantially true account of
affairs and that they agree with the figures recorded in the Departmental

Register and also that the closing balance of the stock was not in excess of
requirements.

(2) Certified that the stoock was verified in August 1949, for the year
1949-50.

SHIBPORE ; N. GANGULY, P. BOSE,
Accountant. Store keeper,
The 13th October, 1950. )’ Bengal Engineering College.

R. G. P. 8. FAIRBAIRN,
Professor-in-charge and Superintendent of Workshops,
Bengal Engineering College, Sibpur.

AupiT CERTIFICATE.

The Store Accounts of the Bengal Engineering College, Sibpore, for
the year 1949-50 were test-audited under my supervision with reference to
local records and I certify that the accounts are correot according to the

best of my information and in consideration of the explanations given
to me.

CALCUTTA ; B. BASU, M. K. SANYAL,
Assistant Accounts Officer, Ezaminer, Outside Audss,
The 1dth October, 1950. West Bengal. West Bengal.
Aupir COMMENTS.

The balances under the heads ‘Timber” and “‘Too)s” and ‘Miscella-
neous” were heavy and indicate that the purchases made were in excess
of requirements.



Grant No. 20.—Medical. 121
See also the Audit Report.

Aotual Exoeas+

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expenditure, Saving—.
1 2 3 4
—

Major Head *38.—Mediocal®’.
A.—MEDICAL ESTABLISBMENT—

A .-1.—Pay of Officers—
ml
0. . . . . 2,19,000
! 2,390,414 2,36,498 —2,016
R. . . . . 20,414
A.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 4,27.200
: 4,97,717 5,23,774 +26,087
R. . . . . 70,517

Col. 1.—Creation of new posts (Rs. 55877) and posting of me officers on
supernumerary duty for which no provision was made in the budget (Rs. l4,£0@

A.-3.—Allowanoces, honoraria, etog—
0. . . . . 3,88,500

Rn (] . L] . —l‘. 854
A,.4.—Contract Contingencies—

} 3,73,646 3,66,112 —17,634

0. . . . . 19,000 .
23,946 24,949 + 1,008
Bl L ] [ ] [ ] L] 4 940
Ool. 1.—Purchase of and repairs to furniture (Rs. 3,300) and posting of ocontingenc
menials on supernumerary duty (Rs. 3,385), pnrt&y set off by savings due to eoonom;
(Re. 1,739).
A.-5.—Other Contingencies—
A..5(i).—Grants to dispensaries for supply of
medicines to Government officers . . 400 . —400
A.-5(ii).—Other charges—
0. . . . . 11,900
30,213 25,478 —4,738
R. . . . . 18,313 J.

Col. 1.—Post-budget sanction to expenditure op_ lngher training abroad of medieal
porsonnel. Col. 4.—The number of medical personnel sent abroad was less than anticipated.

A.-6.—Establishment charges payable to other
Government3, Departments, etc.—

R. [ [ ] [ (] 6,000 ,6’000 e - O.M

Col. 4.—No debit from the Central Governmont on account of the State Government’s
share of the cost of higher training abroad of medical personnel was received during the year.

B.—HO0SPITALS AND DISPENSARIES—

B -1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . 2.34,0%1

B. . . L] . —5.562 )
S —

2,28,438 8,18,570 —9,868




122 Grant No. 20.—Medical—contd.

. Actual Ex .
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- 8 0688 +-
ture. aving=—.
] 2 3 4
) Rs. Ras. Res.
Major Head *‘38.—Medical’’—contd.
B.—Ho08P1TALS AND DISPENSARIES—cONCI.
B.-2.—Pay of Establishment—
Rs.
0. . . . 11,12,6656
8,688,347 8,78,966 +10,619
R. . . . ., ==2,44,318

Col. 1.—(i) Provincialisation of a hospital and taking over of the nursing establishments
of an institution from the 1st July, 1949 instead of from the 1st April, 1949 as budgeted for
(Rs. 1,96,005) and (ii) closure of a hospital (Rs. 48,313).

B..3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . 11,61,711
9,45,921 9,566,365 <+10,444
R. . . . . —2,15,790

Col. 1.—Same as under sub-head B.:2,—Col. 1—the amounts involved being Rs. 1,78,478
and Rs. 37,317 for items (i) and (ii) respectively.

B.-4.—Contract Contingencies—
0. 5,16,000
' 9,10,837 8,79,616  —31,221
R. . . . . 3,904,837

Col. 1.—Mainly increased pay of hospital menials and appointment of extra menials
in certain hospitals.

B.-‘ﬂ.—-Other Cﬁﬂn Q)noies—
0. . . . . 17,99,180
31,26,716  29,03,6563 —2,23,162
R. . . . . 13,27,636

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the opening of 800 extra temporary beds in two hospitals
(Rs. 7,80,874) and payment of arrear bills (Rs. 5,64,000), partly set off by savings due to
¢he closure of a hospital (Rs. 26,365). Col. 4.—&5 iabilities for stores supplied carried forward.
B..d—Grants-in-aid, Contributions, eto.—Grants

to Hospitals and Dispensaries—

Charged . . N .. 1,20,000 1,20,000
Voted—=
0. . . -»> . 10,02,444

9,02,286  8,94,392 —17,808
R. . . . . —1,00159

B~7.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, eto,—
R. . . . 7,600 7,500

. ¢ *7'500
Col. 1,—Payment of West Bengal’s share of the cost of medical treatment of seamen at
the Seamen’s Clinic, Calcutta, decided late in the year. Col. 4.—Liability carried forward.

C.-—GRANTS FOR MEDICAL PURPOSES—
0. L . 6,683,000

500,612  6,06,133 6,52
R . . . . —3388 ' .02




Grant No. 20.—Medical-—conid. 128

Final Grant Aoctual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- SE:::;S—-*:
priation. ture. .
1 2 3 Py
é_ —
Rs Rs. Ra.

Major Head ** 38.—Medical "’—contd.
D.—Mzpi1cAL COLLEGE AND SCHOOLg—
D-.1.—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. . . . . 5,16,100)

4,863,300 4,72,3566 49,055
R- - . . [ "—52 800
D.2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 1,65,038
. 1,65,080 1,680,612 —4,568
R. " . . . . 10,042
D-3.—~Allowanoces, honoraria, etc.—
O. L] . . . 2 63 600
2,55,006 2,47,986 -17,070
R- . . . . _8p595
D.4.—Contraot Contingencies—
0. . . . . 51,000
61,492 61,482 —10
R. . . . . 10,492

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the School of Tropioal Medicines being deprovinocialised later shan
anticipated at the budget stage.
D.5.—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . 2,82,164
. 3,80,639 2,085,728 —1,74,0106
R. . . . . 98,476

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the post-budget opemn¥ of a head to record the expenditurg «or
further education of demobilised mediocal personnel (Rs. 1,30,000), partly set off by smaller
expenditure due to the gradual abolition of L. M. F. ocourse (Rs. 42,725). Col. 4.—Partly
due to adjustment of certain charges under sub-head-K for want of sufficient details on the
bill;l (Rs. 65,144). The balance of the saving remained unexplained by the Controlling
authority.

D-6,—Grants-in-aid, Contributions, eto.—
R. . . . . 8,100 8,100 8,100 .o
Col. 1.—Unforecasted ex penditure.
D.7.—Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, eto.—
R . 0 ‘as . 2 800 - 2 800 oo —2 800

Cols. 1 and 4.-=Cost of sfecial audit of the accounts of the School of Tropical Medicine
adjusted under subthead C bwing to the de provincialisation of the institution with effeot
from May, 1949.

D-8.—Deduct—Establishment ocharges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, eto. oo =—28,902 --8.295 420,807

Col. 4.—Mainly late acoeptance of debit by other Governments (Rs. 9 »342) and  refund
of excess recovery of oapitation oharges of some Assamese students made in the previous
year (Rs. 9,054).

E.—MENTAL HOSPITALS—
E-1.—Pay of Officers . . . . o« e 1,700 868 —832

41 AGWB 9



134 Grant No. 20.—Medical—conid.

Final Grany  Actual Exoess+-

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- Saving—
priation. ture. '

1 2 3 4
Rs. Ra, Rs.

Major Head ““38.—Medical”—contd.
Ej.——vaun HospiTALS—concld.
E-2.—Pay of Establishment—

Rs.
0. . - [ ] [ 0.000
5,614 5,964 + 340
Rc . 3 . . —386
E.3.—Allowanoes, honoraria, eto.—
Oo L[] [} e L) 81000
7,838 7,064 4126
R. . . . . —462 !
E-¢.—Coutract Contingencies—
0, . . . . 14,000
156,200 13,807 —1,308
R. . . . . 1,200
E-8.—Other Contingencies—
Oo . . L) . 10’300
13,384 14,763 +1,379
R- . . . L] 3’084

Col. 1.—Increase of patienss.

E.6.—Establishment charges payable $o other
Governmeats, Departments, eto.—

0. . . . 8,00,000
o 6,74,924  6,74,957 433

Rc . L] . . _l'26.076

Col. 1.—Payment of smaller grant to the Mental Hospitals a8 Ranchi in adjustmens of
$ho extra payment made in 1048-49,

F.—CremMioar. ExamMinan—

0. . . . . 1,11,000
1,24,476 1,18,603 —3,078
R.. . . . . 13,478
@.—CuarGES 1IN EXGgLAND—
High Commissioner for India—_
0. . . . . 78,000}

R. . . . . 19,414

Col. 1.—Mainly unforeensted leave of officers (Rs. 34,000) and liabilities for stores
brough¢ forward from 1948.49 (Rs. 6,000), partly offset by less scholars than anticipated
(Ba. 30,800), Col. 4.—Mainly transfers of leave palary and scholarships late in the year
(Rs. 18,000) and liahiiities oarried forward to 1950-51 owing to delay in delivery of stores
(Re. 9,300). .

H.—PROVIMAIALISATION OF SADAR AND SUB-D1vISIONAL
HosPiraLs— *
H.-1.—Pay of Officers—

0. . L] [ ‘5|000}

R, . . . 12,000
Sole. 1 and 4 —Due to the posting of senior officers in place of junior ones budgeted for.

L]

97,414 68,116  —39,209

57,000 62,837 +5,837




Grant No. 20.—Medical—contd. 125

Final Grant Actual Exocess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation, ture.
1 2 3 4

Rs. Rs. Ras.

Major Head * 38.—Medical »*>—contd.
H.—PROVINCIALISATION OF SADAR
AND SUB-DIVISIONAL HoSPITALS—00ncld.
H.2.—Pay of Establishment—

Rs.

O- » . . o 6,00,000
6,00,400 6,19.056 <+ 13,656
R. . . . . 400

H.-8.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . . 3 9 54 .000

, 3,85,248  3,00,601 414,353
R. . . .« . 31,248 J

6,96,320 6,70,718 —25,802

0. . . . . 6,40,000
R. . . . . 56,320

H.-6,—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . . 7,10,000

: 6,74,000 6,565,016 —18,485
R- . . . . ’_36,000 J

I.—LuMP PROVISION FOR NEW SET-UP—

0 . . . . 5,66,000
R . . . . . —6'66.000

Col. 1.—The new set-up was not given effect to during the vear.

K.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—

0. . . . . 2,25,93,000
1,39,10,000 1,10,71,428 —28,38,5672
R. [ . . . —86,83’000J

Col. 1.—Due to certain schemes either not given or partially given effect to during the
year (Rs. 74,42,000) and the ‘works’ expenditure on some schemes being debitd to Grant No.
29-Civil Works (Rs. 12,41,000) Col. 4.—Due muiniy td (¢) tl.e requisite number of Health
Centres not being openod up and certaln ot.er so. emes not fully muturing on acoount of
noun-completion of comstruction works (Rs. 18,02,000), (#¢) abolition of some Auxiliary
Hospitals and reduction in tlie number of beds in certain otlers (Rs. 6,75,000), (231) furmture
and equipments for » medical college and Ambulance cars for a sol.eme not leing purctased
in full (Rs. 2,12,000) and (iv) late starting of a sclieme with fewer tr.inees in a centre and
less pumber of patients being treated in a hospital (Rs. 1,42,000).

L.—SUSPENSE . . . . o .. £9,76,666 +20,76,665

Col. 4,—See Annexure.




126 Grant No. 20.—Medical—conid.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
" priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Re.

Major Head *38.—Medical”’—concld.

Burrenders or withdrawals within gran$ or appro-
priation — Rs.

R.Gross . . . 79,99,278  70,99,278 . —79,99,278

Total—Grant No. 20—
Charged . . R . . . 1,20,000 1,20,000 .e
Voted—

Gross . . . . . 3,63,569,902 2,70,30,454 —83,20,448
Deductions . . . . . —28,902 —8,205 +20,607

Net . . . . . 3,63,31,000 2,70,22,1569 —83,08,841

Review.

The savings in the voted grant were 23'5 per cent. against an exoess of
6'6 per cent. in the previous year. Sub-head K mainly contributed to the
saving which was partly set off by excess expenditure under sub-head L.
The saving under the modified appropriation was 1'1 per cent.

2. K. Development Programme.—Details of expenditure on the schemes
inocurred under this sub-head are given below :—

Serial Expenditure Expenditure to
No. Name of the scheme. for 1049-50.  end of 1949.50,
Rs. Rs.
1. Inorease in the number of rural dispensaries and
establishment of Public Health Units. . . . 23,562,864 38,683,514
2. Maintenance of Auxiliary Government Hospitals . 54,59,604 1,93,14,336
s. Reha,bilitation and improvement of existing hospitals, 5,68,162 23,34,388
4. Estabhshment of a temporary medical oollege in the
Lake Area in Caloutta with a t.empomry 1,000 bed-
ded hospital (Provincial share) . . . 10,61,488 10,61,488
5. Children’s Ward in Madloal College Hospntulq,
Calcutta . . . . . 29,693 1,24,952
6. Creation of an Ambulanoce Service. . . . 45,459 96,058
¥. Control and prevention of Venereal diseases . . 2,06,852 5,24,840
8. Establishment of a T. B. Hospital at Kanchrapara . 8,44,741 23,562,910
9. Establishment of & T. B. Sanatorium . . . 1,08,7565 1,07,318

10. Establishment of a rural Nursing Service and
improvement of nursing system . . . . 87,087 94,487




Grant No. 20.—Medical-—contd. 187

ReEviEW—conid.
Serial Expenditure  Expenditure to
No. Name of the scheme. for 1949-50.  end of 1949-50.
Res. Rs.
11, Conversion of Campbell Medical School, Calcutta, 2,42,726 5,36,569
into a college and provision of 100 beds.

12. Improvement of Pharmacy and Pharmacy training . 9,009 16,630
13. Ayurvedio College . . . . . . 50,000 50,000
i Provision for Infectious Diseases Hospital, Caloutta . 16,099 1,41,2562
Total . 1,10,71,428 3,06,18,642

.

3. Due to presentation of bills to patients long after their release from
a State Hospital a total sum of Rs. 1,722 representing balances of cabin or
bed rents remained unrealised in 21 cases. As a result of audit objection a
sum of Rs. 2567 only has been realised from 5 patients and another sum of
Rs. 108 was waived by Government in one case. Recovery in the remain-
ing cases is still awaited. The circumstances indicate that there was no
system for watching the realisation of wgabin and bed rents from the
patients and they were discharged even before all their dues had been fully
paid up. ’

Under Government orders, 5 beds had been reserved for the Bengal Police
and 3 for the Calcutta Police in the same hospital. In the absence of any
specific declaration these beds were treated as paying ones and bills were
drawn up in respect of patients treated in these beds and sent to the respec-
tive heads of departments for realisation. The recovery of a total sum of
Rs. 13,668 on this account is still awaited.

A large number of different kinds of medical appliances left by the
American authorities were lying unused in the same hospital for a~long time.
It was stated that some of these were not at all required by the institution
while the use of some others was not known. Some valuable machines were
also found lying idle for lack of arrangement for repairing and running them.
Only a small proportion of these surplus stores was stated to have since been
removed elsewhere after protracted correspdndence. Further delay in the
proper utilisation or disposal of the remaining items of surplus stores is
likely to lead to deterioration in their conditior and consequent loss.

4. In course of the local audit of the accounts of a Medical Store it
was noticed that the store ledger which is one of the most important records
was being maintained in a very unsatisfactory manner. Receipts and
issues had not been correctly noted—opening balances not correctly brought



128 Grant No. 20.—Medical—contd.

Reyview—concld.

forward and the closing balances not worked out at all in many cases. The
posting of the ledgers was in arrears for several months. It has been report-
ed by Government that the stock ledger entries have since been completed
and the officer concerned has Leen asked to sec that in future the stock ledger
18 maintained properly.

The cost of medicines and other stores supplied to different hospitals
duting 1947-48 (Post-partition) erd 1948-49 which was found to be still
lying unadjusted at the end of Fetruary, 1950 amounted to Rs. 2:63 lakhs
and Rs. 16-27 lakhs respectively. Physical verification of the drug section
of the stores was conducted in March, 1949 but no physical verification of
equipments was made during the year 1948-49,

6. In course of local audit of the accounts of Auxiliary Government
Hospitals in a district it was noticed that the selection of contractors for
the supply of dietary articles had been made on the basis of the totals
of the rates quoted by them for different kinds of articles without refer-
euce to the total cost of individual articles rgquired calculated at the tendered
rates. The result was that a contractor who had quoted abnormally low
rates for articles which were required to be supplied in very small quantities
was selected in preference to others, whose rates in respect of other articles
which were required in larger quantities had been lower than those quoted
by the selected contractor. The application of this wrong principle in
determining the lowest tender caused Government a loss of Rs. 1,780 in
connection with the supply of dietary articles in only three out of 156 auxi-
liary Government Hospitals in the district.

It was further noticed thatejlice and coal, the supplies of which had
been obtained at controlled rates during the half year April to September,
1949, were obtained at higher rates from the contractors during the sub-
sequent half year with the result that an extra expenditurc of Rs. 854 wuas
incurred for such supplies as compared with the amount that would
have been payable at controlled rates plus 10 per cent commission to
the contractor.

The irregularities were brought to the notice of Government who
condoned the excess expenditure of Rs. 1,780 and Rs. 8564 as mentioned
above and observed that the responsibility for the excess expenditure in
either case could not be fixed.

6. The rstore accounts of the Kanchrapara T. B. Hospital for 1947-48
(Post-partition), 1948-49 and 1949-50 could not be included in the
Appropriation Accounts as no value account of the stores had been main-
tained since 9th March, 1946 when the hospital was taken over by the Govern-
ment of Bengal from the American authorities. No effective steps have been
taken so far for valuation of the ifferent items of stores which consist of
instruments, appliances,dyags, gtc.’

No proper stock ver!é:ation was done at any time. The inordinate
delay in the preparation of the account has already been brought to the
notice of the State Government.

7. The Store Accounts of the Central Medical Store, Calcutta, for 1949-50
could not be included in the Appropriation Accounts as the same were no#
prepared and furnished to audit in time.



Grant No. 20.—Medical—consd. 129

Consolidated Store Acoounts of the Principal State Hospitals sn West Bengal

for the year 1949-50.
Instruments Medicines, Bedding .
—_— and drugs and and  Crookery. M“‘:ﬁ"n'
appliances. dressings- olothing. cons.
1 2 3 4 b 6
* Ra. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Oponiug Balanoet .. 1,681,998 3,14,422 41,985 1,370  26,743*

Hecespte—
By local purchase . . . 2,71,836  3,05,601 71,189 5,388 86,010

From other Governments, Depart-

ments . . . . 1,36,617 11,66,236 84,630 607 43,409
F'om O'erseaﬂ . e ] [ ‘.\' . 'a . X ve .e
¥rom other sources . . . ) .. .. .. .o ..

Issues during the year . . 3,u2,606 16,04,873 1,41,148 4,623 1,190,966

Depreciation, loss, shortage, eto.,
written off . . . . 186 259 .e .e .

Closing Balance . . . . 1,07,469 2,71,117 56,856 2,742 36,196

\

"¢ This figure includes an adjustment of iRs. 3,488 in respect of Campbell Hospital
f%r whioh priced voucher was received from Cepgral Medical Stores during the year
1940-50. -

1+ The opening halances shewn in columns 2, 3, 4, 6 and 6 differ from the closing balances
as shown in the ocorresponding columns in the accounts of the previcus year, as the figures
in respeot of the Carmichael Hospital for Tropical Diseases whioh has since been deprovin-
clalised, have been omitted,

Certified that the figures represent a substantially true* account of affairs and that
shey agree with the figures rocorded in the Departmental Registers. The olosing balance
of the stook was not n excess of requirements and the stores were verified by the Depart-
mental Officers.

Tke(;:f: ;’Z;;l;o&ry SANTI RANJAN DAS, for Dir::t;)f ofM;eTaI:::,Serv !
, 1arY, . 1ces,
1951, | Accounts Assistant. West Bengal.

AupiT CERTIFICATE.

The Store Accounts of the Presidency General Hospital, Calcutta, and
the Mediocal College Hospitals, Calcutta, for 1949-60 were locally test-audited
under my supervision with reference o the local records and I certify
that subject to the audit comments, the, gcopugts are correct according
to the best of my information and on consideration of the explanations
given to me.

CALCUTTA ; B M. K. SANYAL,
>
The 19tk Maroh, 1951. J Ezaminer, Outside Audist, West Bengal,



130 Grant No. 20.—Medical—eoneld.

AvupiTt COMMENTS.

(i) In the store accounts of one of the Hospitals it was noticed that
large quantities of ‘than’ cloth had been issued to the tailor for making
linens and the values thereof were charged in the stock account. On
receipt of the finished goods, however, the cost of the materials used therein
was wrongly exoludeg and only the tailoring charges were shewn as the
value of the fresh receipts. The value of the linens entered in the stock
ledger did not, therefore, represent their correct value.

(ii) In another hospital the quantity as well as the value accounts of
receipts only were maintained. The closing balance showed the value of
the quantity accounts priced at the last indented rates and the figures for
issues represented the difference between the opening balance plus receipts
and the closing balance.

ANNEXURE.
(See Sub-head—L.)

To acoommodate the interim transactions connected with the purchase
of medical stores by the Administrative Officer, Central Medical Store, and
their supply to the different institutions, etc., a new minor head ‘‘ Suspense *’
(vide Bub-head—L) bas been opened under the head * 38-Medical ”’ with
effect from the year 1949-50 with the following detailed heads :—

5800ke=

(i) Gross Charges
Deduct—

(ii) (») Issues to other Governments, eto.
(ii) (b) Other credits.

Payments made by the Administrative Officer, Central Medical Store,
are initially taken under the head ‘ Gross Charges’ and recoveries made
from other institutions, etc., to which stores are supplied are credited to the
““ Deduct ” head by debit to the respective heads of account.

;L;he transactions during the year 1949-50 under this head were as

follo
Stock— Rs.
(i) Gross Charges . . . . 37,97,325
Deduci—
(ii) (a) Assues to other Governments, eto. . —8,20,670

(ii) (b ) Other credits
Closing Balance . . . . 29,76,655




Grant No. 21.—Public Health. 131

See also the Audit Report.
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. p_ pﬁﬁ:‘lm g:x;i
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Ra.

Major Head “39.—Public Health?’.
A.—PuBLic HEALTH ESTABLISHMENT—
A. (a)—Director of Health Services—

A. (a) (1)—Pay of Offivers . . . 2,585,000 2,684,568 49,568
A. (a) (2)—Pay of Establishment— Res.
0. . . . . 2,365,000

2,26,400 2,24,670 —1,730
R- . [ . ] —8. 600

A. (a) (3)—Allowanoes, honoraris, eto.—
0. . . . . 2,45,000)

R. . . . . . 14.5003'
A. (a) (4)—Contract Contingencies—

3,59,600 2,72,958 413,458

0. . . . . « 14,000
17,220 15,9656 —1,285
R. . . . . . 3,220
A. (a) (5)—Other Contingencies—
0. . . . 41,600
‘ 32,780 44,383 411,608
Ro . . v . . —‘8.720

Col. 1.—Based on the first 9 months’ actuals. Col. 4—Unforeseen expenditure towards
the olose of the year on account of purchase of appliances, arrear rent at an enhanced rate and
oustom duty.

A (b)—Public Health Engineering—

A, (b) (1)—Pay of Officers—

0. . . . . . 70,000
63,150 65,424 2,2
R. . .+ . . .—6860 ’ +I
A, (b) (2)—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 98,000
1,08,484 1,08,606 1
R. . . . . . 10,484 +12
A. (b) {3)—Aliowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . L] L] L] . 85’000 ’
99,040 98,627 —4]
R. . . . . . 14,040 s

Col. 1.—Original provision for dearness and house rent and other allowances was below
the local officer’s estimate.

A. (b) (4)—Contingencies—
0. . . . . . 20,500

R, . . . . . 428

Ool. 1.—Original provision for rents being below the local officer’s estimate (Rs. 6,500)
and increase in the rent of an office (vs also the renting of a new godown (Rs. 1,736):

24,736 24,902 ‘4108




182 Grant No. 21.—Public Health-—econtd,

Aoctual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant, Expenditure, BSaving—
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.

Major Head *39.—Public Health’’—contd.
B.—GraNTS FOR PUBL10 HEALTH PURPOSBS—
B.-1.—Grants-in-aid towards water-works sohemes—
Res.
0. . . . . 1,01,500

Ro . . . . . _6.000

Col. 4—Non-payment of a grant of Rs. 50,000 for a water-supply seheme for want of
sanotion before the close of the year.

B.-2—Grants-in-aid towards sewerage schemes—

95,600 44,666 80,884

Oo . L] L L] L4 40.609
40,000 36,408 —3,602
Rn . . . - [ ""600
B.-3.—Grants-in-aid and contribution towards pay
of Health Officers and Sauitary Inspectors—
0. . . . . . 180,000
42,000 41,744 —256

Ro L) . L] . L) —8'000 J

Col. 1.—Certain looal bodies did not apply for grants.
B.-4,—Other schemes—

0. . . . . 7,96,600
Ro ] . L} . —55, 000

Col. 4—Due to heavy demands during March 1950 whioh could not be anticipated at
the time of surrender of fupds.

} 7,41,600 7,94,307 + 52,807

C.—Expenses in conncotion with epidemio
discases . . . . . . . 20,15,000 16,73,811 —3,41,189

Col. 4.—Mainly due%o (i) certain anti-malaria sohemes not being sanctioned within the
year (Rs. 2,34,472) and (ii) liabilities carried forward (Rs. 96,237).
D.—BAOTBRIOLOGICAL LABORATORIES—

0. . . .« . . 2,06,200
1,98,800 1,85,502 —18,308
R- L] . . . _7.300

E.—PaisTaon INsTITUTE—

0. . . . . 86,000
97,450 05,249 —2,208
R. . . . . « 11,4560

¥ —Works—
0. . . . . . 48.100}

Ro . . ] . . _8' 170

Col. 1.—Non.availability of materials at site. Col. 4—Mainly due to (i) sranster of
maserials to & work (Rs. 36,309) and (ii) materials purohased bus not paid for during the

year,

39,930 —41,687 ~—81,467




Grant No. 21.—Public Health— contd. 133

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Exéet:(mlure g::?::i
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *39.—Public Health?’—contd.

G.-—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—

High Commissioner for India— Ras.
0. . . . . 24,000
16,890 11,673 -5,217
R. . . . . . —7110

Col. 1.—Mainly linbilities for stores expected to be carried forward te 1050-51
(Rs. 15,800), partly offset by doputation of an officer early in the year and unforecasted
study leave of another (Rs. 8,600). Col. 4.—Mainly further liabilities carried forward to
1950-51 owing to delay in delivery of stores.
I.—LtMP PROVISION FOR NEW BET-UP—

0, . . . . .1,18,000
R. . . . 3 —1'17'590

‘10 oo —‘lo

Col. 1—Non-implementation of the new set-up during the year.

d.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—
0. . L . 32,2.4,000

25,86,000 26,064,462 +1,08,458
R. . . . . —~6,68,000

Col. 1—Mainly due to certain schemes eivher not given or partially given effect to
during the year.

For rounding . . . . . . 100 . —100

Burrenders or withdrawals within grant—

R . . .« . 8,44,010 8,44,010 . —8,44,010
Total Grant No. 21 .  77,74,000  66,26,370 —11,47,680
ReviEw.

Savings in the grant and the modified appropriation were 14'8 and 14-4
per cent. against 26'2 and 18'd per cent. respectively in the previous year.
The savings in the grant were contributed mainly by sub-heads C. and J;
while those in the modified appropriation occurred mainly under sub-head C.



134 Grant No. 21.—Public Health—oconold,

2. J.—Development Programme—The det;.ila of expenditure on the
schemes included under this sub-head are shown below :—

Expenditure Expenditure

Schemes approved for purposes of grant by the Centre. during to end of
1949-50. 1949-50.
Rs. Rs.

Rural water-supply . . . . . . 18,60,426 52,23,456
Water-supply and drainage in municipal arcas. . 4,651,788 11,38,489
Maternity and Child-Welfare Scheme . . . 59,201 92,201

Malaria contro] in the fringe area of the Salt Lakes
to the east of Caloutta . . . . . 1,092,199 4,562,076
Anti-Leprosy Scheme . . . . . . 30,950 2,902,179
B. C. G. Vaccine scheme . . . . . 70,888 79,888
Total 26,64,452 72,78,288

ANNEXURE,

Details of the transaction for the year 1949-50 under the head *39.—Public
Health—Works—Suspense’’ are given below :—

Opening Debits. Credits. = Net actuals.  Closing
balanoe. balanoe.
1 2 3 4 5 6
Res. Rs. Rs. Rs. Rs.
Purchases . . . —14,64,042 6,60,641 9,11,482 —2,60,941 —17,14,983
Miscellaneous Advanoes . 27,076 3,84,850 1,69 898 2,14,752 2,41,827
Total . —14,36,967 10,45,191 10,81,380 —36,189 —14,73,156

The credit balance of Rs. 17,14,983 in column 6 against “Purchases’
resents the value of materials purchased but not paid for during the year.
The debit balance against ‘“Miscellaneous Advances’’ represents (1) railway
freight or demurrage charges of certain materials awaiting adjustment, (2)
the expenditure for a few rural water-supply schemes incurred in excess
of the contribution made by the local funds awaiting adjustment in the
following years and (3) the value of certain materials to be transferred to the

zespeotive works in subsequent months.



Grant No. 22,—Charges on account of Agriculture. 1356
See also the Audit Report.

) Aotual
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Excees+
ture, Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Rs.

Major Head **40.— Agriculture”.

A.—DIREOTION—
Rs.

0. . . . . 2,209,000
R' [} . . . —10.700

Col. 4.—Mainly due to (f) delay in giving effect to the new set-up and (ii) non-purchase
ot furniture.

2,18,300 1,80,667 —37,748

B.—SUPERINTENDENOE—
B.-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 66,000

Ro . . . . . —7'900

B..2 —Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 18,40,000

R. . . . . 1,86,000

68,100 69.362 + 1,262

} 20,26,000 19,35,040 —00,960

B.-3. —Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
0. . . . . 14,70,000

R. . . . . 41,000

B.-4.—Contingencies—
o. . . . . 2.0 1 ,000‘

R . . .« . 1,15.000}
Col. 1.—Aocurate estimate was not possible due to the reorganisation of the
Department.

B.-5.— Deduct—Cost of extension staff transferred
to the head ‘Sohemes financed from

Procurement Bonus''—
Ro . . . . —29,64,000 —29,64,000 —29'64'.000 .o
Col. 1.—Post-budget decision to transfer the cost of the field staff to sub-head D (2)—10..

15,11,000 14,904,209 16,70k

3,16,000 2,090,891  —16,109

C.—EXPERIMENTAL FARMB—
0- . L) . ® 2 ,08 » 500

R. . . . . 80,450

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (1) posting of some whole-time staff (Rs. 25,000), (2) increased
oost of labour (Rs. 30,200) and of feed of cattle (Rs. 9,300), (3) feplacement of old imple-
ments (Rs. 18,300) and (4) higher price of cattle (Rs.7,900), partly counterbalanced by
savings due to less expenditure on petty construction and repairs (Rs. 11,800).
Col. 4.—Mainly due to non-utilisation of the provision for (i) petty construction (Rs. 12,000)
and (ii) purchase and feed of cattle (Rs. 17,000) and less expenses on labour as a measure

of economy (Rs. 4,U00),

2,88,960  2,64,477 —34,473




136 Grant No, 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—conid.

Aotual
Major Head and Sub-head. F¥inal Grant. Expendi- Exoess
ture. [ Saving—,’
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head *‘40.—Agriculture’—contd.
D.—AGRIOULTURAL DEMONSTRATION AND PROPA-
GANDA INOLUDING PuBLI0O EXHIBITIONS AND
Fams—
D.-(2)—Other Charges—
D..(2)-1—Pay of Officers . . . 6,000 25,127 +19,127

Col. 4.—8ee note under D (2)-4.

D.-(2)-2—Pay of Establishment—

Rs.
0. . . . . . 1,09,000

Ro . . . [ . 3'000

1,12,000 38,05,879 +1,93,879

Col. 4.—8ee note under D(2)4.

D.-(2)-8—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
0- [ [ . [ [ 84.M

R. . . . . . 5,810

80,810 2,48,800 4-1,69,080

Col. 4.—8ee note uander D.-(2)-4.

»
D.-(2)-4—Contingencies—

0. . . . . 34,64,000
R. . . . . 4,365,600

38,89,600  29,37,845 —9,61,766

Col. 1.—Mainly due to reclassification of a scheme previously met from the sub-head Q.
Col. 4—Mainly due to (i) provision for the pay and allowances in conneotion with
the operation of & scheme being made under this sub-lead instead of under D(2)-1 to
D (2)-3 for want of details (Rs. 3, 79,740), (ii) late receipt of iron and steel (Rs. 33.580).
(iii) im pott difficulties in respect of chemioals, etc., (Rs. 53,942), (iv) smaller distribution
of Caloutta sludge owing to communal disturbanoces (Rs. 26,485) and (v) less expenditure on
three other schemes than antici pated (Rs. 3,76,227).




Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd. 137

Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Excesa+
ture. Saving—,
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head *‘40.—Agriculture’—contd.

D.—AGRICULTURAL DEMONSTRATION AND PROPA-
GANDA INCLUDING PuBL10 EXHIBITIONS AND
Fams—concld.

D.-(2)—Other Charges—concld.

D.-(2)-6—Cost of seeds, manures, implemeats,
eto., in conneotion with schemes under Grow
More Food—

Ra.
0. . . . . 1,28,36,000

R. . . . . —~060,68,000

Col. 1.—~Mainly due to redwotion of target as a measure of economy (RRs.41,99,000),
dearth of seeds (Rs. 14,32,000), post-budget decision to meet ocertain oharges on a scheme
trom Proourement Bonus debited to D-2)-10 (Rs. 2,60,000) and abandonment of a
sgheme (Rs.1,30,000). -

D.-(2)-7—Grants-in-aid, contributions, eto,.—

Oc . [ [ ] L] L] 37 .000
30,000 20,640  —460

67,78,000  70,40,140 42,62,140

w

R. . o e . « —17,000

< .
Col. 1.—Non-utilisation in full of the provision for prizes in exhibitions.

D.-(2)-8—Establishment charges payable to
other Government Departments . . . 10,700 4,954 —5,046

Col. 4.—Expenses on Lac Demonstration scheme was smaller than estimated for.

D,-(2)-9—Deduct—Establishment charges reoco-
verable from other Government Departments* —10,000 —4,064 + 5,046

Col. 4.—See mote under D(2)-8.

D.-(2)-10—Rchemes financed from Proourement
Bonus—

Ri ¢ o o o 76,96,88¢  76,06,884  64,14,932 —12,81,952

Col. 1.—New schemes (Rs. 32,24,884), reclassification of (i) a'soheme previously met
from sub-head Q (Rs. 3,77,000) and (ii) three schemes previously met from sub-head P
Rs. 11,81,000) and ocost of field staff transferred from sub-head B.6 (Rs. 29,64,000).
ol. 4.—Mainly non-delivery of dragline excavator (Rs. 2,00,000), non-availability of
certain materinls (Rs. 40,000), less cost of tractors (Rs. 82,000), postponemeht of certain
schemes (Rs. 1,03,000) and non-complefion of others (Rs. 2,00,000), late decision for .the
reclassification of a scheme under sub-head P (Rs. 1,47,000), unadjusted, loss due to
subsidised distribution of Ammoium Sulp'.ate and phosphatio *manures (Rs. 3,84,634)
and smaller loss on that account than antioi pated (Rs. 98,366).

E.—AGRIOULTURAL EXPERIMENTS AND RESEAROH—
E.1—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . T . 60,000

» 1 64,660 88,630 —b5,780
Ro . . . [} . ‘.d(ﬂ J




138 Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd,

Actual Exoess+

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Extpug:di- Saving—
1 2 3 4
Res. Rs. Rs.

Major Head—*‘40.—Agriculture”—contd.
E.—AGRIOULTUBAL KEXPERIMENTS  AND

REsBAROH—cONCH,
E.-2.—Pay of Establishment— Res,
0. . . . . 1,88,900
1,87,200 1.87,659 -+ t59
Ba . . . [} —1,700
E..3.~Allowances, honoraria, eto.—
0. . . . . 1,64,000
1,41,600 1,42,122 +522

R . . . . [] —22.400
E.-4,~Contingencies—

0. . . i . 97,800
R. . . . . 1,02.900

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (1) implementation of new schemes pf the Indian Council,
of Agricultural Research (Rs. 9,640) and (2) unforeseen purchase of jute seeds (Rs. 95,760)
pattly set off by a saving due to economy {Rs. 2,000). Col. 4.—See paragraph 3 of the Review.

2.w,700 1’58,766 _-41.93‘

E..6.~~Grants.in-aid, contributions, etc.—
R. . . . . 36,400 36,400 34,440 —1,960

Col. 1.—Post-budget grants to two institutions.

E..6~Establishment charges payable to other
Governments, Departments, ete. . 31,000 19,664 —11,336
Col. 4.—Expenditure on the schemes undertaken by the Provincial Research staff was
smaller than anticipated.

E.s7.—Deduct—Establishment oharges recoverable

from other Governments, Departments,
OtO. . . . [ . . . —31,000 —19.664 + 11.336

Col. 4.—See note under E.-6.

F.=—AGRIOULTURAL EDUOATION—

0. . '] . . ‘3 .8001
41,200 41,178 -—22
—2,600

Rn L] . L] .

G,=~BOTANIOAL AND OTHER PUBLI0O GARDENS—
0. . . . . 3,32,200

R. . . . . 61,760

Col. 1,—Mainly (1) to cover the amount curtailed by Government (Rs, 24,34C), (2) repairs
to roads damaged during the rains (Rs. 14,000) and (8) liabilities of the previcus yeat

(Rs. 9,828).

3,83,960 3,80,719 —38,241




Grant No. 22.—Charges on account ot Agriculture—contd. 189

Aoctual

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi. g::i:;t.
ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs R'O m.

Major Head—*40,—Agriculture”—concld.

H, —GRANTS-IN-AID, CONTRIBUTIONS, ETC.—

Rs.
0. . . . . 28,000
29,240 25,240 —4,000
R. . . . . 1,240

Col. 4.—Mainly non-drawal of a grant.

J.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—

High Commissioner for India—

0. . . . . 10,600 )
4,400 2,705 -1,685
—6,200

R- . . . .

Col. 1.—Mainly under scholarships provision for which was based on the trend of aotual
expenditure.

O.—LUMP PROVISION FOR NEW SET-UP—

0- . . . . . 4,62,“»
R. v . . . _4,62’(m

Col. 1.—The new set-up was not given gffect to during the year.
P.—DEVELOFMENT PROGRAMME—

0. . . . . 41,26,000 )

18,83,027 12,190,928 —6,63,101
R. . . . . —22,42,973

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (1) reclassification of charges on oonstruction work under Grant
No. 29.—Civil Works (Rs. 8,15,000), (2) non-availability of « suitable hired building for the
Research Section (Rs. 25,000), (3) ravision of & scheme (Rs. 44,000), (4) reolassification of

three schemes as Procurement Bonus schemes debitable to sub-head D(2)-10 (Ra. 10,85,000)
and (5) abandonment of two schemes as a measure of economy (Rs. 2,50,000). Col. 4.—See

paragraph 3 of the Review.
2m LI I ‘-200

v
.
.
.
.

For rounding .

Total—Major Head—*40.—Agriculture”—

0. . . . . 2,60,64,000 )
j2,30,39,231 2,05,13,664 —25,25,567

R. . . . . —30,24,769

-
41 AGWB



140 Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd.

Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- ga?&sgsi
ture. '
1 2 8 ¢
Rs. Rs. Rs,

Major Head *‘71.—Capital Outlay on schemes
of Agricultural Improvement and Research®.

Q.—DEVELOPMENT PROGKAMME—
Rs.
‘0. L] L] [} . 2(),64 ’(m
Ro . . . . "—20 ,64 .000

Col. 1.—Reclussification of two schemes as Grow More Fond schemes debitable to sub-
heads D(2)-4 (Rs. 7,50,000) and D(2)-10 (Rs. 2,14,000), suspension of a rcheme owing to
financial stringency (Rs. 10,00,000) and abandonment of a scheme as a measure of economy
(Rs. 1,00,000).

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—

R.Gross . . . 21,24,769 21,24,769 .. —21,24,7601
R. Deductions . .  29,64,000 29,64,000 .. —29,64,000

Total—Grant No, 22—

Gross . . . . . 28169000 2,352,282 —46,66,718

Deductioas . . . . —41,000 —29,88,618 —29,47,618

Net . .« . . 281,28,000 2,053,664 —76,14,336
ReviEW,

Savings in the orginal grant and the modified appropriation were 27-1
and 11 per cent. respectively as against 458 and 25 per cent. in the preceding
year. Savings in the grant were mainly contributed by sub-heads D (2)-5,
O, P and Q.

2. Sub-head P includes expenditure on the following Development
Schemes :—

Expenditure Expenditure
Names of schemes, during to end of
1949-50. 1949-50,
Re. Rs.
). Eatablishment of a Central Live-stock Research-

cum-Breeding Station at Haringhata . . 12,00,267 12,06,267
2. Fxpansiou of Commodity Grading Centies . . 8,409 16,007
3. Improvement of Live-stock Jadustry . . " 5,260 2,12,191

Total 12,19,926 14,34.465




Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd. 141

RevIEW—contd.

3. Explanations of variations in column 4 under sub-heads E-4 and
P have not been furnished by the controlling authorities.

A paragraph relating to the detailed account of schemes under the Grow
More Food campaign for 1949-50 has not been included herein owing to the
non-receipt in time of an apportionment statement of establishment charges
showing the amounts to be allocated to the different schemes.

{

4. A sum of Rs. 1,950 representing the sale proceeds of seeds was stolen
from the custody of an Agricultural Demonstrator. The demonstrator was
strongly suspected by the Police, but could not be prosecuted for want of
sufficient evidence. He was, however, dismissed from the service of
Government. No security had been taken from the employee in this case.
The amount stolen was written off under orders of the Government.

5. M.S. Flat and iron rods to the value of Rs. 832 were stolen in the
night of 25th January 1949 from a seced store. Police investigation was
ineffectual in tracing the culprits. The loss which was not due to negligence
on the part of any Government servant was written off under orders of the
competent authority. Steps have been taken to strengthen the doors as
remedial measure. »

6. Deposit Account of the Grant made by the Indian Council of Agricultural
Research.—The grants received from the Council towards the cost of research
schemes undertaken at their instance are credited to this deposit account.
Part of the expenditure incurred on the schemes is booked under sub-head
E-6 of this Grant and part under sub-head D-7 of Grant No. 23. At the end
of the year anjamount equivalent to the share of expenditure to be met from
the grants made by the Council is debited to this deposit account by
corresponding credit to the revenue heads, viz., XXI1X—Agriculture and

XXX.—Veterinary.
An account of the transactions dwing the year 1849-50 is ginen below :—
Rs.

Opening balance . . . . . 41,420

Receipts . . . . . . . . .
Charges . . . . . . . . . . . 19,664 (a)

Closing balance . . . . . 21,756

Rs.
(a) Grant No. 22.—Sub-head E-6—
Expenditure incurred 1n 1949-50 . . . . 19,604
Grant No. 23.—Sub-head D-7—
6,623

Expenditure in 1949-50 . . . . . . . .
Deduct—Expenditure inocurred in 1949-50 but not debited to the deposit account —6,623

Total . 19,964

—-—— ———

10a




142 Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd.

Review—concld.

7. Deposit Account of the Grant made by the Indian Central Jute
Commattee.~This deposit account is intended for recording transactions
relating to the grant made by the Committee for the conduct of experimental
work on the census of jute crop in West Bengal. The procedure for account-
ing of thes3 grants is similar to that adopted for the grants received from
the Indian-Council of Agricultural Research, vide paragraph 6 above. The
expenditure on the scheme is booked partly under sub-head E of this Grant
and partly under sub-head R.-1 of Grant No. 19.—Charges on account of
Education. An amount equivalent to the expenditure is credited at the end
;}fdthe year partly to the head XX1X.—Agriculture and partly to XXVI.—

ucation.

An account of the transactions during the year 1949-50 is given below :—

Rs.
Opening balance . . . . . . . . . 18,796
I{eceiptﬂ . . . . . . . . . [} 7)040

Charges . . . . o . o . . . . 4'650 (b)

Closing balance O S W I

Rs.
() Grant No. 19.—Sub-head R-1—

Expenditure incurred in 1947-48 hut debited to
the deposit account in 1949-560 . . . . . o 3,372

Expenditul‘e in 1949.50 . . . . . . . . 7,236

Deduct—Expenditure incurred in 1949-50 but not
debited to the deposit account . . e . o =—7,28)

Grant No. 22.—Sub-hcad E—~

Expenditure incurred in 1947-48 but debited to the
deposit acoount in 1949-50 . . . . . . . 1,278

Expenditure incurred in 1949-50 . . . . . . 8,773

Deduct—Expenditure incurred in 1949-50 but not
debited to the deposit account . . . . . . —9,773

Total . 4,050




143

Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd.

0¥0°L 444 (1) 24 LT ¥35°9 9cg‘¢e c8g 09081 €06 001°1 1¢ : ' * eqoureyq

°* 0s¥ o ag T 296°61 865 B 91¢ LEY'ET 1484 : : : *omf
a3l 144 we (41 001 008°T 08 006° 91l 4y 16 * ‘ ' azIe N
oLEy 023 L11G 161 eFg'cy  coo'ct  LS1'g 0¥L'96  834‘S . * * ° 5peds Leyseqy

.. e 1743 g e 0zZo'F 081 oF¥‘¥ 1411 * e ' * 5peds wely)
114 €1 001 4 L08 e¥e1 98 GL8'g €01 e " ' - speas [ue]
089°1 9g 0612 gL 18983 063‘9S L8L°G 0%0°98 898 189°1 8y : *  8peds jwouM
096 G6 (175 28 £ 13 14 9% 9L L9 013°1¢ 131°¢ 26¢'c ¥81 ) *  8jeo UvIpBuE)
81091 ¥8¢‘l o9%‘y oLy 8LSPC  €F9°CE 6889 SLI'OT 1101 699’69  &38L *  eyw jnupunelp
1€°8%'T  68%°L1 L6¥'LE 9ez's 6L3'8€‘T GIE'2Y'S- 6I¥'8L SL8°01‘D  898‘IL F99'00'c  9%E'LT ) * 980 pawisnjy
8LS°L9V  9¥8°69 988F1 ee8‘l €eG'8I‘'l €¥8'cS'c  6L96¥ g86‘02't  9EO'I¥ ¢z8‘18's  ¥zeOL ) ‘ [somauog
009'ST'T  @S8°01 269G 4 £ 9L0°¢3  ¥9¥°91 geL'e q3L6ST  LSEFI " T : oyeydsogq 1edng
SII‘SS‘T  €L0‘8 930°%" ¥96 Les‘el  361°LL 8LI‘L 25100 § 28 G T+ 4] PLL'SL 6529 ejuydsogg wniuommy
899°GL'6G L¥S'TIT ¥i'r6 9¥L‘9 91G’88‘1T O0EL'6I°LT 90F‘0S1 ¥86°CI‘I€ L95C3e 011°G9'8T 3eI‘L¥I * o,8yd[ng wnuowwry

sd PN 4 PR ht: | i | SPI "H PN 4 SPR

(41 I ] 6 8 L 9 g 4 ¢ é . I
‘onsy  Ajnpusnd  cansp  ‘Linuend) 938l ‘onjes  Ajguend  -onjep ‘fyijuendy  ‘onjep £y5uerd
*JO UM paonpes 10 £y pommoo
oq 03 pescdoid  pssipisqus 30 sie[nOnaeg
‘aousjeq Surso) e8eqJ0ys O} anp 8807] JOJUNOIOB  "SANSSI PU 5] BY "80103s uf djeoay *eouse|sq Suruedp

U0 8s07]

“0§-6F61 4vah ay1 s0f ‘yvbuag 152 44 ‘WnIMINUBY Jo a1ri010048(q Yyl Jo soM YOG T00] IOJY Gi0LD I UN SIUNORT 24017 PIIDPLOSUO))



Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—ocontd.

144

o81°LE

108 191 . T BI9'Ie  SIE'T  mes Ly 083'09  #79% g€1  00L'6Z %398 29 ** [|°9YA uemieg
"3[Pq 83 Aéz 82
13L'16°,. ° 8LC°Ig gsi‘el “ 6L8 ** COS'LI‘ZI L'SPW 99899 0L6°6E'FI  ‘° 0€8°C8 I16L38‘C L'SPW €6¥°¢¢ °  ° 1998 pue uoi
.o .o G . ﬂ . Cm 'y ﬂ a,— . N .o .e . . h—uvﬂm EOm
6L¥'I I 7 ST ) QA £ 109°¢ ‘“ €39  F¥E'S “ LI9 6191 SPN 961 & ° Apped sny
96L'P8  SPH L1397 ¥LE "SSP 8E 961°.8 895’9  SPR 399°€ ¥93'e¢  SPW 1€9°S 08e'c ‘PR 969 - Appud uemy
qr 1 A ‘8q ¢
I qr ¥ L3 s3qd 81 143 sqd 0001 8L s33d §10°1 . . *+  spees eddsg
818 @ “SI8 9
*8q] 6€9°I .. "5q[ 9 *8q[ €51 "sq [8L°1 "8q[ L *5peos
$60°01 ‘oyd 191'% gy 'oqd oz *° LLO'T 0yd g8g's SLI‘1T U'=3ad LoL'9 s8¢ '#34d Z91 0[q¥1980a Jowrmng
"8q[ 83
. A "eq] L6 “ 633'9 "8q[ 609 *6qf $L9 .m "3q| 09 "5peos a|qey
- Usadoggie - (emdego's - . ‘ed ggL'sIl - ‘#qd [L1'9ET 999°6 #3yd Lep'e9 -080a IomI®em pop
8¢¥'e . SPNLFC  TF -SPRNE  €9F 9oL “ 18 SIL'Y X T . * +  dweg-ung
. L] oe e c Q\r' ~ ~ nﬂ owva H e e . Amv.—‘wmusv ”hﬁ
. . . 08l 0ge *SPI 91 . . 08% 'SP 91 * ¢ 5pods pusjsnpy
owm -Wm cwm oé . cﬂm -é
[ * g X
| 18 = 01 6 8 s L 9 e ¥ ¢ (4 1
‘anfep  Auend’ canpep  -Linuwend) ‘9)er camep  “Ainjuend  enjep ‘Ayuend  *Invp ‘£yuend
: PO U9l paonped 10 - *A31powiwon
v . of 0} pasodosd  pasipisqus : Jo sremonaeg
*goue[eq Jurso[) ®fg)a0qs 0} enp 850 O JuUN0IIB *8010)8 uy jdeoey

-

uo ss0

amopmﬁm ~G‘ 8~6
* ! «

*3oue[eq Suruedo

wahi o) of ‘|pbuagg 159 4 ‘annouby Jo arvaoiaug ay fo sowayog

“Prugo—0c-5F6L

OO 240 MO4Y 42pUn SINONY 2401y PojUPLOSUO,)



145

Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—contd.

Jo sopruq oxfJO-TH PRo uosoRposd pood fo somemq

"buag 1w i ‘sampmmniby

‘ISOHD "X

‘NVIURON Y

‘SYd YAVJdI9VH

1961 ‘P p (61 L
¢ varao1v)

*s193813a1 jeyuaweda(y aq3 uy
papaooas seanBy 943 yjim e3aSe Loy} 38y} pus sABPE JO JUN0OE anij L[[e1IURsqns & Juasaidal SIUN0OOE 910)8 97} ul 83INAY ayy J8Y3I PoYIIa)

=

c39°g *soN_ of .o . .. 008°1 SON 91 czs‘e ‘soN IS oo i . * ued 3urroq-1mp
QN. -thﬂ h .. .o .o Oﬂ 23 M . .e 8,— L c,—. . . . OE:
31 PR 1 L £4 *SPW & . . “ 08 .- . 96¢ ‘P €€ . *  Sp3ds ivmop

‘S[pq ¥3 (-sipq #2

. *SPR 8IS . .- . SI¥'s SPH SI3 SPI 9€L
S[[0d QFG S[I01 G¥FQ . . . *  ella paquey,

SPI 096°€ suoj3 g1 ‘suoy 0¥

L38°C8 suojy L3 m.%s ¥ SPI L08‘T 'SP 19L°9

sdeq 098‘T 931 sdeq yg - eV ST s3eq Q62T LBE'1¥ s3eq (892 . . . y * quewe)
0SL‘3 “ cg . . . 029°L “ gg 008°z “ 9% 001°2 “ TP . eoy pusH
01.°0% “ 601 .- .- Go8‘L gyo‘e “ 6¢ 030°c1 “ 8¢ 00T°‘LT “ 06 *  819Ysnio eue)
gLEIl “ ccy .. - . 03e‘1 “ vel 9156 “ 6Le 6Lg‘e “ 90¢ * . *  yBnog
vog‘1 “ 2l .- .- . 3 “q 0eP'1 R § 093 “ 3 . ;0108 uwyyd43y
Y0P “ €62 441 ‘SON 8  6F¥ oS “ g9 oL “ g 960°S “ e . - *ospyey)
. ‘“ 8¢ .. . .. 9Le'e “ g0l . ‘80N 911 292 “ ¥2 ‘ ° seuo(q
0¥s‘] *SON I1[ e °* (1) §4 oLl "8ON 3 i . 028°1 ‘SON €1 *  39)3m0 gnyy



146 Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—conid.

AupiT CERTIFICATE.

The above consolidated store accounts relating to Grow More Food
Schemes of the Director of Food Production, West Bengal, for the year
1949-50 comprise accounts of the central transit godown at Calcutta and of
the seed stores in the three Ranges (Hastern, Western and Northern). The
accounts of seed stores in the Eastern Range only were test-audited during
the year under my supervision and I ¢ertify that the accounts of the seed
stores test-audited which are included in the above consolidated store accounts
are correct according to the best of my information and in consideration of
the explanations given to me subject to the remarks contained in the audit
comments.

CALOUTTA ; } M. K. SANYAL,

The 3rd April, 1951 . Ezaminer, Outside Audit, West Bengal.

AupiT COMMENTS.

A test-audis of the store accounts of seed stores in the Eastern Range
which are included in the above consolidated store accounts disclosed the
following irregularities :—

(1) The accuracy of quantities of stores received in the seed stores
from different sources was not susceptible of verification in audit for want of
connected invoices or challans in the Sub-divisional Agricultural offices.

(2) Physical verification of stock was undertaken only in respect of
10 per cent.. of each item lying in stock excepting the stock of Ammonium
Sulphate which was not verified at all. It cannot therefore be certified
that the balances shown in the seed store accounts on the 31st March, 1951
represent the quantities actually lying in stock on that date.

(8) Surpluses or shortages in stock balances based on 10 per cent.
physical verification of stock were adjusted in the seed store accounts without
prior investigation and sanction of competent authority.

(4) The shortages adjusted in the seed store accounts which varied
between 3 per cent. to 665 per cent. were not actual shortages as they
were based on the 10 per cent. physical verification of stock.

(5) Losses in transit amounting to Rs. 8,164 approximately in respect
of consignments despatched by railway under conditional railway receipts
became irrecoverable and are awaiting sanction to write-off by Government,

(6) The closing balances of stock in some of the seed stores were
particularly heavy. The value of the closing balances in the seed stores
of the Eastern Range amounted to Rs. 8,41,209 approximately. This heavy
sccumulation was attributed to—

(a) the indenting of seeds and manures in excess of demand or their
receipt in excess of requirements,



Grant No. 22.—Charges on account of Agriculture—conold. 147

Auprr CoMMENTS—concld,

(b) the receipt of seeds and manures after expiry of the sowing season
or late in the season,

(0) absence of great demand for seeds, manures and implements which
were new to some localities and non-materialisation of anticipated
demand in the districts of Nadia and 24 Parganas,

(d) ammonium sulphate made available for sale in Diamoad Harbour
sub-division proving unsaleable because of its blackish colour, and

(e) the receipt of old and inferior quality of jute seeds in one sub~
division and iron and steel of unpopular and unsized varieties.



148 Grant No. 23.—Charges on account of Veterinary.

See also the Audit Report.
Aotual Exocess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant.  Expen- Saving—.
diture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.

Major Head “41.—Veterinary”.

A.—SUPERINTENDENCE—
Rs.

0. . . . . l .78,700
) 1,79,240 1,81,328 + 2,088
Rt . L] L] L] sw

B.—VETERINARY EDUCATION AND RESEARCH—

0. . . . . 363100
3,63,085 314,000  —48,908

R. . , . . —15
Col. 4.—Mainly due to the new set-up not being given effect to.
C.—SUBORDINATE ESTABLISHMENT—
0. . . . . 2,07,900
R. . . . . 30,000

D.—HO0SPITALS AND DISPENSARIES—

2,37,900 2,42,202 +4,302

D-1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . 13,000
. R. . . . . —5,800
'001:; 1.—Non-drawal (Rs. 4,000) and vacancy Rs. (1,800).

D-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 2,19,500

7,200 6,939 —261

2,02,410 2,03,882 +1,472
R. . . . . —17,090
D-3.—Allowances, honoraria, ete.—

0. . . . . 1,717,800
1,81,800 1,84,921 +3,121

R. . . . . 4,000 ) .
D-4.—Contingencies—
0. . . . . 74,000
) 1,27,000 93,993  —33,00Y
R- . . . . 53,000

Col. 1.—Insufficient provision allowed by Government in the original estimate. Col. 4,—
Mainly due to non-drawal of office rert by the Veterinary Assistants owing to belated

sanotion.
D-5.—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc. . . 62 +-62

D-6.— Deduct—Establishment and other charges

recoverable from other Governments, Depart- ‘
ments, etc. . . . . . . —12,000 —08,623 + 8,877

Col. 4.—Smaller amount being recoverable from the Indian Council of Agricultural
Research due to less expenditure in conneotion with certain schemes financed by the Council.

See also paragraph 2 of the Review.




Grant No. 23.—Charges on account of Veterinary~—concld. 149

Aoctual Excess 4

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant.  Expen- Saving—,

diture.
P 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head “41.—Vetqrinary” —concld.
D.—HospiTALS AND Dr3PENSARIRI—z0ricCld,
D-7.—Add—Establishment and other charges pay-
able to other Governments, Departments, etc. 12,000 6,623 —-5,377
Col. 4—See note under D-6. See also paragraph 2 of the Review,
F.—Prizgs— Rs.
0. . . . . 1,000
1,016 1,016 e
. Ll . L] . 15J
H.—CnaRGES 1N ENGLAND—
High Commissioner for India—
o . . . . 720"
. e e —720 h
J.—LuMpP PROVI3ION FOR NEW SET-UP—
0. . . . . . 85,000
20,360 . —20,350
R- . . . . . _64,650 J

Cols. 1. and 4.—Due to delay in giving eect to the new set-up. See also paragraph 3 of
the Review.
K.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME . . . 44,000 28,461  —15,549
Col. 4—Mainly due to non-purchase of full quota of bulls (Rs. 9,200) and liabilities carried
forward (Rs. 4,745). See paragraph 4 of the Review.

For rounding 280 . —280
Surrenders or withdrawals within grant— v
R. Gross . . . . 720 720 .. —~720
Totals—
Gross . . . . . 13,77,000 12,63,606 —1,13,404
Deductions . —12,000 —6,623 +5,377
Net . . R . 13,656,000 12,56,883  —1,08,117
ReviEw.

There was a saving of 7°9 per cent. in the grant as well as in the modifi-
ed appropriation as compared with an excess of 9'1 per cent. i. 1948-49,
The saving was chiefly contributed by sub-head J.

2. The fina] excess and the final saving under sub-heads D-6 and D-7
respectively were not regularised during the year. The controlling authority
stated that this was due to oversight.

3. Sub-head J.—Out of the lump provision of Rs. 85,000 under the
sub-head, a sum of Rs. 64,650 was utilised to meet increased expenditure.
on travelling and house-rent and other allowances (Rs. 11,600) and coutin-
gent charges (Rs. 53,000) under  D.—Hospitals and Dispensaries .

4. Sub-head K.—The figure shown in col. 3 represents expenditure on the
scheme for ‘“ Provision of better facilities for veterinary aid in Calcutta and
its suburbs ”’.  The expenditure to end of 1949-50 amounted to Ks. 56,349,



160 Grant No. 24.—Charges on account of Co-operative Credit.

See also the Audit Report.
Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- ¢ ‘v. 88
ture. aving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs, Rs
Major head * 42.—Co-operation”.
A.—SUPERINTENDENCE—
A, 1,—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. o o o o 67,000
69,000 69,952 +952
R. . L] . L[] L ] 2,%0
A-2,—Pay of Establishment .o 5,07,000 5,10,911 43,911

A.3.~Allowances, honoraria, eto,—

0. . . . . 4,81,000
4,78,800 4,569,373  —19,427

R. . . . . —2,200
A-4,—Contingencies—
O. . . L] L ] 33'900
34,100 32,440 —1 660
R. . . . . . 200 |
B.—GRANTB-IN-AID—
O. . . . . . 1000
50,806 50,806

R. . . . . . 49,805

"Col. 1.—TUnforeseen grants to certain Societies in pursuance of the decision of Gov-
ernment to utilise the collective fines realised in connection with the political disturbanoes of
August, 1942 for expenditure on schemes of public utility,

C.—OTHER CHARGES—

C.1.—Expenditure in connection with the scheme
for Co-operative Training and Education—

0. . . . . . 76,000
83,000 80,562 —2,438
R. . . . . . 17,000 )
C-2.—Expenditure in connection with the scheme
for development of handloom industry—
0. . . . L] 64’000]
S 59,000 59,425 +428
Rq . . . _5.000 J

E,—LuMP PROVISION FOR NEW SET-UP—

0. . . . 1,09,700
R, . . . . —1,09,000

R ﬂOol. 1.—The new set-up was not sanctioned during she year. See paragraph 2 of the
eview.

—



Grant No. 24.—Charges on account of Co-operative Credit— contd. 161

Aoctual
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Excess+-
ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Major Head ** 42.—Co-operation *’—concld.
Rs Res. Rs
F.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME— R
s
0. . . . . . 6,29,000
3,00,000 2,90,320 —9,880
R- . . [ —3’29,000 J

Coi. 1,—A scheme held in abeyance. See paragraph 3 of the Review,
For rounding . . . . 100 . —100

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant.

R. . . . . . 3,86,195 3,868,195 . —3,86,105

Total Grant No. 24 .  10,68,000  15,53,788 —4,14,212

Review.

There were savings of 21 and 1'8 per cent. in the grant and the modi-
fied appropriation respectively as compared with a saving of 10 per cent.
in the grant and an cxcess of -7 per cent. over the modified appropriation
in 1948-49. Savings in the grant were chiefly contributed by sub-heads
E and F.

2. Out of the Inmp provision of Rs." 1,09,000 under sub-head E a
sum of Rs. 10,000 was diverted to meet excess expenditure under C-1
and the balance surrendered.

3. Sab-hsad F shows the expenditura on the following Development
Scheme :(—

Name of the scheme—Reorganisation of the staff of the Co-operative
Department.

Expenditure during 1949-50—Rs. 2,90,320.
Expenditure to end of 1949-50—Rs. 6,62,194.

4. Land Mortgage Banks.—For providing long term credits ~ to
agriculturists, nine Land Mortgage Banks had been established between
1933-34 and 1941-42, Government paying to each of them the entire
cost of management for the first account year (July to June) and a subsidy
equal to the excess of their management cost over the gross profits, for each
subsequent account year, till they became self-supporting. Besides, the Banks
are allowed to draw advances to meet the cost of their management to be
subsequently adjusted at the close of the account year. Out of these
nine Banks mentioned above, only two, viz., the Land Mortgage Banks at Bir-
bhum and Burdwan nre situated in West Bengal after the Partition. The



1562 Grant No. 24.—Charges on account of Co-operative Credit—concid.

Revigw.—concld.

total amount paid by Government to each of the Banks in West Bengal up to
the 30th June, 1950 is as shown below :—

Name of Banks. Year when established. Total amount paid.
Rs.
1. Birbhum 1934-35 15,107
2. Burdwan " 15,944

The stateraent below compiled from the audited accounts of thege
Banks furnished by the Registrar of Co-operative Societies, West Bengal,
shows their general revenue position for the year ending the 30th June, 1950
and their financial relation with the State Government. It will be observed
from item 5 of the statement that during the period under report they work-
ed at a profit in view of which the question of Government subsidy did not
arise. The amounts recoverable from them on account of the drawal of ad-
vances from Government are shown against item 8 of the statemeht. These

amounts have since been recovered.

It has been stated in the review of the working of the Banks by the
Registrar of Co-operative Societies, West Bengal, that the financial position
of the Banks is satisfactory. The profits realised during the year under report
exceeded the profit of the preceding year.

Statement showing the revenue position of the Land Mortgage Banks for
the year ending June, 1950.

Particulars. Birbhum  ‘Burdwan

Rs. Rs,
1.  Interest earned and other receipts . . . . 18,785 42,009
2, Deduct—Interest paid and other charges . . . 9,185 23,134
9,600 18,875

3. Gross profit . . .

Management charges . .. . . . . 8,832 10,784
Difference (net profit) 968 8,091
6.~ Government subsidy
7. Management charges drawn from Government . . 7,680 10,066

8. Amounts recoverable from the Iianks . . . 7,680 10,068




Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries.
See also the Audit Report.

153

Actual Excess +
Major Head and Sub-head. Fina] Grant.  Expen- Saving—.
diture.
1 2 '3 4
Rs. Rs. Ras.
Major Head ‘“43.—Industries and Supplies *.
A.—INDUSTRIES—
A-1.—~Pay of Officers— Rs.
00 . . . . 2,50,200
2,37,339 2,31,190 —6,149.
Ro . . . L) . "—12,861
A-2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . 5,19,000
5,42,613 5,42,624 +111
R. . . . L] . 23’513
A.3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—
0. . . . .  4,33800)
4,48,375 4,40,657 —17,718
R- . . . . 14,575
A-4,—Contract Contingencies—
o . . . . 10,0007
_ > 14,879 14,274 —605.
R. . . . . 4,879 J
Col. 1.—Grant provided in the original estimate proved inadequate.
A.5.—Other Contingencies—
0. L] L] L) L] 7'44’400)
5,683,303 4,965,977 —67,326.

Rv L] . . . —1.81.097j

Col. 1.,~—Mainly due to (i) economy (Rs. 27,400) and (ii) liabilities for the payment of
income-tax (Rs. 19,500) and bills for supplies (Rs. 1,16,700) in connection with an eleotri-
city supply undertaking, being carried forward. Col. 4.—Mainly (i) non-utilisation of the
provision for the rents of office premises (Rs. 51,356) and (ii) late receipt of stores

(Ra. 15,805).
A-6.—Scholarships—

0. . . . . 46,600
Ro . L] . L] _3,%8

42,1592 44,091

A.7.—Grants-in-aid, contributions, etc.—
0. . . . . 4,41,300

3,75,165  3,66,705
"o . . . . —66,135

+1,309

—5,4(0




154 Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—conid.

Actual Exocess+

Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant.  Expen- Saving—.
diture.
1 2 8 ¢
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ““43,—Industries and Supplies’’—conid.
A.—INDUSTRIES—Concld.
A.8.—Miscellaneous— Ras.
Oc . . . 8,700
. 15,087 15,744 +-6857
R. . . . . 6,387 .

Col. 1.—Mainly (i) arrear fees paid for eleotrical supervisorship classes (Rs. 2,620) and
(ii) additional cost for examination charges (Ra. 3.247).

A-9.— Deduct—Establishment charges recoverable
from other Governments, Departments, etc.—

00 . . . 3 ""-1 ’OO,M

—04,000 —58,828 +85,172
R. . . . . 36,000

Col. 1.—Recovery of the amount from Union Government for technical training of
demobilised sorvices personne] at Calcutta Centre was less than anticipated at the budget

stage.

A-10.—Add—Establishment charges payable to
other Governments, Departments, etc.~-—

0. . . . . 4,55,000

2’55'480 2.25,428 -40.052

]{o . L] . . "—1 ,99'520
Col. 1.—Due to (i) proportionate cost payable to the Union Government for technical
training of demobilised services personnel was less than anticipated owing to a fall in the
number of students (Rs. 1,74,620) and (i) non-materialisation of a scheme (Rs. 25,000).
Co). 4,—Debit for charges in connection with the maintenance und annual repairs of
the training institute incurred by the Central Public Works Department not reoceived

during the year.

B.—SaALT—
o . . . 11,000
10,001 10,029 +28
Ra . L] . L] —999
E.—CHARGES IN ENGLAND—
High Commissioner for India—
()o . . . . ] 2,2()0
8,200 13,992 + 8,792

R. . . . . —4,000J

Col. 1—Less scholars than anticipated. Col. 4,—~Final provision for stores and develop-
ment programme was less than the High Cmmissioner’s estimate by Rs. 6,440.

G.—LuMP PROVISION FOR NEW SET-UP . . 1,31,000 . —1,31,000

Col. 4.—See paragraph 2 of the Review.




Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—contd. 180

Aoctual] Excess +
Major Head and Sub-head. Fina] Grant, Expen- Saving—.

diture.

1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Maior Head “43—Industries and Supplies’’—concld.
H.—DEveLOPMENT PROGRAMME— Rs.
0. . o . 20,85,000
11,78,784 11,72,367 —6,417

R. . . . —9,00,216

) Col. 1.—Mainly (i) certain schemes not sanctioned (Rs. 3,18,000) and another partially
implemonted (Rs. 62,252), (ii) less amount paid to a board for development of a scheme
(Rs. 2,40,000) and (iii) contribution payable to the Union Govornment in respect of a scheme

not required during ihe year (Rs. 2,46,000).

For rounding . . . . . . —200 e +200

Tota]—Major Head—*“43—Industries and Supplies’’—

0. . . . . 50,48,000
37,h8,618 35,14,260 -—2,44,368

R. . . . —12,89,382
Major Head ““7?—Capital Outlay on Industrial
Development' —
I.—INDUSTRIAL DEVELUPMENT— .

0. . . . . 37,59,000
R. - . . . . —10,76,826

26,82,174 21,006,841 —5,75,333

Col. 1.—Mainly (i) post-budget decision to treat the expendi‘ure on account of aid to
industries as ] ans debitable to Grant No. “40-Loans and Advances bearing interest’
(Rs. 4,00,00n), (ii) less expenditure sanctioned for cer'ain schemes (Rs. 2,61,363), \iii)
caacellation of & con rac (Rs. 1,48,978) and (iv) non-utilisation of the provision for purchase
of transformers (Rs. 2,13,9498). Col. 4.—Mainly due to (i) cer ain ma‘erials not being
received during the year (Rs. 2,93,357), (ii) non-utilisation of ‘he provision for development
of wool spinning for the reaio1 men.imed in item (i) of Col. 1 (Rs. 2.00,000) and (iii) less
expenditure incurred for sal. production (Rs. 31,073)). See also paragraph 5 of the Review,

Surrenders or withdrawale within grant—

R. Gross . . . 24,02,208 24,02,208 . —24,02,208

R. Deductiors . . —36,000 —36,000 e + 36,000
Totals—

Grous . . . . . . 89,07,000 56,790,919 —382,27,081

Deductions . . . . —1,00,000 —88,828 +41,172

Net . . . . . . 88,07,000  58,21,091 —31,85,900

41 AGWR, il



186 Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industries—contd.

REvVIEW,

Savings were 362 per cent. of the original grant as compared with 604
per cent. in the preceding year and occurred mainly under the sub-heads “H
and 1” owing to change in the classification of certain expenditure and
abandonment and slow progress of certain schemes. The saving in the
modified appropriation was 127 per cent. against ‘2 per cent. in 1948-49.

2. Sub-head—*‘G-Lump prorision for new set-up”—The lump grant of
Rs. 1,31,000 provided under the sub-herd was not utilised as the new set-up
was not given effect to during the year. No steps were, however, taken by

the Controlling Authority to surrender the same. This indicates defective
control.

3. Sub-head— “H-Levelopment Programme”—The details of the schemes
included under the sub-head and the expenditure incurred on each of them
are shown in the statement below :—

Expenditure  (a) Expenditure

Name of the scheme. during to the end of
1949.50. 1949-50,
1 2 3
Ra. Re,
(1) Appointment of power engineers and staff for
development of clectricity . . .« . . 1,40,300 3,61,798
(2) Re-organisation of the Department of the Indus-
tries . . . . . . . . . 59,349 1,77,844
(3) Re-organisation of the Ceramic Institute . . 6,27,732 9,680,507
(4) Re-organieation of the Department of Sericulture 76,413 76,602
(6) Promotion of Gur Industry . . . . 80,785 1,383,458
(6) Promotion of hand-made paper Industry . . 63,130 89,216
(7) Establishment of an Industrial Trade Training
Centre . . . . . . . . . 61,881 3,183,418
(8) Promotion of Kbadi Industry . . . . 60,000 2,95,000
(9). Planning Committee for Heavy Chemxcal Indus
tries in coiiaboration with Bihar . . . 3,977 17,515
Total . 11,72,367 24,25,256

(s) Excludes expenditure booked under Grant No. 29-Civil Works—Sub-head J”.



Grant No. 25.—Industries—Industrias—ooncld. 187

Review—concld.

4. Sub-head “I” includes capital expenditure of the following develop-
ment sohe mes :—

Expenditure  Expenditure to

Name of the scheme. during the end of
1949-50. 1949-50.
1 2 8
e as Rs. Rs.
(1) Exploitation of ccastal and estuarine fisheries
and provision of fishing fleet . . . . . 14,91,172 17,22,691
(2) Diesel ElectriocPool . . . . . . 1,43,463 1,58,087
(3) Organisation of Silk Reelers' Co-operatives , . 2,62,453 8,564,004
(4) Development of Salt Produotion . . 95,197 195,197
{6) Scheme for Industrial Centres . . . . 1,14,656 2,24,999
Total . 21,06,841 30,49,928

5. Sub-head I—A provision of Rs. 2,00,000 for the “Scheme for develop-
me't of wool spinning and weaving and other industriesin Kalimpong”
included under this head remained unutilised owing to the change in the
classification of the expenditure under Grant No. *40-Loans and Advances
bearing interest”. The failure to surrender the above provision indicates
defective control.

114



158 Grant No. 26.—Industries—Fisberies.

See also the Audit Report.
Aotual
Major Head and Sub-head. Final Grant. Expendi- Exocess+
ture, Saving—.
1 2 s 4
Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ““43—Industries and Supplies”’—
A.—FISEERIES—
A.1.—Pay of Officers—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 90,000
82,341 82,471 +130
R. - . . . —17,659

A.2.—Pay of Establishment—

0. . . . . 1,28,600
R. . . . . —2,236

1,26,264 1,24,381 —1,883

A.3.—Allowances, honoraria, etc.—

0. . . . . 1,42,000
1,46,201 1,41,053 —b5,238
R. . . . . 4,201
A.4.—Contingencies—

A.4 (1)—Other Contingencies—
Ol . . . . 8 l '000 1
R- ) . . . -22)340J

Col, 1.—Mainly due to transfer of a scheme under Grow More ¥ood Campaign.

58,660 57,216 —1,444

A-i (2),—Schemes under the Grow More Food
Campaign—

0. . . . . 37,67,000‘5’
R‘n . . . . “_32,80,573-’

Col. 1 —Mainly due to (i) certain schemes not being sanctioned during the year
(K8, 1,45,000), (ii) another being implemented partially (Rs. 7,99,248) and (iii) power oraft
oarriers not being fully available (Re. 6,77,390). Col. 4.—Mainly due to (i) a scheme not
being finalised (Rs. 17,853) and another not implemented fully (Rs. 10,803), (ii) non-supply
of sume apparatus (Rs. 8,068) and (iii) certain water areas not taken up for legal difficulties
(Rs. 10,964).

A-4 (3)—Schemes financed from proourement
bonus—

4,386,427 4,36,818 —49,600

R- . . . . 2,50.740 2,50,740 91’550 —1'59'190

Col. 1.—Post-budget Schemes. Col. 4. —Due to (i) purchase of pumps at lower rates
than estimnted for (Rs. 48,409), (ii) non-materialisation of a scheme (Re. 77,240) and
(h'l')‘ k) Iate sanction of another (Rs. 35,541).




Grant No. 26.—Industries—Fisheries—concld. 159

Aoctual
Major Head and Sub-head. Fina] Grant. Expen- Exoess+
diture. Saving—,
1 2 3 4
Res. Rs. Ba,

Major Head ““43—Industries and Supplies’’—concld.

For rounding— Rs.
Ou - . . . [} 500]
R. . . . . .-—500) h " h

C.—LUMP PROVISION FOR NEW S ET-UP—
0. . . . . 36,000
R. . . . . —36,000)
Col. 1.—The new set-up was not given effect to.

Surrenders or withdrawals within grant—

R. . . . 30,94,277 30,94,277 . —30,94,277

Total . 42,465,000 9,33,480 —33,11,511

Review.

There were savings of 78 and 189 per cent. respectively in the original
grant and modified appropnatlon as compared with 464 and 234 per cent.
in 1948-49. The savings occurred mainly under the sub-heads A-4 (2) and
A-4(3).



160 Grant No, 27.—Industries—Cinchona.

See also the Audit Report.
Actual
Major Head and Sub-head. Fina] Grant. Expendi- Exceas+
ture. Saving—,
1 2 3 4
Ra. Rs. Ra.
Major Head ““43—Industries and Supplies’’—
4A,—CINCHONA PLANTATIONS—
A-l.—Pay of Officers— Re.
0. . . . . 87,000
80,000 77,000 —2,910
Ro . . . . —7.000
A.2,—Pay of Establishment—
00 . . . L[] . 87.000)
91,614 91,494 - 20.
Rn [ ) .o [ ) . ‘l514J
A.3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.
o0 . . . . 86,600)
87,41¢ 87,707 -+:93
R. . . . . . 814 )
4A.4.—Contingencies—

0' . [ . L] 30'36.400 1
Ro . . [ . —72'688

29,068,712 29,94,365 + 80,683

Lﬁ.—Guntl-in -aid, contributions, eto,—
00 . [ . ') . 2. 000 1>
R . . L ] (] . . 562 J

A.6.—Deduct—Central Government's share of
oharges on aocount of combined works—

00 ] ] L] ] '—26,(»0.]

R. . . . . 13,860

Col. 1.—Liquidation of the scheme of cultivation under Russian method. Col. 4.—Reco-
very of loss due to issue of rations to labourers at concession rates could not be effected

during the year.
B.—WOREKS—
R . . . . . 47,600 47,600 37,851 —9,749

Ool. 1.—Repairs to a building originally provided for under A- 4.
Col. 4.—Purchase of certain materials could not be effected owing to transport difficulties,

0.—CrARrGES 1IN EXGLAND—
Higr COMMISSIONER FOR INDIAwe

O' ] O 3 O . 1 60 1 001
\ 15,960 16,772 +812

Ro . . . L] Y —140J

2,662 2,662 .

—12,140 —4,951 +17,188




Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—contd. 161
Actua]
Major Head and Sub-heand. Final Grant. Exvendi-  Excess+
ture. Saving—,
1 2 3 4
Rs, Rs. Rs,
Major Head *“48—Industries and Supplies’’—cencld.
E.—LuMp PROVISION FOR NEW SET-Up—
' Rs.
0. . . « . . 20000
R . . . . —2000) "
Col. 1.—The new,set-up was sanotioned towards the close of the year.
F.—~DaVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—
0. . .« e . . 60.0001
R . . . . —50,000] - "
Col. 1.—Non-implementation of the scheme.
For rounding—
0. . « e .. =100
Burrenders or withdrawals within grant—
R.Gross . , , 105238 1,056,238 . —1,05,238
R. Deductions . . —I13,860 —13,860 . 413,860
TOTALS
Gross . . . o . 33,94,000 33,07,841 —46.149
Deductions . . . . —26,000 —4,951 +21.04v
Net . . . . . 33,68,000 33,02,800 —65,110
Review

There were savings of 1'9 per cent. in the grant and an excess of '8 per
oent, in the modified appropriation as compared with an excess of *2 per vent.

over the grant in 1948-49.

2. The local audit of the accounts of Cinchona plantations for 1948-49

disclosed the following irregularities :—

In a certain Cinchona plantation the lowest tender for certain supplies
was not acoepted on the ground that the tenderer was not known to the



168 Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—oontd.

Officer in charge. The contract was placed with the tenderer who quoted
the next higher rate although he happened to be an employee in a Govern-
ment Cinchona plantation and as such debarred from working as a contractor.
The non-acceptance of the lowest tender resulted in an excess expenditure

of Rs. 3,548.

In another plantation an excess payment of Rs. 3,080 was made to a
contractor by paying him at a higher rate in respect of supplies made after
the date on which contract for further supplies at a lower rate was drawn

up.

In yet another plantation, a particular tender was accepted on the
wrong assumption that it was the only one received, whereas there was
actually another tender and a lower one. This resulted in an excess payment
of Rs. 1,894.

In yet another case the tender for the supply of 4,000 mds. of thatch
grass was divided equally amongst two tenderers who had quoted Rs.3/6/-
and Rs. 3/10/- per md. in preference to two other tenderers who bad quoted
Rs. 3/3/- per md. each and one of whom had supplied the grass to the same
plantation previously. This resulted in an avoidable payment of Rs. 750.

The irregularities were brought to the notice of the State Government
for necessary action, but no reply has been forthcomii.g inspite of repeated
reminders issued by audit.



183

“ o1 74 @ (8) -qp 10d gz ‘eg @ mponporg ruopm) 1eqi0 (f)

(‘%91q®) Jo "34 83028) -q[ 30d g ‘v @ S39[9sL 98nJuqe PUOPUL)
peorojurdy -qp tod g sy @ sprojuye poxim sy -qj Jod g1 vy @ wambwoy, (/)

*q[ 1ed g ‘oY @ £J9[q®3 JO JuQUOD
ieS eurum®) jou pus sieg ouumP eyo :°q Jod ¢z '3y ® splojuqyy eurumd (9)

(34 g0u) -q[ 20d 07 sy © #19[qeL AHeyd|ng curunnd (p)
*q[ 20d 0z sy @ opur) yeydmg eurumd (9)

‘qp zod 13 vy © poyung e1wqdmg eururnd (9)

*q 1od -/g1/- 59 @ wreg  (?)

“  96¥8-21 4 @ (J}

“  £88L6-7% 9 © (9)
“  ¢6666-61 sd © (p)
“  yy109-L1 79 © (9)
“  £1666-0% s @ (q)
‘q 3od 186670 @4 @ (v)

"souvpeq Sursopd Jo sanss] jo sejey

Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchoia—oontd.

*53d1309)y jJo $AWY
1018 SR 006 "t ges'e °* 9£8'92'g R €3 404 4 ) (140 () * T rogR ‘speormey) IO
03 6L .. . . . .. o 03L oL * (8) syoupoug wuoyou) I3Y3Q
00L'e8°01 289°¥8 . .. .. T 999°06  160°L vig'or'e  8LI'OZ 390°08‘s  969°99 * (f) spiojey(e paxrm 10q30
pue e3njuqeyg wuUOYOU)
LL8'PT  SL9 . . . *t BLL'9  939°C 008°09 3L 6¥8°01 639 * (3)  sypeg ourumy JeyiQ
616°98°c 9FEFI . . . * opI‘OL'T LOS'8 08L32°T 6EI'TT  6LZ'¥E'E FPILII © (P odiqeL “
EL¥'9E  ¥80'C - " : " " - : T SLV9E ¥80%2 " (@ epnp ¢
668'29°61 666°26 t . "t 1L9°L3°01 PE6'8Y  TI0°€6°31 3L'19  8OFLS'OT 19€°08 * (9) pegung ‘qgdng eurumy
1¥0°¢9'y  3EL'009 . . . ** 006°CI'GI GFO'S19°I L69F8°Z1 636°CIL‘l ¥0€'¥8‘e g¥F'gig °©  °  (p)jaeg wuoyoumy)
(eq) (sq) (eq) (sq) (syq) (=q) (=g) (*eqp) ('sq) - (eqp) (*sq) *(sqp)
[ ]
eI 4 1§ or ., 6 8 L 9 g ¥ 5 (4 1
L ocomup  Lynuend) conep Ljuend) *aaep Ajjasnd) conpey  Ljjuend  cenjep  Lynquund) emep  ‘Lyyuend)
‘991033 JO MIV[NONRIv]
9 230 ‘se[ey
*souvyey Busoy) ‘8800 X ‘eso[ ‘eBeioyg]  ‘senss] ‘woljesIY)) -gdiecey -eouseg SmuadQ

“09-6F61—hsopvg swung oodbunpy oy1 Jo rut00y 24019



164 Grant No: 27.—Industries—Cinchona—contd.

i

-

Stock of Quinine Sulphate Crude and Bark not verified ; other stooks
were verified by me.

M. K. Thapa,
MungPoo; Accountant,
The 6th October, 1950. Government Quinine
) Factory, Mungpoo.

Certificate and remarks of the Head of the Department.

It is certified that the fizures in the store account represent a substan<
tially true account of the affairs and they agree with figures recorded in the
register. The closing balance was not in excess of requirements.

The 5th October, Director, Cinchona, Quwnologist

MunaProo ; M. SEN, 8. MUKHERJEE,
1950. West Bengal. to the Govt. of West Bengal .



Grant No. 27 —Industries—Cinchona—contd. 165.

AUuDpIT CERTIFIOATE.

The store accounts of the Government Quinine Factory, Mungpoo, for the
year 1949-50 were test-audited under my supervision and I certify that sub-
jeot to the remarks in the inspection report and the enclosed audit comments
the acoounts are correct according to the best of my information and in con-.
sideration of the explanations given to me.

B. K. GHOSH,
CaLcUTTA ; Assistant Accounts Officer,
The 7th October, 1960. West Bengal.

AvupiTr COMMENTS.

The stores shewn under “other quinine salts”, ‘“‘other mixed alkaloids™
and “other cinchona products” include 153 Ibs. of quinine alkaloids, 406 lbs.
of totaquina and 72 Ibs. of other cinchona products which were stated to be
remnants of very old stock. These have been valued at rates stated to be
applicable to the respective old stocks. The rates were considerably less than
those fixed for the valuation of receipts during the year.

2. Some items of miscellaneous stores, such as galvanised plane sheets,
galvanised corrugated sheets, Black C. I. sheets, Black wire (No. 85) have
been omitted from the store account altogether.

3. The figure under ‘Receipts’” against the item “OQil, Chemicals”
represents the value of the articles paid for during the year but some of the
stores were not accounted for in the factory store ledger as they were not

actually received in the factory but lying either at rail heads or at Calcutta
Office.

4. Issues of oil, chemicals, etc., as shewn in the store account include
issues of other miscellaneous stores as well. But unlike the issues of oil and
ohemica's which have been calculated from acknowledged requisitions, the
issue of miscellaneous stores have heen calculated by deducting the closing
balances from the total of opening balances and receipts.



Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—oontd.

166

*qq 3od-fgy Cad) “ .
» -d d-Jie ® 811t ‘!qIEL .. oo 981t "9qIZE  ELFP QI HOL . . 3ep aod eydjasgq n
*SON 00081 *SON (09°01 *s0N 000'83
% od—[g¥ . .. «
» d -d-/gg ® geg‘1 ‘sq[ 81 - ’ 188t ('8qr9z  ¥€¥‘c ('8qI LS . . (‘d'q) wiqeL ‘0t
“ © LY “ 8L .- . CLPT  *° SLE  TE8'ST  ‘“ 398  89% “g (ag) *“ “ “ '8
(gg-uoa)
~/sles @ ool .q[ 3 e 90t °8q[ 99 30L'T  sqI 19 oy 5q[ 8 1apaod zo[qooapdy-1g “ g
‘80N 000°61 ‘80N 099°9 ( *soN 008°332
% 1ed-[g¥ ‘M
3y d 'd-foo ® 800z ('sq133 . *t 909 "5q1 9 S¥'z(sqI8g * 831  ‘soN 090t (‘q'g)melqel “ “
-l1g ® 039‘9 “ 0gl . . 856°¥3 ““ 06% 9CI‘IE “ 119 TSP “ o1 M.m.mw “ “ “ o9
5D .
-lig ® 6€6'c  '%ql 8¢ e ** gLe‘C SqI 8L 801 “ 3 QI8‘'9  "§qI ¥EI 10 p aod io[qo02pLH “ g
% 10d-/01/87 @ 39 "N O0O8'S  °* IR "SON 099°'T  °° ** 963 "N Ogeor ('d'd)eeIqeLl ¢ oy
184 “ v8 (ss0d0ad w) * “
€ Aum-w [ 14 "
-lov @ 062‘91's ** 2s€‘S . . TLL18°C “ FFO‘L 06S°GS‘S “ 0688 08C'0F'I * €19't 818 g) e01qu], g
-Ig¥ pus —[Lg @ €96°S1 “ I . . BLO‘FF'E “ ¥0G'8 988°69°C *‘ 2098 €LS'I “g¥ M.m.mu ¢ o “ 3
)
-/Le @ ¥81°28°‘F "3q1 ZLO‘SI .. . 0)L‘ST‘L "8q] £F€°61 690°61°8 "SqI LE1°3E CI8‘SL‘E '9q[ 882°01 opsaod  ejeqdjng eumrumd °1
L | ' | p | s L |
41 v 1t o1 6 8 L 9 c 2 3 4 I
‘anjep -Luend) cenpspy -Ayyuend c-onpey -Lnyuwend) cenjep cSnusnd canpey  -fuend
‘SyIe Y *jo uajlam ‘o9fviions -0j0 ‘so[es pue *§0J038 JO sIe{NoIueg
‘aouepeq Surso)  ‘ssof ‘uoryeroauda(  s9mssI ‘UON}BSIII() *sydraooy -aoueeq SuraedQ
D ————
"03-6P61 499h oY1 sof ‘opnow) “jodaq sADY urIn W) Uw0Y Y1 fo RYI0IQ PUM $3.40iQ



16T

Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—contd.

B AT — S ssteniing ity
dd -Jog © 0¥¥°8L‘] %26'S . . 0€8°06 GIS‘¥ 082921 K19 066°8+°1 061 'L *  zopamod 38njliqoj vuoyour) °TY
d-d-fgfz1 © giL's LIB . R ] g . O 9LL? 2% e ¢+ - oumpoumd 1%
d-d-fg/tz @ 60.c 66 . I 2 S ) | €907 ¢qL 980‘1 6t * ¢+t * suproumd ‘03
(‘punod
-a -nm '\QN @ e e 20 e o o oe euo BO—OA—V se oo a2 . Qﬁ.ﬂ-—Q—nﬂw OEQOHOEO oam
“9xd
1ed g/g/% 0gg‘eI LI1S‘6E 119‘10‘e 989
Xoq ted-/3-/g © 68162 —$-L9¥‘C 6 -1 096°90°l —0-L60°03 S6¥'FI —¥-039°38 CIY'9T -11-S¥'IE ° *  juamgwel], “ 81
(soN 31d ‘xog) ('soN *34d ‘Xod) ('soN ‘1d ‘Xod) (‘soN ‘3yd ‘¥od) ('soN ‘3yq ‘xog)
i dury 'SON *SON 00 Z 'sa8 o1
qose -/i/- © gLo'oL 8EY'19T " " 90g'se  “ 00L08 1383 “ FOE'S 699°C0°T 166’06’z seuodmy “« o1
% 1ed-[g/6¥
.d .g nhl\ﬁ@ @ e X oo ‘e 8 -sz 8.— 8 -gz 8.— as ve Aom-mv [ [ " -Qﬂ
) (‘dq) =91 .
‘qried-/glge ® . . ' 66 sqIg 66 "5q[ 3 . . -qe[ oprmoiqorpAq-£g Gl
. Cad) ’
% 9d-lgy ® ' s 8Ll *SON 093°‘F 6LI ‘SON 092‘F  °° .- s0[qe], OpIuoIqoIpAH  “  ‘FI
i (pumod
I\Q\ﬁ@ @ T . o o i . e euo M0[8q) .o .o . . Oad—hcm—ﬂm ““ +1
9% 10d-[gg ‘80N 043’1 "SON 094°T
» d -d-/oy « “« .
» d d-J1¥ ® 911 ¥ . L ‘8q| g 1862 {'vq1 2¢ . . (dg) wieL gl




Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—conid.

158

“pobusg 1924 ‘vuoyoul) ‘sopasq
‘NAS ‘W

&. "096T ‘Bniny oI sy I

¢ 00aDNAIY

*jusmmarmbaz Jo s820x3 ur 301 seM dous(eq Surso[d oYy, °I9Isr3ax [ejusumredap oqy ur peproder wIndy
oys Y eeafe Loy, pue smege jo 3TN0ddE onrj A[[erTR)SINS B Juasardaz juno0dos 310} oY} Ul sarndy oy} 987} POYII)

“yuowsrindaq oy1 fo poafy oy fo syspwas pup 2011480

‘opmop ) .
‘10027 $310Q 2uLU1 R MW uLIII0D) ‘0061 ‘Anp Y18 YT Y4210 (0261 “1snbny pig oy
“sobuppy “TVANON 'O 'S .M,
‘HALITHANN "R 'V ! VI100TV) ‘4q pozedaig ! VLLAOTV])
‘1a8eueyy oy) £q poyLIoA sBM Y0038 Y],
'8q1 0g 105 /19 ® o019 609 - %03 002 . tFIL 00L ’ 0 g I 4
d-d-/ez ® z6ev1 989 . T ge8'6g  T09°T 000°€Z  000°1 ¥93'19 833°C *  391qwu], 98njiqey vuoydUL) ‘g3
it Lt e Lt "8y
(44 1T o1 6 8 L 9 Y ¥ € 4 I
‘enep  “fynuend -onep -Lnuend) -onpep “fuead ‘enpep  Knuend ‘enfep  Lnuend
*SYIvway ‘po-ue)jiia -030 ‘afeqioys 030 ‘gapes pus °S3107€ JO SIB[NANIR ]
*3duerey Burso) ‘ssof ‘monyeroarda samsst ‘uonesmIn ‘sydrody -aoue[eq SuiuadQ

PIOM00—0e-6F6I 70k My sof ‘opmoppy ‘tedaq sopy outtany mowuisno oyp Jo sp0Ig pun sas0)y



Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—contd. 169

AuDpIT CERTIFICATE.

The Store Accounts of the Government Quinine Sales Depot, Calcutta, for
the period from 1st April, 1949 to 31st March, 1950 were test-audited under my
supervision and I certify that subject to the audit comments and to the
observations made in the Inspection Report the accounts are correct accord-

ing to the best of iny information and in consideration of the explanations
given to me.

CALOUTTA; ) B. K. GHOSH,
Assistant Accounts Qfficer, West Bengal.
The 2nd Novemler, 1950.

Avupitr CoMMENTS.

The closing balance is exclusive of the stock of cinchona products
issued from the Sales Depot to the Civil Surgeons of different districts of
West Bengal for sale and held by them on 31st March, 1950.

2. 15 lbs. of quinine sulphate powder issued on 13th March, 1950 on

loan to the Director of Cinchona, West Bengal, were not included in the
closing balance,

3. 12,026 boxes of quinine treatment (each containing 144 tablets of
B grains each) held by different Post Offices in West Bengal on the 31st March,

1950 as permanent advance for sale to the public were not also included th*
the closing balance.

4, In the Store Account the closing balance in respect of items 3, 6, 8,
10, 11, 17 and 20 did not agree with the total of the opening balance and the
receipts during the year minus the issues during that period. The small
difference was due to rounding. Similar discrepancy was aleo noticed in the
value of the closing stock in respect of items 2, 7, 11 and 12. This was due

to the stock not being revalued at the time when the sale-price of those
items was increased.



170 Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—contd.

Consolidated Store Account of the Cimchona Plantations

) Plantation Opening Balance. Reoeipts.
Partioulars. Office
. Quantity, Value. Quantity. Value.
1 2 3 4 5 (]
1bs. Rs. 1bs, Ra.
Manure Implements and Other General Mana-
Stores, ger’s Office. .. 7,868 .. 4,254
Total ; . 7,868 . 4,254

Cinochona Bark Mungpoo 922,851* 4,61,426 716,247 3,658,124

Manure Implements and Other

Stores. 7,220 . 38,419
Total . 922,851 4,68,646 716,247 3,906,543
Cinchona Bark . . . Munsong 899,283 4,49,641 989,381 4,94,0601
Manure Implements and other
Stores. . 5,862 . 13,987
Total . 899,283 4,556,503 989,381 5,08,678
Cinohona Bark . . . Latpanchor .. .. 69,147 34,574
Manure Implements and other
Stores. 11,667 . 12,081
Total . . 11,567 69,147 46,665
Omchona Bark . . .  Rongo 28,988 14,404 130,075 65,037
Magure Implements and other
Stores. .. 1,602 . 1,33,784
Total 28,988 16,096 130,075 1,98,821
GRAND TOTAL 1,861,122 9,569,670 1,804,860 11,54,951

* This figure excludes Russian Methed

Certificate and remarks of the

It is certified that the figures in the store account represent a
figures recorded in the register. The closing balance was not in excess

Stores accounts,

CALCUTTA; a
The 16th August, 1950. ] Head
AupIt

The Store Acoounts of the Cinchona Plantations for 1949-50 were



Grant No. 27.—Industries—Cinchona—concld.

17t

sn West Bengal for the year 1949-50.

Utilisation, Issue etc,

Depreciation short-
age, loss and written-off.

Result of stock veri-
fication, if any.

Closing Balanoe.

Quantity. Value. Quantity. Value. Quantity. Value. Quantity. Value.
7 S 9 10 11 12 13 14
[ \

1bs. Rs. 1bs. Rs. 1be. Rs. 1bs. Rs.
. 5,271 . e 6,851
oo 5,271 e e L) 60851
704,000 3,562,000 ’. 935,008 4,687,649
24,080 . .o 21,569
704,000 3,76,080 e 935,098 4,889,104
1,206,044 6,03,322 .o 682,020 3,41,010
14.075 [N ) . L) .s 50774
1,206,644 6,17,397 . . . 682,020  3,46,784

69,147 34,574 . .. .

-

18,972 . 4,867
49,147 53,5646 .e . . 4,667
164,876 77,388 .o . .e 4,387 2,144
ve 1,17,892 .e . 17,494
154,676 1,956,280 . .e .e .e 4,387 19,637
2,134,467 12,47,5674 .. . . .. 1,621,506 §,67,047

bark to the extent of 112,020 1bs.

head of the Department.

substantially true account of the affairs and that they agree with the
of requirements.

consolidated by M. SEN,
BANERJEE,

 Clerk. Dyrector, Cinchona, West Bengal,
COMMENTS.

not locally test-audited. Audit cannot, therefore, certify their accuracy.
41 AGWB 12



172 Grant No. 28.—Miscellaneous Departments.

See also the Audit Report.
Final Grant Actual
Major Head and Bub-head. or Appro-  Expendi. Excess+
priation. ture. Saving—
1 2 3 4
- Rs. Rs. Rs.
Major Head * 47.—Miscellaneous Departments ».
A.—~LABOUR~—
Rs.

0., . . . . 2,48,300

1,74,990 1,756,702 +712
R. . . . . . —73,310

Col. 1.—Mainly (i) dispensaries not being opened owing to non-availability of adequate
acoommodations (Rs. 52,000), (ii) vacancies and abolition of posts (Rs. 5,370) and (iii) saviag
in the provision for house-rent and dearness allowanoces (Rs. 13,170).

B.—INsPECTOR OF FACTORIRS—
0.. « « « « 1,9,600
1,85,530 1,84,699 —831
Ru . . . ] . —9,070 .

C.—INSPECTOR OF STRAM BOILERS—
Oo . . [] . . 1.50,000 e
1,566,320 1,63,458 * 47,138
Rt L] L ] . . . 6,32()
D.—STATE STATISTIOS—.

O. . . . ) . . 30’9m
28,629 37,849 +9,220
R. . . . . . —2,271

Col. 4.-~See paragraph 2 of the Review.

E.—PRESERVATION AND TRANSLATION OF ANCIENT
MANUSORIPTS . . . . . . 6,200 6,200

F.—EXAMINATIONS—
0. . . . 1007
R. . . . . .. —100

G.—ADMINISTRATION OF INDIAN PARTNERSHIP

AcT, 1932—
0. . . . . . 9,6000
2,350 9,298 52
R. . . o L) . —150
H.—ADMINISTRATION OF THE BENGAL MONEY-
LeNDERS AcT, 1940 . . . . . 15,100 13,474 —1,626
1,—MISCELLANEOUS—
I.1.—Pay of Officers—
0. . . . . . 2,22,000 '
2,33,990 2,086,217 --27,713
R. . . ' . . 11,990

Dol. 4.—Partial utilisation of the provision due to delay in giviug offeot to the naw set-up.




Grant No. 28.—Miscellaneous Departments—conid. 173

Final Grant Aotual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi. gx;;’:_t
Ppriation, ture. ‘
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rs.

Major Head * 47.—Miscellaneous Depgrtments *—contd.

1. —MI1SOXLLANEOUS—CcOncld,
Rs.

1.2.—Pay of Establishment—
0. . . . . . 3,05,000
3,12,366 3,10,305 —2,061
Ro . . . . L) 7,366

1.3.—Allowances, honoraria, eto.—

Ot . . . . . 2,50,6(»
2,061,199 2,561,956 417587
Ro . . [ . . 599_’
I.4.—Contingencies—
Oc . . . . . 64,000
85,102 71,366 —13,826
R. . . . . . 21,192

Col. 1.—Mainly due to purchase of maehinery and maintenance charges ot equipments
not anticipated at the budget stage. Col. 4.—Same as under sub-head I-1—Col, 4.

I.5.— Deduct—Amount recoverable from other
Governments, Departments, etc,—

Oo . . L] ) . L] —23,300
Ree « o o« . 23300 N

Col. 1.—Non-recovery of the amount as the Central Government declined to bear any
part of the cost of the Family Budget Investigation Scheme.

I.6.—8ocheme for the fixation of jute prices in

Bengal—
Rc . . . Y ° 48 48 X} bt 48
I.7.—Coutribution to the Imperial Library . 16,000 16,000 .~

I-8.—~Employment Exchange—
-
0. . . . . . 1,560,000

1,84,611 1,56,498 —28,013
R. . . . . . 34,511 '

Col. 1.—Due to increased contribution payable to the Union Government towards the
cost of the Employment Exchange (Rs. 65,700), partly set off by non-payment of rent for
accommodation of certain offices pending settlement with the landlord (Rs. 31,000).\ Col. 4.~
Debit on account ot the share of the cost of Employment Exchange beiug less than anticipated
(Rs. 22,120) and payment of rent being below expectation (Rs. 5,893).

1.10.—Administration of the Societies
Registration Act . . . . . 600 601 +1

12a



174 Grant No. 28.—Miscellaneous Departments—conid.

————vs

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. orAppro-  Kxpendi- lg::?:‘st
priation, ture. Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs, Rs.
Major Head *“47,—Miscellaneous Departments’’ —concld.
J.—CONTROLLER 0¥ RENTS—
Rs.
0. . N . . . 1,983,200
. 2,17,008 2.17,130 +128
R- [ . . - ° 23,808
K.—CuaArGes 18 ENaLAND—
High Commissioner for India—
0. . ] . . . 39,200
28,480 23,032 —-—5,448

Ro . . . . '—] 0,720 J

Col. 1.—Due to transfer of puyment of leave salary of an officer to Mauritius. Col 4—.
Due to vranster of two officers late in the year.

M.—1.UMP PROVISION FOR NEW SET-UP-—
0. . . .« . . 1,84000
R . . . . —1,44000]

Col. 1 —The new set-up was given effect to from the st January, 1950 and the
expendituro connected therowith was met from the provision under the respective sub-heads.

N.—DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME—
0. . . . . . 2,76,000)
1,78,000 1,71,963 —0,047
.R. ] . . ) . ""98.”)

Col. 1.—Due to certain labour welfare centres not being opened owing to non-
avaliahility of accommodation.

Rurrenders or withdrawals within grant—

Rc Gl’oss . ] . 2,31'787 2’31'787 oo —'d’3l 787

R. Deductions .. —23,300 — 23,300 . +23,300
Totals—

Groas . . . . . 23,15,300 20,15,744 —2,99,666

l)ednotion' . . . . . . ——23.300 .o +23,300

Net . . . . . . . 22,92,000 20,15,744 —2,76,256




Grant No. 28.—Miscellaneous Departments—concld. 176

REvVIEW,

The saving was 12:1 per cent. of the original grant against an excess
of 26 per cent. in the previous year and occurred mainly under the Sub-
heads M and N. The saving in the modified appropriation was 3-3 per cent.

2. Sub-head ¢‘/).—State Statistics”—A sum of Rs. 9,995 was
debited by the Central Government as the State Government’s share of the
cost of field surveys in oconnection with agricultural labour enquiry.
Although an expenditure of Rs. 14,000 for the purpose was anticipated in the
Revised Estimate no provision was actually made to cover ths expenditure.
This indicates defective control.



176 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works.

See also the Audit Report.

Final Grant Actual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- :
! priation. ture, Saving—.
1 2 3 4
Re. Rs. Rs.
Major Head ** 50.—Civil Works ",
A, —Or1a1¥AL WORKS~—BUILDINGS—
A.l.—Land Revenue—
Rs.
R. v ) Y L) ° 1,233 1,233 1.205 'i_ 32
Col. 1.—Provision for minor works, See item 26 of Annexure A.
A.2,—Provincial Excise—
O- [ ] [ ] . . ] ]0’000]
’ 9,800 8,602 —1,207
R- [ L) . . [ —191 J
Sec item 26 of Annexure A,
A-3.—Registration—
0. . . . . . 8,000
7,464 8,203 41739
RQ . [ ] [] L] . 436 J
See item 26 of Annexure A.
A-4.—General Adminjgtration—
Charged—
o, . . . R . 26,000
20,810 20,820 +10
B e« O L ] [ ] (] . _5,1 90

Col. 1.—Ezxecution of lesser number of works. See items 25 and 26 of Annexure A.
Voted—

o. e e e . 404,200
8 . . . . . 300000% 757364  7,53803  —3,561
I{l L] - . L[ ] . 44,1“

Col. 1.—Due mainly to (i) the post-budget decision for the purchasc of premises at New
Delbi (Rs. 3,09,000) and (ii) augmentation of certain minor works (Rs. 54,000), partly set off
by the saving owing to the delay in starting a work (Rs. 10,000). See items 1, 2, 3, 12, 13,
25, and 26 of Annexure A.

A-5.—Administration of Justioe—

0. . . . . . 1.35.0001

Roe « .« « . —97120)

Col. 1.—Delay in acceptance of tenders and in collection of matorials. See items 4 and 26
of Annexure A,

37,880 42,391 +4,511




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 177

Final Grant  Aotual Excess+

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- g oo g—
priation, ture. )
1 2 3 4
Ra, Ras. Rs.

¥ajor Head ** 50.—Civil Works >—contd.
A.—OR16INAL WORKS— BUILDIRGS—Cconid.
A-6.—Jails and Convict Settlements—

Rs.
O. . . . . . 2,20,500
1,78,617 1,99,312 + 20,795
R- . . o ! . . —4] ,983

Col. 1.—Mainly (i) & work heing kept in abeyance (Rs. 24,000) and (ii) materials for %
work not heing supplied in full by a contractor (Rs. 60,000), partly set off by an excess
expenditure due to the post-budget decision to take up certain works (Rs, 42,000).

Col. 4,—Due to transfer of funds from a work under a misapprehension (Rs. 30,000), partly
countertalan ed by the saving due to the paucity of materials (Rs. 9,499). See items 5, 12, 14,
15, 25 and 26 of Annexure A.

A-7.~Police—
O . . . . . 250000
S. « . . . . 12,64,000 14,82,123 14,14,910 —67,218

R [ ] [ . . . "‘31,877

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the post-budget decision to take up certain works. See items 6,
12, 16 to 23, 25 and 26 of Annexure A.

A-8.—Ports and Pilotage . . . . .o 5,053 + 5,063

See item 26 of Annexure A.
A-9.—Education—

0. « . . . 30570

Ra . . . . . —1’69,689J>

Col. 1.—Mainly due to delay in land acquisition. Col. 4.—Mainly slow progress of a
work owing to communal disturbances in the city, lower rates of tenders for a work and petty
savings in some minor works, See items 7, 12, 26 and 26 of Annexure A.

A-10.—Medical—
0. . . . 3,038,600

1,36,061 1,12,462 —23,699

224867  2,30,576  +14,718
R.. . . . —78743 i

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (i) acceleration of two works in the previous year (Rs. 40,000)
and (ii) slow progress of a work owing to dicturbances in the city (Rs. 36,600). See items
8, 12 and 26 of Annexure A. \

A-11,—Public Health—
O. . . . L] [ l 8’650 l

Rc o . . . . —3’650"
Col. 1.—Due to lower rates in tenders, See items 12 and 26 of Annexure A.

13,000 15,926 429256




178 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—con!d.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi- :;xv::”i
priation. ture. g
1 2 3 4
Re. Rs, Rs.
Major Head * 50.—Civil Works *—contd.
A.—Or1618AL WoRKS—BUILDINGS—COontd.
‘A-12,—Agrioulture— Rs.

0. . . . . . 52,500

31,931 22,873 —9,058

R- . . ] . ° —20,569

Col. 1.—Mainly due to the revision of the cstimate for a work. Col. 4.—Mainly due to
non-acceptance of tenders during the year. See items 9, 12, 26 and 26 of Annexure A.

A-13.—Veterinary . . . . . 2,000 2,198 +193
See item 26 of Annexure A.
A-14.—Co-operation . . . . . 41 +41

See item 26 of Annexure A.

[ ]
A-15.—Industries—

0. . . « « . 25000
R- . (] L] (] ] -—10,000

15,000 8,254 —6,746

Col. 1.—Provision for a work made under a misapprehension. Col. 4.—Paucity of
materials, See items 10 and 26 of Annexure A.

A-16,—Civil Works-— »
o . : e e 1,49,000
R . ) . . _40'388

1,08,612 57,716 —50,807

Col. 1.—Mainly due to (i) postponement and slow progress of certain works (Rs. 30,000;
and (ii) revision of estimate for another (Rs. 9,626). See items 11, 12 and 26 of Annexure A.
A-17.—Stationery and Printing
0. . . . . 1,000
R. . . . . 1,603

2,608 3,772 41,269

Col. 1.—Increased expenditure on a work. See item 26 of Annexure A,




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 179

Final Grant Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. Re,
Major Head “50.—Civil Works"—con/d.
A,—ORIGINAL WORKS~—BUILDINGS—concld,
A.-18,—Miscellaneous Departments— Rs.
0. . . . . . 15,000

—25,476 36,838 —11,362
R. . . . . —4047

Cols, 1 and 4.—Muainly materials transferred to other works as the original work was
kept in abeyance. See items 24 and 26 of Annexure A,

B.—On1GINAL WORKS—COMMUNICATIONS=—
o. . . . . 29,19,2007
S. . . . . 5,83,000 ; 48,70,744 $4,47,218 +5,76,474
R. . . . . 13,68,544

Col. 1.—Mainly change in classification of some priority I border roads from the major
head “81—Capital Account of Civil Works outside the Revenue Acocount”, See also Sub-head
M (i). Col. 4.—Mainly adjustment of arrear charges which could not be anticipated, See
items 27 to 51 of Annexure A,

‘Ce—OR1GINAL WORKS—MISCELLANKEOUS—
0. . . . . 40,000
8. . . . . . 50,000 64,367 70,066 45,698
R. . . . . .—25633)

Col. 1.,—Supplementary provision of Rs. 50,000 for a work was not required in full
during the year owing to slow progress of the work. See items 52 to 54 of Annexure A.

D.—REPAIRS—

Charged—
0. . . . . 4,00,000

Ro . . . . . 10,190

Col. 4.—Provision for some essential liabilities not made through oversight.

} 4,10,190 4,567,858 + 47,668

Voted—

Gross—
0. . . . . 1,03,00,000

1,04,08,886 1,17,83,152 +13,76,266
R. . . . . 1,06,886

Col. 4,—Mainly adjustment of the churges on the maintenance of National Highways
under this sub-head for which provision was erroneously made under Sub-hcad M (ii). See
also paragraph 2 (b) of the Review.




180 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

Final Grant Actual Vere 4

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Rav:ng—-.

priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
Rs. Rs. R,
Major Head *‘50.—Civil Works’—contd.
D.—RErAIRS—concld.
Voted—
Deduct—Recoveries . . . . . —15,72,000 —15,72,000

Col. 4. —Mainly provision for recoveries from the Central Government on account of
maintdnance of Na ioual Highways erroneously made under Sub-head M (ii). Sce also puragraph

2 (b) of the Review.
E.—EBTABLISHMENT—
Charged— Rs
0. . . . . 1,00,000
B . . . . .—5.000}
Voted—
Grors—
0. . . . . 22,00,000
R. . . . . =—1,95000

Dedurt—Recoveries—
Oo [ 3 . . —5 0,000

R. . . . . —‘-2,5 l ,000

95,000 94,107

—893

} 20,05,000 20,83,699 + 78,699

} -3,01,000 —8,01,219 =3,00,21y

Col. 1.—Final provision made on the basis of the first nire morths’ sctuals. Col. 4.=—

Aotual recovery during the olosing months of the year exoeeded antiocipat-on.

F.—TooLs AND PLANT—

Ohar 0ed [ [ ) [ ) [ ] L) L3 5’ 000 5'01 0

Voted—

Gross—
0. . . . . . 4,95,000

Ro . L] . e . 4’1 14

4,99,114 4,58,896

DedMO—ROOOVOI'iOB . . . L] . o0 —56'620

Col. 4.—Due to failure to provide funds.

G.—GRANTS-\N-AID—

Charged . . . . . . 4,00,000 4,00,000

Yoted—
Oc . . . . 21 ,09.200

R. . . . . —9847

20,10,725  19,39.479

+10

—40,218

— 55,620

.o

— 71,246




Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd. 181

Final Grant Actual Excess+
Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro- Expendi- Saving—.
priation. ture,
1 2 3 4
Ras. Rs. Rs.
Major 1.ead *“50.—Civil Works"'—concld.
H,—BrsPENSE—
ah'v‘d . . . . . . . LX) —1'767 -—1,767
voted— Rs.
On . . [ . -1'75,000
—1,75,110 98,164 - 2,73.204
Ro ' - ) [ ] '—110J

See Annexure “B”,
1.—CuaRGES IN EXGLAND—
High Commissioner for India—
0. . . . . . 12,800
R . . . . —12,800} o

Col. 1.—No officers on payment.

11 +1X

J.—~LUMP PROVISION FOR NEW BET-UPr—
0. . . . . . 2,40,0001

R' . . . . _2,40,000 J
Col. 1.—The new set-up was not sanctioned during the year,

K~—-DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME~—

S. . . . . 49’42,000.]
R . . . . =—0,03500 J\

Col. 1.—Post-budget decision to meet the cl arges on construction works involved in rbhe
execution of some develorment schemes provision for which was inocluded in the original
budgetv under the respective major heads. Col. 4.—Mainly due to (i) delay in the adjustment
of land charges (Rs. 2,87,000), (ii) lower rates in tenders (Rs. 30,000), (iii) delay in the nettlee
ment of claims of contracturs (Rs. 46,000), (iv) slow progrces on account of paucity of
materials and labour, etc. (Rs. 78,000), (v) non-adjustment of the cost of ma‘mials
purchased for a work from the Stock acovunt (Rs. 61,000) and (vi) abandonment f a
work (Rs. 85,000).

40,38,600 34,47,421 —5,91 070

For rounding . . . . . . —400 . + 400
Total—Civil Works—-
Charged . . . . . . 9,31,000 9,76,028 + 46,028
Voted—
3ross—
0. . . . . 2,00,39,000

S. . . . . 71,48,000 2,67,02,704 2,81,87,606 -14,84,902
R. . . . . —4’84'296

Deduct—Recoveries—
0. 0 . . . —-50,000 ]

> —3,01,000 —22,28,839 —19,27,83%
R. . . L] . —2,51,000 J




182 Grant No. 29.—Civil Works—contd.

Final Grant Actual

Major Head and Sub-heud. or Appro-  Expendi- g:v?:'-i'

LT g—.

priation. ture.
1 2 3 4
~ Ra, Rs. Rs.
Major Head “ 81.—Capital Account of Civil Works
outside the Revenue Account .
L.—OR1cINAL, Works— BuIiLpINGs—
Rs.
0. . . . . . 8,00,000
43,994 46,638 + 2,644

R.. . . . .=17066006)

Col. 1.—Mainly certain projects not maturing during the year (Ra. 7,13,000) and another
being abandoned (Rs. 65,000), tpartly set off by increasred expenditure on certain works
(Rs. 22,000), Sec itema 55 to 57 of Annexure A

M.—OnigiNnaL WoRKS—COMMUNICATIONS—

M. (i)—Deveclopment of Roads of Provincial

Categories—
0. . . . . 1,90,75,000
1,60,61,471 1,48,70,693 —11,90,778
R. . . . . —30,13,529

Col. 1.—Muainly change in classification of some priority 1 border roads from this Sub-head
to sub-head B (Rs. 24,60,000) and non-finalisation of the work programme of the village
roads (Rs. 8,49,000), partly counterbalanced by excesses due to acceleration of oertain works
{ Rs. 2,86,000), See items 58 to 122 of Anuexure A,

M. (ii).—Construction and Tmprovement of
National Highways . . . A 97,67,000 18,60,086 —79,06,915

Col. 4.—Mainly due to (i) erroneous provision (Rs. 20,46,000) (See Sub-head D-voted.
Gross) and (ii) certain works being held up for want of allotment by the Central Governmeont

(Rs. 57,80,000). RSee also paragraph 2 of the Review. See items 123 to 136 of
Annexure A,

M. (iii).—Deduct—Recovery from the Central
Governmont for National Highways . —97,67,000 —18,59,279 4-79,07,721

Col. 4.—Same as under Sub-head M (ii). See also Sub-head D.—voted—Deduct
—Recoveries.

N.—ESTABLISHMENT—
0. . . . . 17,356,000
14,10,000 14,81,355 +71,355
Ro . . . . —-3,25,000

Col. 1.—Reduction based on the progress of actuals.

0.—TooLs aAND Prant—

o . . . . . 35,00,000
40,43,693  29,18,183 —11,25,610
R. . . . . . 5,43,693
Col. 1.—Post-budget decision for the purchase of heavy earth cutting machinery,

Col. 4.—Due mainly to (i) non-receipt of machinery durirg the year (Rs. 3,00,000),
{ii) price of motor scrappers being less than budgoted for ‘(Rs. 3,28,000), (iii) non.adjustment
of the price of some Road Rollers (Rs. 3,43,000) and (iv) change in classification of certain
charges (Rs. 1,00,000), which could not be anticipated till the close of the year,




Grant No. 29. —Civil Works—conid, 188

Final Grant. Actual

Major Head and Sub-head. or Appro-  Expendi-  1-xoess-
priation, ture, Saving—.
]{s. RB. RS.
Major Head * 81.—Capital Account of Civil Works
outside the Revenue Account "—concld.
P.—SUSPENSE-— Rs.
0- . . . . -] ) 10,000
—882 45,707
R. . . . 1,00,118 ’ +46,689

See Annexure ‘B°,

Q.—Deduct—RECEIPTS AND RECOVERIES ON CAPITAL
ACCOGNT . . . . . .o —1.57,016 —1,57,076

Col. 4.—Provision not made undor u misupprehension,

't stal 81,—Capital Account, of Civil Works outside
~he Revenue Account—

Gross—
O, . . . 3,47,67,000
3,13 25276 2,12,22,661 —1,01,02
Rc . . . . ‘34.4' .724J ,615

Deduct—Recoveries . . . . —97.67,000 —20,16,354 +177,60,646

surrenders or withdrawals within grant or appro-

priation— °
R. Gross . . . 39,26,020 39,26,020 .. —39,26,020
R. Deductions . . 2,61,000 2,561,000 . —2.,61,000

Total—Grant No. 29—
Charged . . . . . . . 9,381,000 9,76,028 +45.028

Voted—
Gross . . . . . . . 619,604,000 4,94,10,267 —~1,25,43,733
Deductions . . . . . » —Y8,17,000 —42,45,193 +55,71,807
Net . . . . . . . 6,21,37,000 4,51,65,074 -—69,‘71,926

Review,

The charged expenditure exceeded the appropriation by 4-8 per cent. as
against Ly 2:6 per cent. in 1948-49. Savings in the voted sevtion were 134
and 58 per cent. of the grant and the modified appropriation respectively
as compared with 20'3 and 7'7 per cent. in the preceding year.



184 Grant No. 22.—Civil Works—contd.

REvVIEW—-contd.

2. (@) Out of the final savings under sub-head ¢ M(ii)-Constriction and
Improvement of National Highways ** and the correspond.ng excess under
sub-head ¢ M(iii)-Recovery from the Central Government for National High-
ways *’ savings and excesses to the extent of Rs. 57,t0,(0) were due to
certain works being held up for want of allotment from the Centre. As in
the previovs years, these savings and excesses which were rejorted to the
Central Government by the Controlling authority were, however, not regu-
larised by rcappropriation in the State Budget. The Controlling Officer
stated that this was due to a misunderstanding.

(!) The final excess under sub-head * D-Repairs-Voted-Gross ** and the
final raving under the corresponding ¢ Deduct-Recoveries *” were due to no
provision being made thereunder for the gross expenditure on repairs to
National Highways and for the recoveries from the Central Government, in
connect'on therewith. A provision of Rs. 20,46,000 for the gross expenditure
on repairs to National H'ghways as well as for the corresponding recoveries
was erroneously made under sub-heads M(s¢) and M(ss¢) respectively where
savings and excesses to that extent remained unregularised. This indicates
defective budgeting and control. The Controlling authority stated that this
was also due to a misapprehension.

3. The gross establishment charges of the Works and Buildings Depart-
ment during the year 1949-50 amounted to Rs. 36:59 lakhs against the total
works outlay of Rs. 408:63 lakhs, ¢.e., 895 per cent. A sum'of Rs. 601
lakhs was recovered during the year on account of establishment charges for
works done on behalf of private bodies and other departments and Govern-
ments. The net establishment charges stood at Rs. 3058 lakhs which were
7-48 per cent. of the total works outlay.

4, The bulk of the expenditure from the proceeds of the tax imposed by
the Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax Act, 1932 appears under sub-head G.

Duly verified Pro forma accounts of the Bengal Motor Vehicles Tax
Fund for the years 1948-49 and 1949-50 are given below :—

1948-49 1949-50
i. Opening balance . . . . . Rs. 28,43,492 - 46,30,237
2. Ruceipts during the year . . . . . 36,31,897 37,922,051
63,75,189 84,23,188
3. Expenditure—

(I) Cost of Collection . . . . N 1,12,245 1,20,170
(IT) Contribution to H<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>